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CONGRATULATIONS on the purchase of your new Witt product 
Thank you for choosing a Witt Pizza oven. Before using your new 
product, please read this manual carefully to understand how to 
operate it safely and make full use of its features. 
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 

IMPORTANT 
Read these instructions carefully before use. Familiarise yourself with 
the pizza oven before connecting it to the power outlet. Keep this 
manual for future reference. 

IMPORTANT 
Do not use the pizza oven unless all parts are correctly assembled 
according to the assembly instructions. 
Do not operate the pizza oven if the appliance or power cord is 
damaged. 
 
FOR YOUR SAFETY 
Failure to follow these instructions may result in fire, electric shock, 
serious injury or property damage. 
CAUTION: Accessible parts become very hot during use. Keep 
children and pets away. 
Do not modify the pizza oven. Parts sealed by the manufacturer 
must not be tampered with. 
For indoor use and outdoor use in dry, well-ventilated areas only. 
Protect Children 
• Accessible parts may become very hot during use. Keep children 

away from the pizza oven while it is in operation and while it is 
cooling down. 

• The appliance can be used by children aged 8 years and above, 
and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or 
lack of experience and knowledge under supervision, or if they have 
been given instruction about using the appliance in a safe way and 
understand the hazards involved. 

• Children must not play with the pizza oven. 
• Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be carried out by children 

unless they are aged 8 years or above and supervised. 
• Keep the pizza oven, power supply and power cord out of reach of 

children under 8 years. 
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Installation and Assembly 
• Follow the assembly instructions as stated in this manual. 
• Take care to avoid unnecessary twisting of the power cable. 
• Keep electrical connections dry. 
• Make sure the power cable is not tangled up or damaged. Do not 

use the pizza oven if the power cable shows any sign of damage. 
• Ensure that the pizza oven is placed on a stable, level and heat-

resistant surface. 
• Keep the pizza oven away from flammable materials. 
• Maintain a minimum distance of 10 cm from all sides of the pizza 

oven and 10 cm above the oven to allow sufficient ventilation and 
prevent overheating. 

 

Electrical safety: 
• The pizza oven must be supplied through a residual current device 

(RCD) having a rated residual operating current not exceeding 
30 mA. Please note: Most modern homes have this as standard.  

• Unplug the pizza oven from the power outlet when not in use and 
before cleaning. 

• Do not immerse the oven, cord or plug in water. 

IMPORTANT 
• The pizza oven must be connected to a properly installed and 

grounded socket. Check the plug and cable before each use. 
• Do not touch the main plug with wet hands! 
• Always unplug by pulling the plug – not the cable. 
• Handle the power cable with care. Do not bend, crush, pull or drive 

over the power cable, protect from sharp edges, oil and heat. 
• Do not lift the pizza oven using the cable or use the cable for 

purposes other than intended. If the power cable is damaged 
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immediately turn off the pizza oven and disconnect the plug. 
Never use the pizza oven, if the power cable is damaged. 

• When placed outside make sure the pizza oven is unplugged when 
not in use.  

• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer, service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to 
avoid a hazard. 

Extension cords: 
• Only use an extension cord with a grounded (earthed) plug that is 

suitable for outdoor use where applicable. 
• The electrical rating of the extension cord must be equal to or higher 

than the rating of the pizza oven. 
• We recommend using an extension cord with a minimum cable size 

of 1.5 mm² and a maximum length of 4 m. 
• Always fully unwind the extension cord before use to prevent 

overheating.  
• Ensure the extension cord is placed in a safe position to avoid 

tripping hazards. 
• Keep all electrical connections dry and off the ground. 
• Do not allow the extension cord to come into contact with hot 

surfaces, sharp edges, oil or water. 
• Do not use a damaged extension cord. Inspect the cord before use. 
• When the pizza oven is not in use, disconnect the extension cord 

from the power supply. 
IMPORTANT 
The Witt eGNITE Control 13" must not be moved while in use. 
Accessible parts may be very hot. Keep young children and pets away. 
 

Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or controls. Always use 
heat-resistant gloves when handling hot parts. 

INTENDED USE: 
• For indoor and outdoor household use. 
• The pizza oven is intended for preparing and baking food. 
• The pizza oven is not intended for commercial use. 
• Do not use outside in rain or wet conditions. 
• Do not use charcoal, briquettes, liquid fuel, lava rock, fuel or any 

other kinds of combustibles in the pizza oven. 
• Only use the pizza oven as intended by this manual. Misuse of 

the pizza oven may cause fire, electric shock or injury. 
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• Should a grease fire occur, close the pizza oven door, turn the 
power button off, unplug the pizza oven from the socket and leave 
the door closed until the fire is extinguished. Do not use liquid to 
extinguish flames inside the oven. 

• This pizza oven is only intended for freestanding use. 
• The pizza oven may be used by persons with reduced physical, 

sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge 
if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of 
the pizza oven in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. 

 
OPERATION: 
• Do not use the pizza oven in wet or damp environments. 
• Do not use the pizza oven near a swimming pool or other open 

water sources. 
• When using the pizza oven on delicate surfaces, such as wood 

tables or tablecloths, we recommend using a placemat or similar 
to protect the table. 

 
IMPORTANT 
Do not leave the Witt eGNITE Control 13” unattended when in use. 
 
IMPORTANT 
If a flare up occurs, do not use water to put out fire inside the pizza 
oven. Turn off the pizza oven, unplug the power cord and close the 
pizza oven door. Wait for the pizza oven to cool down completely. 
• Make sure to heat the product at max. temperature for 30 minutes 

before using the product for the first time. Preheat with the pizza 
oven door closed. 

 
After use/Cleaning: 
• Make sure to clean your pizza oven before its first use, and make 

sure that there is no packaging material left on the product 
• Turn off the pizza oven and allow the pizza oven to cool down 

completely, before moving or cleaning the pizza oven. 
• Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. 
• Clean pizza stone gently with brush after use. Do not use wire 

brush. 
• Handwash with a damp cloth only, do not put any of the components 

of the pizza oven in the dishwasher. 
• Only cover the pizza oven after it is fully cooled down. 
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ASSEMBLY 
 
1. Extend the feet and place on a flat surface. 
 

 
2. Place the pizza stone horizontally. 
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DISPLAY SCREEN OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

 
①: Start/Stop button — Starts or stops heating. 
 
②: BOOST button — Activates the boost heating function. 
Use this function if the pizza base is not cooking as quickly as the 
top. BOOST adds extra heat to the pizza stone to ensure more even 
baking. 
 
③: MODE selection button — Is used to select the pizza mode. 
Pizza modes include Manual → Neapolitan → Roman → New York → 
Detroit Style → Greek Style → Chicago Style → Manual. 
 
• Press and hold UP button for 3 seconds to switch between °C 

and °F. 
• Press and hold the DOWN button for 3 seconds to turn off the 

screen and return to standby mode (display completely off). 
• If the unit is not heating and no operation is performed for 

15 minutes, the display will automatically enter standby mode. 
• In standby mode, touch anywhere on the display to wake it up. 
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④: Pizza oven temperature icon — Displays the current pizza oven 
ambient temperature or the set temperature. Temperature cannot be 
adjusted by swiping. At start-up, the icon shows the currently detected 
temperature. 
⑤: Pizza stone temperature icon — Displays the current pizza 
stone temperature, or, in Manual mode, swipe up or down to set the 
temperature. 
 
⑥: Pizza mode icon — Displays the currently selected pizza mode. 
Modes can be selected by swiping up or down only when heating is 
stopped. 
 
⑦: Fault indicator icon — Lights up if a fault occurs. 
 
⑧: Fault type icon — The corresponding fault type icon lights up if the 
associated fault (Type 1/2/3-) is detected. 
 

Preset Mode Operating Instructions (Using the 
Neapolitan Pizza Mode as an Example) 
 
How to proceed 
• Use MODE selection button ③ or swipe on Icon ⑥ to select the 

Neapolitan mode. After 1 second, the selection will be automatically 
confirmed. 

• Press Start button ① to begin heating. 
• The inner ring displays the preheating progress. 
• When the pizza stone temperature reaches 420 °C, a green 

segment will light up and a “beep” sound will be heard. 
 

Pizza Mode Neapolitan Roman New 
York 

Detroit 
Style 

Greek 
Style 

Chicago 
Style 

Pre-set 
temperature 
range/°C 

420-460 350-380 280-310 230-260 290-320 240-270 

Cooking Time 
 

90-120s 90-120s 5 - 7 min 10 min 8 -12 min 25 min 
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Manual Mode Operating Instructions 
 
• Use MODE selection button ③ or swipe on Icon ⑥ to select the 

Manual mode. After 1 second, the selection will be automatically 
confirmed. 

• Swipe Icon ⑤ to set the pizza stone temperature. (Settable 
temperature range: 100 °C to 460 °C.)  

• When the pizza stone temperature reaches the set temperature, 
the current temperature will flash three times, accompanied by a 
“beep” sound. 

 
 

ERROR CODES 
 

Error 
Code Error Cause Solutions 

1 K-type Thermocouple Fault 
(Pizza oven Chamber) 

Professional inspection and repair 
required. Please contact the service 
provider. 

2 K-type Thermocouple Fault 
(Pizza Stone) 

Professional inspection and repair 
required. Please contact the service 
provider. 

3 NTC Fault (Board) 
Professional inspection and repair 
required. Please contact the service 
provider. 

4 
Over-temperature Alarm  
if K-type Thermocouple 
Temperature Exceeds 500°C 

Professional inspection and repair 
required. Please contact the service 
provider. 

5 Communication Fault (Screen 
Driver Board & Sensor Board) 

Professional inspection and repair 
required. Please contact the service 
provider. 

6 Zero-Cross Detection Fault 
(Main Control Board) 

Professional inspection and repair 
required. Please contact the service 
provider. 
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE 
 
Storing 
• You can use eGNITE 13” both inside and outside. Store the pizza 

oven indoors in dry conditions when not in use. 
• Only store the pizza stone inside the pizza oven. Do not place food 

or other items in the oven chamber. When not in use, store the pizza 
stone in a dry place.  

• Do not lean or place any items on top of the eGNITE 13". Doing so 
may damage the pizza oven. 

 
Pizza stone 
• DO NOT use the pizza stone over an open flame. 
• The stone is fragile and may break if bumped or dropped. 
• The stone is extremely hot during use and stays hot for a long 

time after use. 
• DO NOT cool the pizza stone with water  
• Do not use water to clean the pizza stone. 
• To clean off burned food marks, wait until the stone has cooled 

down, use both hands to carefully take it out of the pizza oven. 
Gently brush leftover/grease off, flip it over and slide it gently back 
in. The debris on the underside of the stone will burn away the next 
time you use your eGNITE 13”. 

• If your stone breaks: Turn your pizza oven off, let it cool down 
completely and unplug it before you remove the broken pizza stone. 
If your eGNITE 13” is in warranty, get in touch with our support team 
to order a replacement. 

 
Pizza Oven Glass Door 
• Wait until eGNITE 13” is completely cool before cleaning the glass 

door of the pizza oven. 
• You can wipe off grease using dry paper towels or a dry cloth. For 

more thorough cleaning, turn off and cool down oven. Use warm, 
soapy water, but make sure your eGNITE 13” is completely dry 
before switching it on again. 
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Pizza oven Interior and Exterior 
• The interior of your eGNITE 13" normally does not require cleaning. 

Food residues will burn off during operation. 
• You may use a non-metal brush to gently sweep away excess 

debris from the pizza stone.  
• Over time, the interior of the eGNITE 13" may discolour slightly. 

This is normal and does not affect performance. 
• Do not use pizza oven cleaners or metal scourers, as these may 

damage the eGNITE 13". 
• To clean the exterior of your pizza oven: Allow the pizza oven to 

cool down completely, unplug the pizza oven, wipe the exterior with 
a lightly damp cloth and dry immediately with a clean towel. 

 

POWER SUPPLY 
 
EUR/UK Input: AC 220-240 V, 50-60HZ, 2000-2400W 

 

WARRANTY AND SERVICE 
 
A 2-year warranty is provided for manufacturing and material defects 
on your new product, valid from the documented date of purchase. 
The warranty covers manufacturing defects in materials and labour. 
 
If you require service or support, please contact the retailer where 
you purchased the product. When contacting service, please have the 
product name and serial number ready. This information can be found 
on the rating plate. You may write the details in this manual for future 
reference. This helps the service technician identify the correct spare 
parts more quickly. 
 
Add serial no. here: ______________________________________ 
 
The manufacturer and/or distributor cannot be held liable for damage to 
the product or personal injury resulting from failure to comply with the 
safety instructions.  
 
Failure to follow the instructions may void the warranty. 
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If the product is used in salty environments (for example near the sea) 
or in areas with corrosive fumes or chemicals (for example from a 
swimming pool), the surface coating may be damaged and metal parts 
may rust. This type of damage is not covered by the warranty.  
 
Regular cleaning and the use of a protective cover can help reduce the 
risk of damage. 
 
The warranty does not cover: 
 
• Faults and damage that are not due to manufacturing or material 

issues 
• Normal, reasonable wear and tear (e.g., heat discolouring of 

grate/plates). 
• Product damage caused by pests. 
• If unoriginal spare parts are used. 
• If the instructions in the user’s manual have not been followed. 
• If the device has not been set up/assembled as specified in the 

instructions 
• If non-professionals have installed or repaired the product. 
• Rust and tarnish. 
 
Unjustified service 
If the product is sent for service and it is found that the fault could have 
been remedied by following the instructions in this user manual, the 
customer shall bear the cost of the service. 
 
Product safety 
If you consider that the product poses a safety risk (e.g. emits smoke or 
a burning smell, becomes abnormally hot, or has damaged cable 
or parts upon purchase), stop using the product immediately.  
In case of safety concerns, incidents or potential hazards, please 
contact: 
 
Witt Denmark A/S, Gødstrup Søvej 9, 7400 Herning, Denmark –  
E-mail: safety@witt.dk 
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When reporting a safety issue, please provide: 
• Product model 
• Serial number 
• Description of the issue 
• Photos (if possible) 
 
This information enables us to assess the situation and take 
appropriate action. 
 
Transport damage: 
If the product is damaged during transport and this is only discovered 
when the retailer delivers the product to the customer, this is 
exclusively a matter between the customer and the retailer.  
 
In cases where customers have transported the product themselves, 
the supplier shall not be liable for any potential damage during 
transport.  
 
Any damage caused during transport must be reported immediately 
and no later than 24 hours after the product has been delivered. If not, 
the customer’s claim will be rejected. 
 
Commercial purchases: 
Commercial purchases are all purchases of devices that are not 
intended to be used in private households but instead intended to be 
used for commercial purposes (in restaurants, cafés, canteens, etc.) or 
intended to be hired out or otherwise used by multiple users in turn. 
 
There is no warranty offered for commercial purchases, as this product 
is only intended for regular household use. 
 
All requests for service: 
If you require service or support, please contact the retailer where you 
purchased your product. 
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Disposal and Environmental Information 
 
The symbol of the crossed-out wheeled bin indicates 
that this product must not be disposed of with household 
waste.  

 
At end of life, it must be handed in to an appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment, in accordance with 
applicable local/national regulations and Directive 2012/19/EU (WEEE). 
 
Correct disposal helps prevent negative consequences for the 
environment and human health. 
 
If the product contains batteries, they must be removed (where 
possible) and disposed of separately at designated collection points. 
 
Packaging materials are recyclable. Please sort and dispose of all 
packaging according to local recycling requirements. 
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EU Declaration of Conformity: 
 
Witt hereby declares that this product complies with all relevant 
and essential requirements of applicable EU legislation:  
Directive 2014/30/EU – Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) 
Directive. Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 – Food Contact Materials.  
This declaration also confirms that the product which contains ceramic 
is conform to relevant EU legislation (especially Regulation (EC) 
No 84/500 as well as LFGB §30-31).  
 
 
UK Declaration of Conformity: 
 
Witt hereby declares that this product complies with all relevant 
and essential requirements of applicable UK legislation: 
Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016 (UK LVD), 
Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016 (UK EMC). 
UK retained Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 – Food Contact Materials. 
The ceramic food contact materials have been tested for lead and 
cadmium migration in accordance with LFGB §§ 30–31, as supporting 
evidence of compliance with the applicable UK retained food contact 
requirements. 
 
The full Declaration of Conformity is available from the manufacturer 
upon request. 
 

Witt Denmark A/S 
Gødstrup Søvej 9 
DK-7400 Herning, 
Denmark 
www.witt.dk 

Witt UK & Ireland Ltd.  
4 Tannery House,  
Tannery Lane, Send, 
Working, Surrey, GU23 7EF 
UK  

 
 

http://www.witt.dk/
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TILLYKKE med dit nye Witt-produkt 
 
Tak, fordi du har valgt en Witt pizzaovn. Før du tager produktet i brug, 
anbefaler vi, at du læser denne manual grundigt, så du forstår, hvordan 
ovnen betjenes sikkert og får fuldt udbytte af dens funktioner. 

 
INDHOLDSFORTEGNELSE 
 
SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER ..................................................... 18 
MONTERING ............................................................................... 22 
BETJENING AF DISPLAY ........................................................... 23 
BETJENING AF FORUDINDSTILLEDE PROGRAMMER 
(MED NEAPOLITAN-PROGRAMMET SOM EKSEMPEL) .......... 24 
BETJENING AF MANUEL MODE ............................................... 25 
FEJLKODER ................................................................................ 25 
RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE .................................... 26 
STRØMFORSYNING .................................................................. 27 
REKLAMATIONSRET OG SERVICE .......................................... 27 
EU-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING ............................ 311 
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SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER 
 
GENEREL INFORMATION 
 
VIGTIGT 
Læs disse instruktioner grundigt før brug. Gør dig fortrolig med 
pizzaovnen, før den tilsluttes strøm. Gem manualen til senere brug. 
 
VIGTIGT 
Brug ikke pizzaovnen, medmindre alle dele er korrekt monteret i 
henhold til monteringsvejledningen. 
Brug ikke pizzaovnen, hvis apparatet eller strømkablet er beskadiget. 
 
FOR DIN SIKKERHED 
Manglende overholdelse af disse instruktioner kan medføre brand, 
elektrisk stød, alvorlig personskade eller materielle skader. 
 
ADVARSEL: Tilgængelige dele bliver meget varme under brug.  
 
Hold børn og kæledyr på afstand. 
 
Pizzaovnen må ikke modificeres. Dele, der er forseglet af producenten, 
må ikke ændres eller åbnes. 
 
Kun til indendørs brug og udendørs brug i tørre, velventilerede 
omgivelser. 
 
Beskyttelse af børn 
• Tilgængelige dele kan blive meget varme under brug. Hold børn 

væk fra pizzaovnen under drift og afkøling.  
• Apparatet kan anvendes af børn fra 8 år og opefter samt personer 

med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller 
manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de er under opsyn eller har fået 
instruktion i sikker brug og forstår de involverede risici.  

• Børn må ikke lege med pizzaovnen.  
• Rengøring og vedligeholdelse må ikke udføres af børn uden opsyn, 

medmindre de er 8 år eller ældre.  
• Hold pizzaovnen, strømforsyningen og strømkablet utilgængeligt for 

børn under 8 år.  
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Installation og montering 
• Følg monteringsvejledningen i denne manual.  
• Undgå unødig vridning af strømkablet.  
• Hold elektriske forbindelser tørre.  
• Sørg for, at strømkablet ikke er sammenfiltret eller beskadiget. 

Brug ikke pizzaovnen, hvis der er tegn på skader på kablet.  
• Sørg for, at pizzaovnen placeres på en stabil, plan og 

varmebestandig overflade.  
• Hold pizzaovnen væk fra brandbare materialer.  
• Sørg for en minimumsafstand på 10 cm til alle sider af pizzaovnen 

samt 10 cm over ovnen for at sikre tilstrækkelig ventilation og 
forhindre overophedning. 

 

 
 
Elektrisk sikkerhed 
• Pizzaovnen skal tilsluttes via en fejlstrømsafbryder (RCD) med en 

mærkestrøm på højst 30 mA. Bemærk: Dette er standard i de fleste 
moderne installationer.  

• Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten, når pizzaovnen ikke er i brug, og før 
rengøring.  

• Nedsænk ikke ovn, kabel eller stik i vand.  
 

VIGTIGT 
• Pizzaovnen skal tilsluttes en korrekt installeret og jordet stikkontakt. 

Kontrollér stik og kabel før hver brug.  
• Rør ikke ved stikket med våde hænder.  
• Tag altid stikket ud ved at trække i stikket – aldrig i kablet.  
• Håndter strømkablet med omhu. Undgå at bøje, klemme, trække i 

eller køre over kablet. Beskyt det mod skarpe kanter, olie og varme.  
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• Løft ikke pizzaovnen i kablet, og brug ikke kablet til andre formål end 
tiltænkt. Hvis kablet beskadiges, skal pizzaovnen straks slukkes og 
stikket trækkes ud. Brug aldrig pizzaovnen med beskadiget kabel.  

• Ved udendørs brug skal pizzaovnen være frakoblet strøm, når den 
ikke er i brug.  

• Hvis strømkablet er beskadiget, skal det udskiftes af producenten, 
en autoriseret servicetekniker eller tilsvarende kvalificeret person for 
at undgå fare. 

 
Forlængerkabler 
• Anvend kun forlængerledninger med jordforbindelse, der er egnet til 

udendørs brug, hvis relevant.  
• Forlængerledningens elektriske specifikationer skal være mindst på 

niveau med pizzaovnens.  
• Vi anbefaler en forlængerledning med minimum kabeltværsnit på 

1,5 mm² og en maksimal længde på 4 m.  
• Rul altid forlængerledningen helt ud før brug for at undgå 

overophedning.  
• Sørg for, at forlængerledningen er placeret sikkert og ikke udgør en 

snublefare.  
• Hold alle elektriske forbindelser tørre og hævet fra underlaget.  
• Lad ikke forlængerledningen komme i kontakt med varme 

overflader, skarpe kanter, olie eller vand.  
• Brug ikke en beskadiget forlængerledning. Kontrollér den før brug.  
• Frakobl forlængerledningen fra strømforsyningen, når pizzaovnen 

ikke er i brug.  
 
VIGTIGT 
Witt eGNITE Control 13” må ikke flyttes under brug. Tilgængelige dele 
kan være meget varme. Hold små børn og kæledyr på afstand. 
 
Berør ikke varme overflader. Brug håndtag og betjeningselementer. 
Anvend altid varmebestandige handsker ved håndtering af varme dele. 
 
ANVENDELSE  
• Kun til husholdningsbrug, både indendørs og udendørs.  
• Pizzaovnen er beregnet til tilberedning og bagning af fødevarer.  
• Pizzaovnen er ikke beregnet til kommerciel anvendelse.  
• Må ikke anvendes udendørs i regn eller fugtige omgivelser.  
• Brug ikke kul, briketter, flydende brændstof, lavasten eller andre 

former for brændbare materialer i pizzaovnen.  
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• Anvend kun pizzaovnen i overensstemmelse med denne manual. 
Forkert anvendelse kan medføre brand, elektrisk stød eller 
personskade.  

• Hvis der opstår fedtbrand: Luk ovnlågen, sluk pizzaovnen, træk 
stikket ud af stikkontakten, og hold lågen lukket, indtil ilden er 
slukket. Brug aldrig væske til at slukke ild inde i ovnen.  

• Pizzaovnen er udelukkende beregnet til fritstående brug.  
• Pizzaovnen kan anvendes af personer med nedsatte fysiske, 

sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, 
hvis de er under opsyn eller har fået instruktion i sikker brug og 
forstår de involverede risici.  

 
BETJENING 
• Brug ikke pizzaovnen i våde eller fugtige omgivelser.  
• Brug ikke pizzaovnen i nærheden af swimmingpools eller andre 

åbne vandkilder.  
• Ved brug på sarte overflader, såsom træborde eller duge, anbefales 

det at anvende et underlag eller lignende for at beskytte overfladen.  
 
VIGTIGT 
Efterlad ikke Witt eGNITE Control 13” uden opsyn under brug. 
 
VIGTIGT 
Hvis der opstår flammer i ovnen, må der ikke anvendes vand til at slukke 
ild i pizzaovnen. Sluk pizzaovnen, træk stikket ud, og luk ovnlågen. 
Vent, indtil pizzaovnen er helt afkølet. 
• Opvarm produktet ved maksimal temperatur i 30 minutter før første 

brug. Forvarm altid med ovnlågen lukket.  
 
EFTER BRUG / RENGØRING 
• Sørg for at rengøre pizzaovnen før første brug, og fjern al emballage 

fra produktet.  
• Sluk pizzaovnen, og lad den køle helt af, før den flyttes eller 

rengøres.  
• Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten, når ovnen ikke er i brug, og før 

rengøring.  
• Rengør pizzastenen forsigtigt med en børste efter brug. Brug ikke 

stålbørste.  
• Rengør kun med en fugtig klud. Ingen dele af pizzaovnen tåler 

opvaskemaskine.  
• Tildæk først pizzaovnen, når den er helt afkølet. 
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MONTERING 
 
1. Fold benene ud, og placér pizzaovnen på en plan og stabil 

overflade.  

 

2. Placér pizzastenen vandret i ovnen. 
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BETJENING AF DISPLAY 

①: START/STOP-knap — Starter eller stopper opvarmningen. 
 
②: BOOST-knap — Aktiverer boost-funktionen. 
Brug denne funktion, hvis pizzabunden ikke bages lige så hurtigt som 
toppen. BOOST tilfører ekstra varme til pizzastenen for at sikre en 
mere jævn bagning. 
 
③: MODE-knap — Bruges til at vælge pizzaprogram. 
 
Pizzaprogrammer inkluderer: 
Manual → Neapolitan → Roman → New York → Detroit Style → 
Greek Style → Chicago Style → Manual 
• Hold PIL OP-knappen nede i 3 sekunder for at skifte mellem °C 

og °F.  
• Hold PIL NED-knappen nede i 3 sekunder for at slukke displayet 

og gå til standby (displayet slukker helt).  
• Hvis ovnen ikke varmer, og der ikke foretages handling i 

15 minutter, går displayet automatisk i standby.  
• I standby aktiveres displayet ved at berøre det. 
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④: Temperaturikon (ovn) — Viser den aktuelle ovntemperatur eller 
den indstillede temperatur. Temperaturen kan ikke justeres ved at 
swipe. Ved opstart vises den målte temperatur. 
 
⑤: Temperaturikon (pizzasten) — Viser den aktuelle temperatur på 
pizzastenen. I manuel mode kan temperaturen justeres ved at swipe op 
eller ned. 
 
⑥: Pizzaprogram-ikon — Viser det valgte pizzaprogram. Programmer 
kan kun ændres ved at swipe op eller ned, når opvarmningen er 
stoppet. 
 
⑦: Fejlindikator — Lyser, hvis der opstår en fejl. 
 
⑧: Fejltypeindikator — Den relevante fejltype (Type 1/2/3 osv.) vises, 
hvis en fejl registreres. 
 

Betjening af forudindstillede programmer 
(med Neapolitan-programmet som eksempel) 
 
Fremgangsmåde 
• Brug MODE-knappen (③), eller før fingeren op eller ned på ikon 

(⑥) for at vælge Neapolitan-programmet. Valget bekræftes 
automatisk efter 1 sekund.  

• Tryk på START/STOP-knappen (①) for at starte opvarmningen.  
• Den indre ring viser forvarmningsprocessen.  
• Når pizzastenen når en temperatur på 420 °C, lyser et grønt 

segment, og der afgives et lydsignal.  
 

Program Neapolitan Roman New 
York 

Detroit 
Style 

Greek 
Style 

Chicago 
Style 

Forudindstillet 
temperatur 
(°C) 

420-460 350-380 280-310 230-260 290-320 240-270 

Bagetid 90-120 sek. 90-120 sek. 5-7 min. 10 min. 8-12 min. 25 min. 
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Betjening af manuel mode 
 
Fremgangsmåde 

• Brug MODE-knappen (③), eller før fingeren op eller ned på ikon 
(⑥) for at vælge manuel mode. Valget bekræftes automatisk efter 
1 sekund.  

• Swipe på ikon ⑤ for at indstille pizzastenens temperatur. 
(Indstillingstemperaturområde: 100 ºC til 460 ºC.) 

• Når pizzastenen når den indstillede temperatur, blinker 
temperaturen tre gange, og der afgives et lydsignal. 

 

FEJLKODER 
 

Fejlkode Mulig årsag Mulig løsning 

1 K-type termoelementfejl 
(ovnrummet) 

Kræver eftersyn og reparation af 
autoriseret servicetekniker. Kontakt 
forhandler eller servicepartner. 

2 K-type termoelementfejl 
(pizzastenen) 

Kræver eftersyn og reparation af 
autoriseret servicetekniker. Kontakt 
forhandler eller servicepartner. 

3 NTC-fejl (printkort) 
Kræver eftersyn og reparation af 
autoriseret servicetekniker. Kontakt 
forhandler eller servicepartner. 

4 Overtemperaturalarm 
(temperatur over 500 °C) 

Kræver eftersyn og reparation af 
autoriseret servicetekniker. Kontakt 
forhandler eller servicepartner. 

5 Kommunikationsfejl 
(displayprint og sensorprint) 

Kræver eftersyn og reparation af 
autoriseret servicetekniker. Kontakt 
forhandler eller servicepartner. 

6 Nulpunktdetekteringsfejl 
(hovedprintkort) 

Kræver eftersyn og reparation af 
autoriseret servicetekniker. Kontakt 
forhandler eller servicepartner. 
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RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE 
 
Opbevaring 
• eGNITE 13” kan anvendes både indendørs og udendørs. Opbevar 

pizzaovnen indendørs under tørre forhold, når den ikke er i brug.  
• Opbevar kun pizzastenen inde i ovnen. Placer ikke mad eller andre 

genstande i ovnrummet. Når pizzastenen ikke er i brug, skal den 
opbevares et tørt sted.  

• Læn ikke genstande op ad, og placér ikke noget oven på eGNITE 
13”. Dette kan beskadige pizzaovnen.  

 
Pizzasten 
• Brug aldrig pizzastenen over åben ild.  
• Pizzastenen er skrøbelig og kan gå i stykker, hvis den stødes eller 

tabes.  
• Pizzastenen bliver meget varm under brug og forbliver varm i lang 

tid efter.  
• Afkøl aldrig pizzastenen med vand.  
• Brug ikke vand til rengøring af pizzastenen.  
• For at fjerne fastbrændte madrester: 

Lad pizzastenen køle helt af. Tag den forsigtigt ud af ovnen med 
begge hænder. Børst rester og fedt af, vend stenen, og læg den 
forsigtigt tilbage i ovnen. Rester på undersiden vil brænde væk 
ved næste brug.  

• Hvis pizzastenen går i stykker: 
Sluk pizzaovnen, lad den køle helt af, og træk stikket ud, før 
den ødelagte sten fjernes. Hvis din eGNITE 13” er omfattet af 
reklamationsret, skal du kontakte support for at bestille en ny 
pizzasten. 

 
Glaslåge 
• Vent, til eGNITE 13” er helt afkølet, før glaslågen rengøres.  
• Fedt kan tørres af med køkkenrulle eller en tør klud. Ved grundigere 

rengøring: Sørg for, at ovnen er slukket og afkølet. Brug varmt 
sæbevand, og sørg for, at ovnen er helt tør, før den tændes igen.  
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Pizzaovn – indvendigt og udvendigt 
• Ovnrummet kræver normalt ikke rengøring. Madrester vil brænde 

væk under brug.  
• Brug eventuelt en ikke-metallisk børste til forsigtigt at fjerne 

overskydende rester fra pizzastenen.  
• Over tid kan ovnrummet ændre farve en smule. Dette er normalt og 

påvirker ikke ovnens funktion.  
• Brug ikke ovnrens eller metalsvampe, da det kan beskadige 

pizzaovnen.  
• Rengøring af ydersiden: 

Lad pizzaovnen køle helt af, træk stikket ud, tør overfladerne af med 
en let fugtig klud, og tør efter med et rent viskestykke. 

 

STRØMFORSYNING 
 
EUR/UK Indgang: AC 220-240 V, 50-60 Hz, 2000-2400 W 

 

REKLAMATIONSRET OG SERVICE 
 
Produktet er omfattet af gældende reklamationsret i henhold til 
købeloven. Reklamationsretten dækker fejl i materiale og fremstilling, 
der var til stede ved købet. I Danmark udgør reklamationsretten 2 år fra 
købsdatoen. 
 
Hvis du har brug for service eller support, skal du kontakte 
forhandleren, hvor produktet er købt. 
Ved henvendelse bedes du oplyse produktnavn og serienummer. 
Disse oplysninger findes på typeskiltet. Du kan med fordel notere 
oplysningerne i denne manual til senere brug. Dette gør det lettere for 
serviceteknikeren hurtigt at identificere de korrekte reservedele. 
 
Serienummer:______________________________________ 
 
Producenten og/eller distributøren kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for skader 
på produktet eller personskader, der opstår som følge af manglende 
overholdelse af sikkerhedsinstruktionerne. 
 
Manglende overholdelse af instruktionerne kan medføre bortfald af 
reklamationsretten. 
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Hvis produktet anvendes i saltholdige omgivelser (fx nær havet) eller i 
områder med korrosive dampe eller kemikalier (fx fra swimmingpools), 
kan overfladebehandlingen blive beskadiget, og metaldele kan ruste. 
Denne type skade er ikke omfattet af reklamationsretten. 
 
Regelmæssig rengøring samt brug af beskyttelsesovertræk kan 
reducere risikoen for skader. 
 
Reklamationsretten dækker ikke: 
• Fejl og skader, der ikke skyldes materiale- eller fabrikationsfejl  
• Almindelig og forventelig slitage (fx varmeaftegninger på 

plader/overflader)  
• Skader forårsaget af skadedyr  
• Brug af uoriginale reservedele  
• Manglende overholdelse af instruktionerne i denne manual  
• Forkert installation eller montering  
• Reparation udført af ikke-autoriserede personer  
• Rust og misfarvning  
 
Uberettiget service 
Hvis produktet indsendes til service, og det viser sig, at fejlen kunne 
være afhjulpet ved at følge denne manual, forbeholder vi os retten til 
at opkræve betaling for serviceeftersynet. 
 
Produktsikkerhed 
Hvis du vurderer, at produktet udgør en sikkerhedsrisiko (fx udvikler 
røg eller lugt af brændt materiale, bliver unormalt varmt eller har 
beskadigede dele ved modtagelse), skal du straks stoppe med at 
bruge produktet. 
 
Ved sikkerhedsrelaterede henvendelser eller hændelser bedes du 
kontakte: 
 
Witt Denmark A/S 
Gødstrup Søvej 9 
7400 Herning, Danmark 
E-mail: safety@witt.dk 
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Ved henvendelse bedes du oplyse: 
• Produktmodel  
• Serienummer  
• Beskrivelse af problemet  
• Billeder (hvis muligt)  
 
Dette hjælper os med hurtigt at vurdere situationen og iværksætte de 
nødvendige tiltag. 
 
Transportskader 
Hvis produktet er beskadiget under transport, og skaden først opdages 
ved levering, skal dette håndteres mellem kunden og forhandleren. 
 
Hvis kunden selv har transporteret produktet, påtager producenten 
og/eller distributøren sig ikke ansvar for eventuelle transportskader. 
 
Transportskader skal anmeldes hurtigst muligt og senest 24 timer efter 
modtagelse. Ellers kan reklamationen afvises. 
 
Erhvervskøb 
Erhvervskøb omfatter køb af produkter, der ikke anvendes i private 
husholdninger, men til kommercielle formål (fx restauranter, caféer, 
kantiner) eller til udlejning eller brug af flere brugere. 
 
Produktet er ikke beregnet til kommerciel anvendelse, og der ydes 
derfor ikke reklamationsret for erhvervskøb. 
 
Servicehenvendelser 
Alle henvendelser vedrørende service skal rettes til forhandleren, 
hvor produktet er købt. 
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Bortskaffelse og miljøinformation 
 

Symbolet med den overkrydsede affaldsbeholder 
betyder, at produktet ikke må bortskaffes sammen 
med almindeligt husholdningsaffald. 

 
Når produktet er udtjent, skal det afleveres på en godkendt 
genbrugsstation til korrekt håndtering af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr 
i henhold til gældende lokale og nationale regler samt direktiv 
2012/19/EU (WEEE). 
 
Korrekt bortskaffelse er med til at forebygge skadelige konsekvenser 
for miljø og menneskers sundhed. 
 
Hvis produktet indeholder batterier, skal disse (hvor muligt) fjernes og 
bortskaffes separat på en godkendt indsamlingsordning. 
 
Emballagematerialer kan genanvendes og skal sorteres i henhold til 
lokale regler for affaldssortering. 
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EU-overensstemmelseserklæring 
 
Witt erklærer hermed, at dette produkt overholder alle relevante og 
væsentlige krav i gældende EU-lovgivning: 
• Direktiv 2014/30/EU – Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC)  
• Forordning (EF) nr. 1935/2004 – Materialer i kontakt med fødevarer  
 
Denne erklæring bekræfter desuden, at produktet, som indeholder 
keramiske materialer, overholder relevant EU-lovgivning (herunder 
særligt forordning (EF) nr. 84/500 samt LFGB §30-31). 
 
Den fulde overensstemmelseserklæring kan rekvireres hos 
producenten. 
 
Witt Denmark A/S 
Gødstrup Søvej 9 
7400 Herning  
Danmark 
www.witt.dk 
 
 

http://www.witt.dk/
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GRATULERER med kjøpet av ditt nye Witt-produkt 
 
Takk for at du valgte en pizzaovn fra Witt. Før du tar det nye produktet 
i bruk, bør du lese nøye gjennom denne bruksanvisningen for å forstå 
hvordan du bruker det på en sikker måte og får full nytte av 
funksjonene. 
 
INNHOLDSFORTEGNELSE 
 
SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER ..................................................... 33 
MONTERING ............................................................................... 37 
BRUKSANVISNING FOR SKJERMEN ....................................... 38 
BRUKSANVISNING FOR FORHÅNDSINNSTILTE MODUSER 
(MED «NAPOLITANSK PIZZA»-MODUS SOM EKSEMPEL) ..... 39 
BRUKSANVISNING FOR MANUELL MODUS ............................ 40 
FEILKODER ................................................................................ 40 
RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD ............................................ 41 
STRØMFORSYNING .................................................................. 42 
GARANTI OG SERVICE ............................................................. 42 
EU-SAMSVARSERKLÆRING: .................................................. 466 
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SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER 
 
GENERELL INFORMASJON 
VIKTIG 
Les disse instruksjonene nøye før bruk. Gjør deg kjent med pizzaovnen 
før du kobler den til strømuttaket. Oppbevar denne bruksanvisningen til 
senere bruk. 
 
VIKTIG 
Ikke bruk pizzaovnen før alle delene er montert riktig i henhold til 
monteringsanvisningen. 
 
Ikke bruk pizzaovnen hvis apparatet eller strømledningen er skadet. 
 
FOR DIN SIKKERHET 
Hvis disse instruksjonene ikke følges, kan det føre til brann, elektrisk 
støt, alvorlig personskade eller materielle skader. 
 
FORSIKTIG: Deler som er tilgjengelige, blir svært varme under bruk. 
Hold barn og kjæledyr unna. 
 
Ikke foreta endringer på pizzaovnen. Deler som er forseglet av 
produsenten, må ikke manipuleres. 
 
Kun til bruk innendørs og utendørs i tørre, godt ventilerte områder. 
 
Beskytt barn 
• Tilgjengelige deler kan bli svært varme under bruk. Hold barn unna 

pizzaovnen mens den er i bruk og mens den avkjøles. 
• Apparatet kan brukes av barn fra 8 år og oppover samt av personer 

med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental funksjonsevne eller med 
manglende erfaring og kunnskap under tilsyn hvis de har fått 
instruksjon i å bruke ovnen på en sikker måte og forstår hvilken 
risiko som er involvert. 

• Barn må ikke leke med pizzaovnen. 
• Rengjøring og brukervedlikehold skal ikke utføres av barn, med 

mindre de er 8 år eller eldre og står under oppsyn. 
• Hold pizzaovnen, strømforsyningen og strømledningen utilgjengelig 

for barn under 8 år. 
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Installasjon og montering 
• Følg monteringsanvisningene i denne bruksanvisningen. 
• Pass på å unngå unødvendig vridning av strømledningen. 
• Sørg for at elektriske tilkoblinger holdes tørre. 
• Sørg for at strømledningen ikke er sammenfiltret eller skadet. Ikke 

bruk pizzaovnen hvis strømledningen viser tegn til skade. 
• Sørg for at pizzaovnen står på et stabilt, plant og varmebestandig 

underlag. 
• Hold pizzaovnen på avstand fra brennbare materialer. 
• Sørg for en minimumsavstand på 10 cm fra alle sider av pizzaovnen 

og 10 cm over ovnen for å sikre tilstrekkelig ventilasjon og forhindre 
overoppheting. 

 
 
Elektrisk sikkerhet: 
• Pizzaovnen må være koblet til en jordfeilbryter (RCD) med en 

nominell driftsstrøm på maksimalt 30 mA. Merk: De fleste moderne 
boliger har dette som standard.  

• Koble pizzaovnen fra strømuttaket når den ikke er i bruk og før 
rengjøring. 

• Ikke senk ovnen, ledningen eller støpselet i vann. 
 
VIKTIG 
• Pizzaovnen må kobles til en korrekt installert og jordet stikkontakt. 

Kontroller støpselet og ledningen før hver bruk. 
• Ikke berør strømkontakten med våte hender! 
•  Trekk alltid ut støpselet ved å trekke i støpselet – ikke i ledningen. 
• Vær forsiktig når du håndterer strømledningen. Ikke bøy, klem, trekk 

i eller kjør over strømledningen. Beskytt den mot skarpe kanter, olje 
og varme. 
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• Ikke løft pizzaovnen etter ledningen, og ikke bruk ledningen til andre 
formål enn det den er beregnet på. Hvis strømledningen er skadet, 
må du umiddelbart slå av pizzaovnen og trekke ut støpselet. Bruk 
aldri pizzaovnen hvis strømledningen er skadet. 

• Når pizzaovnen står utendørs, må du sørge for at den er koblet fra 
strømnettet når den ikke er i bruk.  

• Hvis strømledningen er skadet, må den skiftes ut av produsenten, 
et autorisert serviceverksted eller andre personer med tilsvarende 
kompetanse for å unngå fare. 

 
Forlengerkabler: 
• Bruk kun en skjøteledning med jordet støpsel som er egnet for 

utendørs bruk der dette er aktuelt. 
• Strømbelastningen til skjøteledningen må være lik eller høyere enn 

den som gjelder for pizzaovnen. 
• Vi anbefaler å bruke en skjøteledning med en ledningstverrsnitt på 

minst 1,5 mm² og en maksimal lengde på 4 m. 
• Rull alltid ut skjøteledningen helt før bruk for å unngå overoppheting.  
• Sørg for at skjøteledningen er plassert på et sikkert sted for å unngå 

fare for å snuble. 
• Sørg for at alle elektriske tilkoblinger holdes tørre og ikke ligger på 

bakken. 
• Sørg for at skjøteledningen ikke kommer i kontakt med varme 

overflater, skarpe kanter, olje eller vann. 
• Ikke bruk en skadet skjøteledning. Kontroller ledningen før bruk. 
• Når pizzaovnen ikke er i bruk, må du koble skjøteledningen fra 

strømnettet. 
 
VIKTIG 
Witt eGNITE Control 13" må ikke flyttes mens den er i bruk. Tilgjengelige 
deler kan være svært varme. Hold små barn og kjæledyr unna. 
Ikke berør varme overflater. Bruk håndtakene eller 
betjeningselementene. Bruk alltid varmebestandige hansker ved 
håndtering av varme deler. 
 
BRUKSOMRÅDE: 
• Til bruk i hjemmet, både innendørs og utendørs. 
• Pizzaovnen er beregnet på tilberedning og steking av mat. 
• Pizzaovnen er ikke beregnet på kommersiell bruk. 
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• Ikke bruk utendørs i regn eller våte forhold. 
• Ikke bruk trekull, briketter, flytende brensel, lavastein, brensel eller 

andre typer brennbare materialer i pizzaovnen. 
• Bruk kun pizzaovnen i henhold til anvisningene i denne 

bruksanvisningen. Feil bruk av pizzaovnen kan føre til brann, 
elektrisk støt eller personskade. 

• Skulle det oppstå en fettbrann, må du lukke døren til pizzaovnen, slå 
av strømknappen, trekke støpselet ut av stikkontakten og la døren 
være lukket til brannen er slukket. Ikke bruk væske til å slukke 
flammer inne i ovnen. 

• Denne pizzaovnen er kun beregnet på frittstående bruk. 
• Pizzaovnen kan brukes av personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk 

eller mental funksjonsevne, eller som mangler erfaring og kunnskap, 
forutsatt at de har fått veiledning eller opplæring i sikker bruk av 
pizzaovnen og forstår farene som er forbundet med bruken. 

 
Bruk: 
• Ikke bruk pizzaovnen i våte eller fuktige omgivelser. 
• Ikke bruk pizzaovnen i nærheten av et svømmebasseng eller andre 

åpne vannkilder. 
• Når du bruker pizzaovnen på ømfintlige overflater, som trebord eller 

duker, anbefaler vi at du bruker en bordskåner eller noe lignende for 
å beskytte bordet. 

 
VIKTIG 
Ikke la Witt eGNITE Control 13” stå uten tilsyn når den er i bruk. 
 
VIKTIG 
Hvis det oppstår en flamme, må du ikke bruke vann til å slukke 
brannen inne i pizzaovnen. Slå av pizzaovnen, trekk ut strømledningen 
og lukk døren til pizzaovnen. Vent til pizzaovnen har kjølt seg helt ned. 
• Sørg for å varme opp produktet på høyeste temperatur i 30 minutter 

før du bruker det for første gang. Forvarm med døren til pizzaovnen 
lukket. 

 
Etter bruk/rengjøring: 
• Sørg for å rengjøre pizzaovnen før første gangs bruk, og sjekk at 

det ikke er igjen emballasjemateriale på produktet 
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• Slå av pizzaovnen og la den avkjøles helt før du flytter eller rengjør 
den. 

• Trekk støpselet ut av stikkontakten når apparatet ikke er i bruk og 
før rengjøring. 

• Rengjør pizzasteinen forsiktig med en børste etter bruk. Ikke bruk 
stålbørste. 

• Vask kun for hånd med en fuktig klut. Ikke legg noen av delene til 
pizzaovnen i oppvaskmaskinen. 

• Dekk bare til pizzaovnen når den er helt avkjølt. 
 

MONTERING 
 
1. Trekk ut beina, og sett dem på et flatt underlag. 
 

 
2. Plasser pizzasteinen horisontalt. 
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BRUKSANVISNING FOR SKJERMEN 

①: Start-/stoppknapp - Starter eller stopper oppvarmingen. 
 
②: BOOST-knapp - Aktiverer boost-oppvarmingsfunksjonen. 
Bruk denne funksjonen hvis pizzabunnen ikke stekes like raskt som 
toppen. BOOST gir ekstra varme til pizzasteinen for å sikre en jevnere 
steking. 
 
③: MODUS-valgknapp ④ – Brukes til å velge pizzamodus. 
Pizzainnstillingene omfatter Manuell,  Napolitansk, Romersk, 
New York-stil, Detroit-stil, Gresk stil, Chicago-stil og Manuell. 
• Trykk på og hold inne OPP-knappen i 3 sekunder for å veksle 

mellom ºC og ºF. 
• Trykk på og hold inne NED-knappen i 3 sekunder for å slå av 

skjermen og gå tilbake til standby-modus (skjermen slås helt av). 
• Hvis enheten ikke varmer og det ikke utføres noen handlinger i løpet 

av 15 minutter, går displayet automatisk over i standby-modus. 
• I standby-modus kan du berøre hvor som helst på skjermen for å 

vekke den. 
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④: Ikon for pizzaovnens temperatur — Viser den aktuelle 
temperaturen i pizzaovnen eller den innstilte temperaturen. 
Temperaturen kan ikke justeres ved å sveipe. Ved oppstart viser 
ikonet den aktuelle temperaturen. 
 
⑤: Ikon for pizzasteintemperatur – Viser gjeldende 
pizzasteintemperatur. Sveip opp eller ned i manuell modus for å stille 
inn temperaturen. 
 
⑥: Pizzamodusikon – Viser den valgte pizzamodusen. Du kan velge 
modus ved å sveipe opp eller ned, men kun når oppvarmingen er 
avsluttet. 
 
⑦: Feilindikator-ikon - Lyser opp hvis det oppstår en feil. 
 
⑧: Ikon for feiltype - Det tilhørende ikonet for feiltype lyser opp hvis 
den tilknyttede feilen (type 1/2/3-) oppdages. 
 

Bruksanvisning for forhåndsinnstilte moduser 
(med «Napolitansk pizza»-modus som eksempel) 
 
Slik går du frem 
• Bruk MODUS-valgknappen ③ eller sveip på ikonet ⑥  for å velge 

napolitansk modus. Etter 1 sekund blir valget automatisk bekreftet. 
• Trykk på Start-knappen ① for å starte oppvarmingen. 
• Den indre ringen viser fremgangen for forvarming. 
• Når pizzasteinens temperatur når 420 ºC, lyser det grønt, og du vil 

høre en «pipelyd». 
 

Pizza-modus Napolitansk Romersk New 
York 

Detroit-
stil 

Gresk 
stil 

Chicago-
stil 

Forhåndsinnstilt 
temperaturområ
de/°C 

420-460 350-380 280-310 230-260 290-320 240-270 

Tilberedningstid 90-120 sek 90-120 sek 5-7 min 10 min 8-12 min 25 min 
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Bruksanvisning for manuell modus 
 
• Bruk MODUS-knappen ③  eller sveip på ikonet ⑥  for å velge 

manuell modus. Etter 1 sekund blir valget automatisk bekreftet. 
• Sveip ikon ⑤ for å stille inn pizzasteinens temperatur. (Innstillbart 

temperaturområde: 100 ºC til 460 ºC.)  
• Når temperaturen på pizzasteinen når den innstilte temperaturen, vil 

den aktuelle temperaturen blinke tre ganger, ledsaget av en pipelyd. 
 
 

FEILKODER 
 

Feil 
Kode 

Årsak til feilen Løsninger 

1  Feil i K-type termoelement 
(pizzaovnens rom) 

Profesjonell inspeksjon og reparasjon 
kreves. Ta kontakt med 
tjenesteleverandøren. 

2 Feil i K-type termoelement 
(pizzastein) 

Profesjonell inspeksjon og reparasjon 
kreves. Ta kontakt med 
tjenesteleverandøren. 

3 NTC-feil (kort) 
Profesjonell inspeksjon og reparasjon 
kreves. Ta kontakt med 
tjenesteleverandøren. 

4 
Alarm for høy temperatur 
hvis temperaturen i et K-type 
termoelement overstiger 500 °C 

Profesjonell inspeksjon og reparasjon 
kreves. Ta kontakt med 
tjenesteleverandøren. 

5 Kommunikasjonsfeil 
(skjermdriverkort og sensorkort) 

Det er behov for profesjonell inspeksjon 
og reparasjon. Ta kontakt med service- 
leverandøren. 

6 Feil i nullpunktsdeteksjon 
(hovedkontrollkort) 

Det er behov for profesjonell inspeksjon 
og reparasjon. Ta kontakt med service- 
leverandøren. 
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RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD 
 
Oppbevaring 
• Du kan bruke eGNITE 13” både innendørs og utendørs. Oppbevar 

pizzaovnen innendørs på et tørt sted når den ikke er i bruk. 
• Oppbevar pizzasteinen kun inne i pizzaovnen. Ikke legg mat eller 

andre gjenstander i ovnsrommet. Når den ikke er i bruk, bør du 
oppbevare pizzasteinen på et tørt sted.  

• Ikke len deg mot eller plasser gjenstander på toppen av eGNITE 
13". Dette kan føre til skade på pizzaovnen. 

 
Pizzastein 
• IKKE bruk pizzasteinen over åpen ild. 
• Steinen er skjør og kan gå i stykker hvis den blir utsatt for støt eller 

fall. 
• Steinen blir ekstremt varm under bruk og holder seg varm lenge 

etter bruk. 
• IKKE avkjøl pizzasteinenmed vann  
• Ikke bruk vann til å rengjøre pizzasteinen. 
• For å fjerne matrester som har brent seg fast, må du vente til 

steinen har avkjølt seg, og deretter ta den forsiktig ut av pizzaovnen 
med begge hender. Børst forsiktig bort matrester og fett, snu den og 
skyv den forsiktig på plass igjen. Restene på undersiden av steinen 
vil brenne bort neste gang du bruker eGNITE 13”. 

• Hvis steinen din går i stykker: Slå av pizzaovnen, la den avkjøles 
helt og trekk ut støpselet før du tar ut den ødelagte pizzasteinen. 
Hvis din eGNITE 13” har en gyldig garanti, kan du kontakte vår 
kundestøtte for å bestille en erstatningsenhet. 
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Pizzaovnens glassdør 
• Vent til eGNITE 13” er helt avkjølt før du rengjør glassdøren på 

pizzaovnen. 
• Du kan tørke av fett med tørre papirhåndklær eller en tørr klut. 

For grundigere rengjøring må du slå av ovnen og la den avkjøles. 
Bruk varmt såpevann, men sørg for at eGNITE 13” er helt tørr før du 
slår den på igjen. 

 
Pizzaovn – innside og utside 
Det er vanligvis ikke nødvendig å rengjøre innsiden av eGNITE 13". 
Matrester vil brenne opp under bruk. 
 
Du kan bruke en børste som ikke er laget av metall til å forsiktig feie 
bort overflødig smuss fra pizzasteinen.  
Over tid kan det hende at innsiden av eGNITE 13" misfarges litt. 
Dette er normalt og påvirker ikke ytelsen. 
Ikke bruk rengjøringsmidler til pizzaovner eller metallskuresvamper, 
da disse kan skade eGNITE 13". 
Slik rengjør du utsiden av pizzaovnen: La pizzaovnen avkjøles helt, 
trekk ut støpselet, tørk av utsiden med en lett fuktig klut og tørk den 
umiddelbart med et rent håndkle. 
 

STRØMFORSYNING 
 
EUR/UK Inngang: AC 220-240 V, 50-60 Hz, 2000-2400 W 

 

GARANTI OG SERVICE 
 
Det gis 5 års garanti på produksjons- og materialfeil på det nye 
produktet ditt, gyldig fra den dokumenterte kjøpsdatoen. Garantien 
dekker produksjonsfeil i materialer og utførelse. 
 
Hvis du trenger service eller support, kan du kontakte forhandleren 
der du kjøpte produktet. Når du kontakter kundeservice, må du ha 
produktnavnet og serienummeret klart. Denne informasjonen finner du 
på typeskiltet. Du kan skrive ned opplysningene i denne håndboken for 
senere bruk. Dette gjør det lettere for serviceteknikeren å finne de 
riktige reservedelene raskere. 
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Skriv inn serienummer her:___________________________________ 
 
Produsenten og/eller forhandleren kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for skader 
på produktet eller personskader som skyldes manglende overholdelse 
av sikkerhetsanvisningene.  
Hvis du ikke følger instruksjonene, kan garantien bli ugyldig. 
 
Hvis produktet brukes i salte omgivelser (for eksempel ved sjøen) eller 
i områder med korroderende gasser eller kjemikalier (for eksempel fra 
et svømmebasseng), kan overflatebelegget bli skadet og metalldelene 
kan ruste. Denne typen skader dekkes ikke av garantien.  
 
Regelmessig rengjøring og bruk av et beskyttende overtrekk kan bidra 
til å redusere risikoen for skader. 
 
Garantien dekker ikke: 
 
• Feil og skader som ikke skyldes produksjons- eller 

materialproblemer 
• Normal, rimelig slitasje (f.eks. misfarging av rist/plater pga. varme). 
• Produktskader forårsaket av skadedyr. 
• Hvis uoriginale reservedeler brukes. 
• Hvis instruksjonene i bruksanvisningen ikke er fulgt. 
• Hvis enheten ikke er satt opp/montert som angitt i instruksjonene 
• Hvis ufaglærte har installert eller reparert produktet. 
• Rust og misfarging. 
 
Ubegrunnet service 
Dersom produktet sendes inn til service og det viser seg at feilen kunne 
vært løst ved å følge instruksjonene i denne brukerhåndboken, skal 
kunden dekke kostnadene for servicen. 
 
Produktsikkerhet 
Hvis du mener at produktet utgjør en sikkerhetsrisiko (f.eks. avgir røyk 
eller en brennende lukt, blir unormalt varmt eller har skadede kabler 
eller deler ved kjøpet), må du umiddelbart slutte å bruke produktet.  
Ved sikkerhetsproblemer, hendelser eller potensielle farer, kontakt: 
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Witt Denmark A/S, Gødstrup Søvej 9, 7400 Herning, Danmark –  
E-post: safety@witt.dk 
 
Når du melder fra om et sikkerhetsproblem, må du oppgi følgende: 
• Produktmodell 
• Serienummer 
• Beskrivelse av problemet 
• Bilder (hvis mulig) 

 
Denne informasjonen gjør det mulig for oss å vurdere situasjonen og 
iverksette nødvendige tiltak. 
 
Transportskade: 
Hvis produktet blir skadet under transport og dette først oppdages når 
forhandleren leverer produktet til kunden, er dette utelukkende en sak 
mellom kunden og forhandleren.  
 
I tilfeller der kunder har fraktet produktet selv, påtar ikke leverandøren 
seg noen forpliktelse i forbindelse med eventuell transportskade.  
 
Eventuelle transportskader skal rapporteres umiddelbart og senest 
24 timer etter at produktet er levert. I motsatt fall vil kundens krav bli 
avvist. 
 
Næringskjøp: 
Næringskjøp er ethvert kjøp av apparater som ikke skal brukes i en 
privat husholdning, men benyttes til næring eller næringsliknende 
formål (restaurant, kafé, kantine osv.) eller brukes til utleie eller annen 
bruk som omfatter flere brukere. 
 
I forbindelse med næringskjøp ytes ingen garanti, da dette produktet 
utelukkende er beregnet til vanlig husholdning. 
 
Alle forespørsler om service: 
Hvis du trenger service eller support, kan du kontakte forhandleren der 
du kjøpte produktet. 
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Informasjon om avfallshåndtering og miljø 
 
Symbolet med søppelkassen med kryss over viser 
at dette produktet ikke må kastes sammen med 
husholdningsavfall. Når produktet har nådd slutten av sin 

levetid, må det leveres til et godkjent innsamlingssted for gjenvinning 
av elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr, i samsvar med gjeldende 
lokale/nasjonale forskrifter og direktiv 2012/19/EU (WEEE). 
 
Riktig avfallshåndtering bidrar til å forhindre negative konsekvenser for 
miljøet og menneskers helse. 
 
Hvis produktet inneholder batterier, må disse fjernes (der det er mulig) 
og kastes separat på angitte innsamlingssteder. 
 
Emballasjematerialene kan resirkuleres. Sorter og kast all emballasje 
i henhold til lokale retningslinjer for gjenvinning. 
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EU-samsvarserklæring: 
 
Witt erklærer herved at dette produktet oppfyller alle relevante og 
vesentlige krav i gjeldende EU-lovgivning:  
Direktiv 2014/30/EU – Direktivet om elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet 
(EMC). Forordning (EF) nr. 1935/2004 – Materialer som kommer i 
kontakt med næringsmidler.  
Denne erklæringen bekrefter også at produktet, som inneholder 
keramikk, er i samsvar med relevant EU-lovgivning (spesielt forordning 
(EF) nr. 84/500 samt § 30–31 i LFGB).  
 
Den fullstendige samsvarserklæringen kan fås fra produsenten på 
forespørsel. 
 
Witt Denmark A/S 
Gødstrup Søvej 9 
7400 Herning  
Danmark 
www.witt.dk 
 
 
 

http://www.witt.dk/
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GRATTIS till ditt köp av din nya Witt-produkt 
 
Tack för att du har valt en Witt pizzaugn. Innan du börjar använda 
din nya produkt rekommenderar vi att du läser igenom den här 
bruksanvisningen noggrant så att du förstår hur du ska använda den 
på ett säkert sätt och kan dra full nytta av dess funktioner. 
 
INNEHÅLLSFÖRTECKNING 
 

SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR ...................................................... 48 
MONTERING ............................................................................... 52 
BRUKSANVISNING FÖR SKÄRMEN ......................................... 53 
BRUKSANVISNING FÖR FÖRINSTÄLLDA PROGRAM (MED 
NEAPOLITAN-PROGRAMMET SOM EXEMPEL) ...................... 54 
BRUKSANVISNING FÖR MANUELLT PROGRAM .................... 55 
FELKODER ................................................................................. 55 
RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL ............................................... 56 
STRÖMFÖRSÖRJNING .............................................................. 57 
GARANTI OCH SERVICE ........................................................... 57 
EU-FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE ......................... 60 
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SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR 
 
ALLMÄN INFORMATION 
VIKTIGT 
Läs dessa anvisningar noggrant före användning. Bekanta dig med 
pizzaugnen innan du ansluter den till elnätet. Spara bruksanvisningen 
för framtida bruk. 
 
VIKTIGT 
Använd inte pizzaugnen om inte alla delar har monterats korrekt enligt 
monteringsanvisningen. 
 
Använd inte pizzaugnen om apparaten eller strömkabeln är skadad. 
 
FÖR DIN SÄKERHET 
Om dessa anvisningar inte följs kan det leda till brand, elektriska stötar, 
allvarliga personskador eller materiella skador. 
 
VARNING! Åtkomliga delar blir mycket heta under användning. Håll 
barn och husdjur på avstånd. 
 
Modifiera inte pizzaugnen på något sätt. Delar som förseglats av 
tillverkaren får inte ändras eller öppnas. 
 
Endast för användning inomhus och utomhus i torra och välventilerade 
utrymmen. 
 
Skydd av barn 
• Åtkomliga delar kan bli mycket heta under användning. Håll barn 

borta från pizzaugnen medan den är igång och medan den svalnar. 
• Apparaten kan användas av barn från 8 år och äldre samt personer 

med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller brist på 
erfarenhet och kunskap om de hålls under uppsikt eller har fått 
instruktioner om hur den används på ett säkert sätt och förstår de 
risker som är förknippade med användningen. 

• Barn får inte leka med pizzaugnen. 
• Rengöring och underhåll får inte utföras av barn om de inte är minst 

8 år gamla och står under uppsikt. 
• Förvara pizzaugnen, strömförsörjningen och strömkabeln utom 

räckhåll för barn under 8 år. 
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Installation och montering 
• Följ monteringsanvisningen i den här bruksanvisningen. 
• Undvik att vrida strömkabeln för mycket. 
• Håll elektriska anslutningar torra. 
• Kontrollera att strömkabeln inte har trasslat ihop sig eller är skadad. 

Använd inte pizzaugnen om det finns tecken på skador på 
strömkabeln. 

• Se till att pizzaugnen placeras på en stabil, plan och värmebeständig 
yta. 

• Håll pizzaugnen på avstånd från lättantändliga material. 
• Se till att det finns ett minsta fritt utrymme på 10 cm från 

pizzaugnens alla sidor och 10 cm ovanför ugnen för att säkerställa 
tillräcklig ventilation och förhindra överhettning. 

 
 
Elsäkerhet 
• Pizzaugnen måste anslutas via en jordfelsbrytare (RCD) med en 

märkström på högst 30 mA. Observera! Detta är standard i de flesta 
moderna installationer.  

• Dra ut stickkontakten ur eluttaget när pizzaugnen inte används och 
innan du rengör den. 

• Sänk inte ned ugnen, strömkabeln eller stickkontakten i vatten. 
 
VIKTIGT 
• Pizzaugnen måste anslutas till ett korrekt installerat och jordat 

eluttag. Kontrollera stickkontakten och strömkabeln före varje 
användning. 

• Vidrör inte stickkontakten med våta händer! 
• Dra alltid ut stickkontakten ur eluttaget genom att hålla i själva 

stickkontakten – dra aldrig i strömkabeln. 
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• Hantera nätsladden varsamt. Undvik att böja, klämma, dra i eller 
köra över strömkabeln. Skydda den mot vassa kanter, olja och 
värme. 

• Lyft inte pizzaugnen i strömkabeln och använd inte strömkabeln till 
annat än det avsedda ändamålet. Om strömkabeln skadas ska du 
omedelbart stänga av pizzaugnen och dra ut stickkontakten. 
Använd aldrig pizzaugnen om strömkabeln är skadad. 

• Vid användning utomhus ska du se till att stickkontakten har dragits 
ut ur eluttaget när pizzaugnen inte används.  

• Om strömkabeln är skadad måste den bytas ut av tillverkaren, en 
auktoriserad serviceverkstad eller annan person med motsvarande 
kompetens för att undvika fara. 

 
Förlängningskablar 
• Använd endast förlängningskabel med jordad stickkontakt som är 

avsedd för utomhusbruk, om tillämpligt. 
• Förlängningssladdens elektriska märkdata måste vara lika med eller 

högre än pizzaugnens märkdata. 
• Vi rekommenderar en förlängningskabel med ett minsta 

kabeltvärsnitt på 1,5 mm² och en maximal längd på 4 m. 
• Rulla alltid ut förlängningskabeln helt före användning för att undvika 

överhettning.  
• Se till att förlängningskabeln placeras på ett säkert sätt och inte 

utgör någon snubbelrisk. 
• Se till att alla elektriska anslutningar hålls torra och upplyfta från 

underlaget. 
• Se till att förlängningskabeln inte kommer i kontakt med heta ytor, 

vassa kanter, olja eller vatten. 
• Använd inte en skadad förlängningskabel. Kontrollera kabeln före 

användning. 
• Koppla bort förlängningskabeln från strömförsörjningen när 

pizzaugnen inte används. 
 
VIKTIGT 
Witt eGNITE Control 13" får inte flyttas under användning. Åtkomliga 
delar kan vara mycket heta. Håll små barn och husdjur på avstånd. 
Vidrör inte heta ytor. Använd handtagen och reglagen. Använd alltid 
värmebeständiga handskar vid hantering av heta komponenter. 
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AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING 
• Endast för hushållsbruk inomhus och utomhus. 
• Pizzaugnen är avsedd för tillagning och gräddning av livsmedel. 
• Pizzaugnen är inte avsedd för kommersiellt bruk. 
• Får inte användas utomhus i regn eller vid fuktiga förhållanden. 
• Använd inte kol, briketter, flytande bränsle, lavasten, eller andra 

typer av brännbara material i pizzaugnen. 
• Använd endast pizzaugnen enligt anvisningarna i den här 

bruksanvisningen. Felaktig användning av pizzaugnen kan leda till 
brand, elektriska stötar eller personskador. 

• Om det uppstår en fettbrand ska du stänga pizzaugnens lucka, 
stänga av strömbrytaren, dra ut stickkontakten ur eluttaget och låta 
luckan vara stängd tills branden är släckt. Använd aldrig vätska för 
att släcka eld inuti ugnen. 

• Pizzaugnen är uteslutande avsedd för fristående användning. 
• Pizzaugnen kan användas av personer med nedsatt fysisk, 

sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller brist på erfarenhet och kunskap 
om de hålls under uppsikt eller har fått instruktioner om hur 
pizzaugnen används på ett säkert sätt och förstår de risker som är 
förknippade med användningen. 

 
Användning 
• Använd inte pizzaugnen i våta eller fuktiga omgivningar. 
• Använd inte pizzaugnen i närheten av en simbassäng eller andra 

öppna vattenkällor. 
• Om du använder pizzaugnen på ömtåliga ytor, till exempel träbord 

eller bordsdukar, rekommenderas det att använda ett 
bordsunderlägg eller liknande för att skydda bordet. 

 
VIKTIGT 
Lämna inte Witt eGNITE Control 13" utan uppsikt under användning. 
 
VIKTIGT 
Om det uppstår öppna lågor i ugnen får du inte använda vatten för att 
släcka elden inuti pizzaugnen. Stäng av pizzaugnen, dra ut 
stickkontakten ur eluttaget och stäng luckan på pizzaugnen. Vänta tills 
pizzaugnen har svalnat helt. 
• Värm upp produkten till maximal temperatur i 30 minuter före första 

användning. Förvärm alltid pizzaugnen med ugnsluckan stängd. 
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Efter användning/rengöring 
• Var noga med att rengöra pizzaugnen innan du använder den för 

första gången och kontrollera att det inte finns något 
förpackningsmaterial kvar på produkten. 

• Stäng av pizzaugnen och låt den svalna helt innan du flyttar eller 
rengör den. 

• Dra ut stickkontakten ur eluttaget när pizzaugnen inte används och 
före rengöring. 

• Rengör pizzastenen försiktigt med en borste efter användning. 
Använd inte stålborste. 

• Rengör endast för hand med en fuktig trasa. Inga delar av 
pizzaugnen tål maskindisk. 

• Täck inte över pizzaugnen förrän den har svalnat helt. 
 

MONTERING 
 
1. Fäll ut benen och placera pizzaugnen på ett plant och stabilt 

underlag. 
 

 
2. Placera pizzastenen vågrätt i ugnen. 
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BRUKSANVISNING FÖR SKÄRMEN 

①: START/STOPP-knapp – Startar eller stoppar uppvärmningen. 
 
②: BOOST-knapp – Aktiverar boost-funktionen. 
Använd den här funktionen om pizzabotten inte gräddas lika snabbt 
som ovansidan. BOOST tillför extra värme till pizzastenen för att 
säkerställa en jämnare gräddning. 
 
③: MODE-knapp – Används för att välja pizzaprogram. 
Pizzaprogrammen omfattar: Manual  Neapolitan  Roman  New 
York  Detroit Style  Greek Style  Chicago Style  Manual. 
• Håll PIL UPP-knappen nedtryckt i 3 sekunder för att växla mellan ℃ 

och ℉. 
• Håll PIL NED-knappen nedtryckt i 3 sekunder för att stänga av 

skärmen och gå till viloläge (skärmen helt släckt). 
• Om ugnen inte värms upp och ingen åtgärd vidtas inom 15 minuter 

går skärmen automatiskt in i viloläge. 
• I viloläge kan du trycka var som helst på skärmen för att aktivera den. 
 
④: Temperaturikon (ugn) – Visar aktuell ugnstemperatur eller den 
inställda temperaturen. Temperaturen kan inte justeras med 
sveprörelser. Vid uppstart visas den uppmätta temperaturen. 
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⑤: Temperaturikon (pizzasten) – Visar aktuell temperatur på 
pizzastenen. I manuellt läge kan temperaturen justeras genom att 
svepa uppåt eller nedåt. 
 
⑥: Ikon för pizzaprogram – visar det valda pizzaprogrammet. 
Programmet kan endast ändras genom att svepa uppåt eller nedåt 
när uppvärmningen är avstängd. 
 
⑦: Felindikator –Tänds om ett fel uppstår. 
 
⑧: Feltypsindikator – Relevant feltyp (typ 1/2/3 osv.) visas om ett 
fel upptäcks. 
 

Bruksanvisning för förinställda program 
(med Neapolitan-programmet som exempel) 
 
Tillvägagångssätt 
• Använd MODE-knappen ③ eller svep med fingret över ikonen ⑥ 

för att välja programmet Neapolitan. Valet bekräftas automatiskt 
efter 1 sekund. 

• Tryck på START/STOPP-knappen ① för att starta uppvärmningen. 
• Den inre ringen visar förvärmningens förlopp. 
• När pizzastenen når en temperatur på 420 °C tänds ett grönt 

segment och en ljudsignal avges. 
 

Program Neapolitan Roman New York Detroit 
Style 

Greek 
Style 

Chicago 
Style 

Förinställd 
temperatur (°C) 420–460 350–380 280–310 230–260 290–320 240–270 

Gräddningstid 90–
120 sek. 

90–
120 sek. 5–7 min. 10 min. 8–12 min. 25 min. 
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Bruksanvisning för manuellt program 
 
• Använd MODE-knappen ③ eller svep med fingret över ikonen ⑥ 

för att välja manuellt läge. Valet bekräftas automatiskt efter 
1 sekund. 

• Svep över ikon ⑤ för att ställa in pizzastenens temperatur. 
(Inställbart temperaturområde: 100 ºC till 460 ºC.) 

• När pizzastenen uppnår den inställda temperaturen blinkar 
temperaturen tre gånger och en ljudsignal avges. 

 
 

FELKODER 
 

Felkod  Möjlig orsak Möjlig åtgärd 

1  Fel på termoelement av K-typ 
(ugnsutrymmet) 

Kräver inspektion och reparation av 
auktoriserad servicetekniker. Kontakta 
din återförsäljare eller servicepartner. 

2 Fel på termoelement av K-typ 
(pizzastenen) 

Kräver inspektion och reparation av 
auktoriserad servicetekniker. Kontakta 
din återförsäljare eller servicepartner. 

3 NTC-fel (kretskort) 
Kräver inspektion och reparation av 
auktoriserad servicetekniker. Kontakta 
din återförsäljare eller servicepartner. 

4 Övertemperaturlarm 
(temperatur över 500 °C 

Kräver inspektion och reparation av 
auktoriserad servicetekniker. Kontakta 
din återförsäljare eller servicepartner. 

5 
Kommunikationsfel 
(bildskärmens kretskort och 
sensorns kretskort) 

Kräver inspektion och reparation av 
auktoriserad servicetekniker. Kontakta 
din återförsäljare eller servicepartner. 

6 Nollpunktsdetekteringsfel 
(huvudkretskort) 

Kräver inspektion och reparation av 
auktoriserad servicetekniker. Kontakta 
din återförsäljare eller servicepartner. 
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RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL 
 
Förvaring 
• eGNITE 13" kan användas både inomhus och utomhus. Förvara 

pizzaugnen inomhus under torra förhållanden när den inte används. 
• Förvara endast pizzastenen inuti pizzaugnen. Placera inte mat eller 

andra föremål i ugnsutrymmet. Förvara pizzastenen på en torr plats 
när den inte används.  

• Luta inte föremål mot och placera inget ovanpå eGNITE 13". Om du 
gör det kan det skada pizzaugnen. 

 
Pizzasten 
• Använd ALDRIG pizzastenen över öppen eld. 
• Pizzastenen är ömtålig och kan gå sönder om den utsätts för stötar 

eller tappas. 
• Pizzastenen blir extremt het under användning och håller sig het 

länge efter användning. 
• Kyl ALDRIG pizzastenen med vatten  
• Använd inte vatten för att rengöra pizzastenen. 
• För att rengöra bort fastbrända matrester ska du vänta tills 

pizzastenen har svalnat helt och sedan försiktigt ta ut den ur 
pizzaugnen med båda händerna. Borsta försiktigt bort matrester och 
fett, vänd på pizzastenen och skjut varsamt in den igen. Rester på 
pizzastenens undersida kommer att brännas bort nästa gång du 
använder din eGNITE 13". 

• Om pizzastenen går sönder: Stäng av pizzaugnen, låt den svalna 
helt och dra ut stickkontakten ur eluttaget innan du tar bort den 
trasiga pizzastenen. Om din eGNITE 13" fortfarande omfattas av 
garantin kontaktar du vårt supportteam för att beställa en ny 
pizzasten. 

 
Glaslucka 
• Vänta tills eGNITE 13" har svalnat helt innan du rengör pizzaugnens 

glaslucka. 
• Fett kan torkas av med hushållspapper eller en torr trasa. För en 

grundligare rengöring: Stäng av pizzaugnen och låt den svalna helt. 
Använd varmt tvålvatten, men se till att din eGNITE 13" är helt torr 
innan du slår på den igen. 
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Pizzaugn – invändigt och utvändigt 
Ugnsutrymmet i eGNITE 13" behöver normalt inte rengöras. Matrester 
kommer att brännas bort under användning. 
 
Använd eventuellt en icke-metallisk borste för att försiktigt avlägsna 
rester från pizzastenen.  
Med tiden kan insidan av eGNITE 13" missfärgas något. Detta är 
normalt och påverkar inte ugnens funktion. 
Använd inte ugnsrengöringsmedel eller svampar av metall, då det kan 
skada eGNITE 13". 
Rengöring av utsidan: Låt pizzaugnen svalna helt, dra ut stickkontakten 
ur eluttaget, torka av utsidan med en lätt fuktad trasa och torka 
omedelbart efter med en ren kökshandduk. 
 

STRÖMFÖRSÖRJNING 
 
EUR/UK Ingång: AC 220-240 V, 50-60 Hz, 2000-2400 W 

 

GARANTI OCH SERVICE 
 
Din nya produkt omfattas av en treårig garanti för tillverknings- och 
materialfel, med början från det dokumenterade inköpsdatumet. 
Garantin omfattar tillverkningsfel vad gäller material och utförande. 
 
Om du behöver service eller support kontaktar du den återförsäljare 
där du köpte produkten. När du kontaktar service ombeds du ha 
produktens namn och serienummer till hands. Denna information finns 
på typskylten. Du kan med fördel anteckna informationen i den här 
bruksanvisningen för framtida bruk. Detta gör det lättare för 
serviceteknikern att snabbare identifiera rätt reservdelar. 
 
Serienummer:______________________________________ 
 
Tillverkaren och/eller distributören kan inte hållas ansvarig för skador 
på produkten eller för personskador som uppstår till följd av att 
säkerhetsanvisningarna inte följs.  
Om anvisningarna inte följs kan garantin upphöra att gälla. 
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Om produkten används i salta miljöer (till exempel nära havet) eller 
i områden med frätande ångor eller kemikalier (till exempel från en 
simbassäng) kan beläggningen skadas och metalldelar rosta. 
Denna typ av skada omfattas inte av garantin.  
Regelbunden rengöring och användning av ett skyddsöverdrag kan 
minska risken för skador. 
 

Reklamationsrätten gäller inte: 
 
• fel och skador som inte beror på tillverknings- eller materialfel 
• normalt, rimligt slitage (t.ex. värmemissfärgning av galler/plattor) 
• produktskador orsakade av skadedjur 
• användning av reservdelar som inte är originaldelar 
• om anvisningarna i bruksanvisningen inte har följts 
• om apparaten inte har ställts in/monterats enligt anvisningarna i 

bruksanvisningen 
• om icke auktoriserade personer har installerat eller reparerat 

produkten 
• rost och anlöpningar. 
 

Omotiverad service 
Om produkten lämnas in för service och det visar sig att felet kunde ha 
avhjälpts genom att följa anvisningarna i denna bruksanvisning 
förbehåller vi oss rätten att debitera kunden för servicen. 
 

Produktsäkerhet 
Om du anser att produkten utgör en säkerhetsrisk (t.ex. om den avger 
rök eller lukt av bränt material, blir onormalt varm eller har skadad 
strömkabel eller skadade delar vid mottagandet) ska du omedelbart 
sluta använda produkten.  
 
För säkerhetsrelaterade frågor eller incidenter, kontakta: 
 

Witt Denmark A/S 
Gødstrup Søvej 9 
DK-7400 Herning, Danmark 
E-post: safety@witt.dk 
 

När du rapporterar ett säkerhetsproblem ombeds du uppge följande: 
• produktmodell 
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• serienummer 
• beskrivning av felet 
• bilder (om möjligt). 
 

Denna information hjälper oss att snabbt bedöma situationen och vidta 
lämpliga åtgärder. 
Transportskador 
Om produkten skadas under transporten och detta upptäcks först när 
återförsäljaren levererar produkten till kunden, är detta uteslutande en 
fråga mellan kunden och återförsäljaren.  
 

Om kunden själv har transporterat produkten är leverantören inte 
ansvarig för eventuella skador under transporten.  
 

Eventuella skador som orsakats under transporten ska anmälas 
omedelbart och senast 24 timmar efter det att produkten har levererats. 
Om så inte är fallet kommer kundens reklamation att avslås. 
 

Kommersiella inköp 
Kommersiella inköp är alla inköp av apparater som inte är avsedda 
att användas i privathushåll utan i stället för kommersiella ändamål 
(i restauranger, kaféer, matsalar osv.) eller är avsedda att hyras ut eller 
på annat sätt användas av flera användare. 
 

Det lämnas ingen garanti för kommersiella inköp, eftersom denna 
produkt endast är avsedd för vanligt hushållsbruk. 
 
Serviceförfrågningar 
Alla serviceförfrågningar ska riktas till den återförsäljare där produkten 
köptes. 
 

Avfallshantering och miljöinformation 
 
Symbolen med den överkorsade soptunnan anger 
att denna produkt inte får kastas tillsammans med 
hushållsavfall. När produkten är uttjänt måste den 

lämnas in till en godkänd återvinningsstation för korrekt hantering av 
elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning i enlighet med lokala och nationella 
bestämmelser samt direktivet 2012/19/EU (WEEE). 
 

Korrekt avfallshantering bidrar till att förebygga negativa konsekvenser 
för miljön och människors hälsa. 
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Om produkten innehåller batterier måste dessa tas ut (om möjligt) och 
avfallshanteras separat vid avsedda insamlingsplatser. 
 

Förpackningsmaterialen är återvinningsbara. Sortera och kasta allt 
förpackningsmaterial i enlighet med lokala regler för avfallssortering. 

EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse 
 
Witt intygar härmed att denna produkt uppfyller alla relevanta och 
väsentliga krav i tillämplig EU-lagstiftning:  
Direktiv 2014/30/EU – Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC) 
Förordning (EG) nr 1935/2004 – Material och produkter avsedda att 
komma i kontakt med livsmedel  
Denna försäkran bekräftar också att produkten, som innehåller 
keramiska material, uppfyller kraven i relevant EU-lagstiftning 
(särskilt förordning (EG) nr 84/500 och LFGB §30–31).  
 
En fullständig försäkran om överensstämmelse kan erhållas från 
tillverkaren. 
 
Witt Denmark A/S 
Gødstrup Søvej 9 
7400 Herning 
Danmark 
www.witt.dk 
 
 
 

http://www.witt.dk/


 FI  
 

 61  
 

 

Onnittelut uudesta Witt-tuotteestasi. 
 
Kiitos, että valitsit Witt-pizzauunin. Tutustu tähän käyttöoppaaseen 
huolellisesti ennen uuden tuotteen käyttöä, jotta tiedät, miten voit 
käyttää sitä turvallisesti ja hyödyntää sen ominaisuuksia. 
 
SISÄLLYSLUETTELO 
 

KOKOAMINEN ............................................................................ 66 
NÄYTTÖRUUDUN KÄYTTÖOHJEET ......................................... 67 
ESIASETUSTILAN KÄYTTÖOHJEET (ESIMERKKINÄ 
NAPOLILAINEN PIZZATILA) ....................................................... 68 
MANUAALISEN TILAN KÄYTTÖOHJEET .................................. 69 
VIRHEKOODIT ............................................................................ 69 
PUHDISTUS JA YLLÄPITO ......................................................... 70 
VIRTALÄHDE............................................................................... 71 
TAKUU JA HUOLTO ................................................................... 71 
EU-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS .......................... 755 
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TURVALLISUUSOHJEET 
 
YLEISET TIEDOT 
TÄRKEÄÄ 
Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen käyttöä. Tutustu pizzauunin 
käyttöön ja ominaisuuksiin, ennen kuin kytket sen virtalähteeseen. 
Säilytä tämä opas tulevaa käyttöä varten. 
 
TÄRKEÄÄ 
Älä käytä pizzauunia, jos sen kaikkia osia ei ole koottu kokoonpano-
ohjeiden mukaisesti. 
 
Älä käytä pizzauunia, jos laite tai sen virtajohto on vaurioitunut. 
 
HUOMIO TURVALLISUUDESTA 
Näiden ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen voi aiheuttaa tulipalon, 
sähköiskun, vakavan vamman tai omaisuusvahingon. 
 
VAROITUS: Ulottuvilla olevat osat kuumenevat käytön aikana. 
Pidä lapset ja lemmikit poissa laitteen luota. 
 
Älä muokkaa pizzauunia. Valmistajan sinetöimiä osia ei saa muokata. 
 
Tarkoitettu sisäkäyttöön ja ulkokäyttöön vain kuivalla, hyvin tuuletetulla 
alueella. 
 
Lasten suojeleminen 
• Laitteen ulottuvilla olevat osat voivat kuumentua käytön aikana. 

Pidä lapset poissa pizzauunin läheltä käytön ja jäähtymisen aikana. 
• Laitetta voivat käyttää 8-vuotiaat ja sitä vanhemmat lapset ja henkilöt, 

joilla on alentuneet fyysiset, aisti- tai henkiset kyvyt tai joilla ei ole 
kokemusta ja tietoa, jos heitä on opastettu laitteen turvallisesta käytöstä 
ja he ymmärtävät siihen liittyvät vaarat tai jos he ovat aikuisen valvomia. 

• Älä anna lasten leikkiä pizzanuunilla. 
• Lapset saavat suorittaa puhdistus- ja huoltotoimenpiteitä vain, jos he 

ovat vähintään 8-vuotiaita ja heidän toimintaansa valvotaan. 
• Pidä pizzauuni, virtalähde ja virtajohto alle 8-vuotiaiden lasten 

ulottumattomissa. 
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Asennus ja kokoaminen 
• Noudata tämän käyttöoppaan asennusohjeita. 
• Vältä virtajohdon tarpeetonta vääntämistä. 
• Pidä sähköliitännät kuivina. 
• Varmista, että virtajohto ei ole solmussa tai vaurioitunut. Älä käytä 

pizzauunia, jos virtalähteessä on merkkejä vaurioista. 
• Aseta pizzauuni vakaalle, vaakasuoralle ja lämmönkestävälle 

tasolle. 
• Pidä syttyvät materiaalit poissa pizzauunin lähettyviltä. 
• Jätä vähintään 10 cm tyhjää tilaa pizzauunin joka sivulle ja 

yläpuolelle, jotta ilmanvaihto on riittävää ja vältetään 
ylikuumeneminen. 

 
 
Sähköturvallisuus: 
• Pizzauuni on kytkettävä vikavirtasuojaan (RCD), jonka nimellinen 

jäännösvirta ei ylitä 30 mA:a. Huomautus: useimmissa 
nykyaikaisissa asunnoissa sellainen on asennettuna.  

• Irrota pizzauuni virtalähteestä, kun sitä ei käytetä ja ennen 
puhdistusta. 

• Älä upota uunia, johtoa tai pistoketta veteen. 
 
TÄRKEÄÄ 
• Pizzauuni on kytkettävä asianmukaisesti asennettuun ja 

maadoitettuun pistorasiaan. Tarkista pistoke ja johto ennen jokaista 
käyttökertaa. 

• Älä kosketa pistoketta märillä käsillä! 
•  Irrota pistorasiasta vain vetämällä pistokkeesta, ei johdosta. 
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• Käsittele virtajohtoa varoen. Älä taivuta, rusenna tai vedä virtajohtoa 
tai aja sen yli, ja suojaa sitä teräviltä reunoilta, öljyltä ja 
kuumuudelta. 

• Älä nosta pizzauunia johdosta tai käytä johtoa muuhun kuin sille 
tarkoitettuun käyttötarkoitukseen. Jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut, 
sammuta pizzauuni välittömästi ja irrota pistoke pistorasiasta. 
Älä koskaan käytä pizzauunia, jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut. 

• Kun pizzauuni on sijoitettu ulos, varmista, että se on irrotettu 
virtalähteestä, kun se ei ole käytössä.  

• Jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut, sen vaihtaminen on vaaran 
välttämiseksi annettava valmistajan, huoltokumppanin tai vastaavan 
pätevän henkilön tehtäväksi. 

 
Jatkojohdot: 
• Käytä vain jatkojohtoa, jossa on maadoitettu pistoke ja joka soveltuu 

ulkokäyttöön, kun laitetta käytetään ulkotiloissa. 
• Jatkojohdon nimellisvirran on oltava sama tai korkeampi kuin 

pizzauunin luokitus. 
• Suosittelemme käyttämään jatkojohtoa, jonka poikkipinta-ala on 

vähintään 1,5 mm² ja pituus enintään 4 m. 
• Kierrä jatkojohto aina täysin auki ennen käyttöä ylikuumenemisen 

estämiseksi.  
• Sijoita jatkojohto turvalliseen paikkaan, jotta vältetään johtoon 

kompastuminen. 
• Pidä kaikki sähköliitännät kuivina ja irti maasta. 
• Älä päästä jatkojohtoa kosketuksiin kuumien pintojen, terävien 

reunojen, öljyn tai veden kanssa. 
• Älä käytä vaurioitunutta jatkojohtoa. Tarkista johto ennen käyttöä. 
• Kun pizzauuni ei ole käytössä, irrota jatkojohto virtalähteestä. 
 
TÄRKEÄÄ 
Witt eGNITE Control 13" -pizzauunia ei saa siirtää käytön aikana. 
Käyttäjän ulottuvilla olevat osat voivat olla hyvin kuumia. Pidä lapset ja 
lemmikit poissa laitteen lähettyviltä. 
Älä kosketa kuumia pintoja. Käytä kahvoja tai ohjaimia. Käytä 
kuumuutta kestäviä käsineitä, kun käsittelet kuumia osia. 
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KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS: 
• Sisä- ja ulkokäyttöön kotitalouksissa. 
• Pizzauuni on tarkoitettu ruoan valmistukseen ja paistoon. 
• Pizzauunia ei ole tarkoitettu kaupalliseen käyttöön. 
• Älä uunia käytä ulkona sateessa tai märissä olosuhteissa. 
• Älä käytä hiiltä, brikettejä, nestemäistä polttoainetta, laavakiveä, 

polttoainetta tai muita polttoaineita pizzauunissa. 
• Käytä pizzauunia vain tässä oppaassa kuvatulla tavalla. Pizzauunin 

väärinkäyttö voi aiheuttaa tulipalon, sähköiskun tai vammoja. 
• Jos syttyy rasvapalo, sulje pizzauunin luukku, katkaise virta 

virtapainikkeesta, irrota pizzauuni pistorasiasta ja pidä luukku 
suljettuna, kunnes palo sammuu. Älä yritä sammuttaa uunin sisällä 
olevia liekkejä nesteellä. 

• Pizzauuni on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi ainoastaan vapaasti seisovana. 
• Pizzauunia voivat käyttää henkilöt, joilla on alentuneet fyysiset, aisti- 

tai henkiset kyvyt tai joilla ei ole kokemusta ja tietoa laitteen 
käytöstä, jos heidän toimintaansa valvotaan tai heitä on opastettu 
laitteen turvallisesta käytöstä ja he ymmärtävät siihen liittyvät vaarat. 

 
Käyttö: 
• Älä käytä pizzauunia märässä tai kosteassa ympäristössä. 
• Älä käytä pizzauunia uima-altaan tai muun avoveden lähellä. 
• Kun pizzauuni on asetettu herkälle pinnalle, kuten puupöydälle tai 

pöytäliinan päälle, suosittelemme laittamaan sen alle tabletin tai 
vastaavan pöydän suojaamiseksi. 

 
TÄRKEÄÄ 
Älä jätä Witt eGNITE Control 13” -pizzauunia ilman valvontaa, kun se 
on käytössä. 
 
TÄRKEÄÄ 
Jos pizzauuni leimahtaa, älä yritä sammuttaa sen sisällä olevia liekkejä 
vedellä. Sammuta virta pizzauunista, irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta ja 
sulje pizzauunin luukku. Odota, että uuni jäähtyy kokonaan. 
• Lämmitä laitetta maksimilämpötilalla 30 minuutin ajan ennen 

ensimmäistä käyttökertaa. Pidä pizzauunin luukku suljettuna 
esilämmityksen aikana. 
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Käytön jälkeen / puhdistus: 
• Puhdista pizzauuni ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä, ja varmista, ettei 

laitteeseen ole jäänyt pakkausmateriaalia. 
• Sammuta pizzauuni ja anna sen jäähtyä kokonaan ennen laitteen 

siirtämistä tai puhdistusta. 
• Irrota laite pistorasiasta, kun sitä ei käytetä ja ennen puhdistusta. 
• Puhdista pizzakivi käytön jälkeen varovasti harjalla. Älä käytä 

teräsharjaa. 
• Puhdista käsin kostealla liinalla. Älä laita pizzauunin osia 

astianpesukoneeseen. 
• Peitä pizzauuni vasta, kun se on jäähtynyt kokonaan. 
 

KOKOAMINEN 
 
1. Levitä jalat ja aseta laite tasaiselle pinnalle. 
 

 
2. Laita pizzakivi vaakasuoraan. 
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NÄYTTÖRUUDUN KÄYTTÖOHJEET 

①: Start/Stop-painike – Käynnistää tai sammuttaa lämmityksen. 
 
②: BOOST-painike – Käynnistää boost-lämmitystoiminnon. 
Käytä tätä toimintoa, jos pizzan pohja ei paistu yhtä nopeasti kuin pinta. 
BOOST-toiminto lisää lämpöä pizzakiveen, mikä varmistaa 
tasaisemman paistamisen. 
 
③: TILAN valintapainike – Käytetään pizzatilan valitsemiseen. 
Pizzatiloja ovat manuaalinen  napolilainen  roomalainen  
newyorkilainen  detroitilainen  kreikkalainen  chicagolainen  
manuaalinen. 
• Voit valita celsius- tai fahrenheit-asteet pitämällä YLÖS-painiketta 

painettuna kolmen sekunnin ajan. 
• Pidä ALAS-painiketta painettuna kolme sekuntia, jolloin näyttö 

sammuu ja laite palaa valmiustilaan (näyttö on kokonaan 
sammutettu). 

• Jos laitteen lämmitystoiminto ei ole päällä ja laitetta ei käytetä 
15 minuuttiin, näyttö siirtyy automaattisesti valmiustilaan. 

• Näyttö herätetään valmiustilasta koskettamalla sitä missä tahansa 
kohtaa. 
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④: Pizzauunin lämpötilan kuvake – Näyttää pizzauunin senhetkisen 
sisälämpötilan tai asetetun lämpötilan. Lämpötilaa ei voi säätää 
pyyhkäisemällä. Käynnistyksen yhteydessä kuvake näyttää havaitun 
lämpötilan. 
 
⑤: Pizzakiven lämpötilakuvake – Osoittaa pizzakiven nykyisen 
lämpötilan tai manuaalitilassa mahdollistaa lämpötilan asettamisen 
pyyhkäisemällä ylös tai alas. 
 
⑥: Pizzatilan kuvake – Osoittaa valitun pizzatilan. Tila voidaan valita 
pyyhkäisemällä ylös tai alas vain, kun lämmitys on pysäytetty. 
 
⑦: Vikamerkkivalon kuvake – Syttyy vian ilmetessä. 
 
⑧: Vikatyypin kuvake – Vikatyypin kuvake syttyy, kun siihen liittyvä 
virhe (tyyppi 1/2/3 jne.) havaitaan. 
 

Esiasetustilan käyttöohjeet (esimerkkinä 
napolilainen pizzatila) 
 
Toimi näin 
• Valitse napolilainen tila tilanvalintapainikkeella ③ tai pyyhkäisemällä 

kuvaketta ⑥. Valinta vahvistetaan automaattisesti yhden sekunnin 
kuluttua. 

• Paina Start-painiketta ①, jolloin lämmitys käynnistyy. 
• Sisärengas näyttää esilämmityksen edistymisen. 
• Kun pizzakiven lämpötila saavuttaa 420 ºC, vihreä segmentti syttyy 

ja kuuluu piippaava merkkiääni. 
 

Pizzatila Napolilain
en 

Roomalain
en 

Newyork
ilainen 

Detroitilai
nen 

Kreikkala
inen 

Chicagolai
nen 

Asetettu 
lämpötila-
alue/ºC 

420–460 350–380 280–310 230–260 290–320 240–270 

Paistoaika 90–120 s 90–120 s 5–7 min 10 min 8–12 min 25 min 
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Manuaalisen tilan käyttöohjeet 
 
• Valitse manuaalinen tila tilanvalintapainikkeella ③ tai 

pyyhkäisemällä kuvaketta ⑥. Valinta vahvistetaan automaattisesti 
yhden sekunnin kuluttua. 

• Pyyhkäise kuvaketta ⑤ asettaaksesi pizzakiven lämpötilan. 
(Säädettävä lämpötila-alue: 100 °C – 460 °C.) 

• Kun pizzakivi saavuttaa asetetun lämpötilan, senhetkinen lämpötila 
vilkkuu kolmesti ja kuuluu piippaava ääni. 

 
 

VIRHEKOODIT 
 

Virhe- 
koodi Virheen syy Ratkaisuja 

1  K-tyypin lämpöelementin vika 
(pizzauunin uunitilassa) 

Ammattilaisen tekemä tarkastus ja 
korjaus vaaditaan. Ota yhteyttä 
palveluntarjoajaan. 

2 K-tyypin lämpöelementin vika 
(pizzakivi) 

Ammattilaisen tekemä tarkastus ja 
korjaus vaaditaan. Ota yhteyttä 
palveluntarjoajaan. 

3 NTC-vika (piirilevy) 
Ammattilaisen tekemä tarkastus ja 
korjaus vaaditaan. Ota yhteyttä 
palveluntarjoajaan. 

4 
Ylikuumenemishälytys 
jos K-tyypin lämpöelementin 
lämpötila ylittää 500 °C 

Ammattilaisen tekemä tarkastus ja 
korjaus vaaditaan. Ota yhteyttä 
palveluntarjoajaan. 

5 Tiedonsiirtovika (näytön 
ohjainlevy ja anturilevy) 

Ammattilaisen tekemä tarkastus ja 
korjaus vaaditaan. Ota yhteyttä 
palvelun tarjoajaan. 

6 Nollakohdan tunnistuksen vika 
(pääohjainkortti) 

Ammattilaisen tekemä tarkastus ja 
korjaus vaaditaan. Ota yhteyttä 
palvelun tarjoajaan. 
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PUHDISTUS JA YLLÄPITO 
 
Varastointi 
• eGNITE 13" -pizzauunia voidaan käyttää sekä sisällä että ulkona. 

Säilytä pizzauunia sisätiloissa kuivissa olosuhteissa, kun sitä ei 
käytetä. 

• Säilytä pizzakiveä vain pizzauunin sisällä. Älä laita ruokaa tai muita 
esineitä uunitilaan. Säilytä pizzakiveä kuivassa paikassa, kun sitä ei 
käytetä.  

• Älä aseta mitään esineitä nojaamaan eGNITE 13" -pizzauunia 
vasten tai sen päälle. Tämä voi vaurioittaa pizzauunia. 

 
Pizzakivi 
• ÄLÄ käytä pizzakiveä avotulella. 
• Kivi on hauras ja voi rikkoontua, jos se iskeytyy jotakin vasten tai 

jos se pudotetaan. 
• Kivi on erittäin kuuma käytön aikana ja pysyy kuumana pitkään 

käytön jälkeen. 
• ÄLÄ jäähdytä pizzakiveä vedellä.  
• Älä puhdista pizzakiveä vedellä. 
• Kun haluat puhdistaa palaneet ruoantähteet, odota, kunnes kivi on 

jäähtynyt, ja ota se varovasti molemmin käsin ulos pizzauunista. 
Harjaa hellästi ruoantähteet/rasva pois, käännä kivi ja liu'uta se 
varovasti takaisin paikalleen. Kiven alapuolella olevat tähteet 
palavat pois, kun seuraavan kerran käytät eGNITE 13" -pizzauunia. 

• Jos kivi rikkoutuu: Sammuta pizzauuni, anna sen jäähtyä täysin ja 
irrota se virtalähteestä, ennen kuin poistat rikkoutuneen pizzakiven. 
Jos eGNITE 13” -pizzauunin takuu on voimassa, tilaa varaosa 
ottamalla yhteyttä tukitiimiimme. 
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Pizzauunin lasiluukku 
• eGNITE 13” -pizzauunin on oltava täysin jäähtynyt ennen sen 

lasiluukun puhdistusta. 
• Pyyhi rasva kuivalla talouspaperilla tai kuivalla liinalla. Perusteellista 

puhdistusta varten laitteesta on katkaistava virta ja sen on annettava 
jäähtyä. Puhdista lämpimällä pesuaineen ja veden seoksella. 
Varmista, että eGNITE 13" on täysin kuiva, ennen kuin kytket sen 
uudelleen päälle. 

 
Pizzauunin sisä- ja ulkopinnat 
• eGNITE 13" -laitteen sisäpinnat eivät yleensä vaadi puhdistusta. 

Ruoantähteet palavat pois käytön aikana. 
• Voit poistaa ylimääräiset roskat pizzakiveltä varovasti ei-metallisella 

harjalla.  
• Ajan myötä eGNITE 13" -pizzauunin sisäpinnat saattavat värjäytyä 

hieman. Tämä on normaalia eikä vaikuta laitteen suorituskykyyn. 
• Älä käytä pizzauunin puhdistusainetta tai metallisia hankaussieniä, 

koska ne voivat vahingoittaa eGNITE 13" -pizzauunia. 
• Pizzauunin ulkopintojen puhdistus: Anna pizzauunin jäähtyä täysin, 

irrota se virtalähteestä, pyyhi ulkopinnat kevyesti kostealla liinalla ja 
kuivaa välittömästi puhtaalla liinalla. 

 

VIRTALÄHDE 
 
EUR/UK Tulo: AC 220-240 V, 50-60 Hz, 2000-2400 W 

 

TAKUU JA HUOLTO 
 
Kahden (2) vuoden takuu koskee uuden tuotteen valmistus- ja 
materiaalivirheitä, ja se on voimassa ostopäivästä. Takuu kattaa 
valmistusvirheet materiaalien ja työn osalta. 
 
Jos haluat tehdä huoltopyynnön tai tarvitset tukea, ota yhteyttä 
jälleenmyyjään, jossa ostit tuotteen. Pidä tuotteen nimi ja sarjanumero 
käsillä, kun otat yhteyttä huoltopalveluun. Tiedot löytyvät arvokilvestä. 
Voit kirjoittaa tiedot tähän käyttöoppaaseen myöhempää käyttöä 
varten. Tietojen avulla huoltoteknikko löytää oikeat varaosat 
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nopeammin. 
 
Laitteen sarjanumero:______________________________________ 
 
Valmistaja ja/tai jakelija ei ole vastuussa tuotteelle aiheutuneita 
vaurioista tai henkilövahingoista, jotka johtuvat turvallisuusohjeiden 
noudattamatta jättämisestä.  
Ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen voi mitätöidä takuun. 
 
Jos tuotetta käytetään suolapitoisissa ympäristöissä (esimerkiksi meren 
lähellä) tai alueilla, joilla on syövyttäviä höyryjä tai kemikaaleja 
(esimerkiksi uima-altaasta), laitteen pinnoite voi vaurioitua ja 
metalliosat voivat ruostua. Takuu ei kata tällaisia vaurioita.  
Säännöllinen puhdistus ja suojapeitteen käyttö voivat vähentää 
vaurioiden riskiä. 
 
Takuu ei kata seuraavia: 
 
• Vikoja ja vaurioita, jotka eivät johdu valmistus- tai 

materiaaliongelmista. 
• Normaalia, kohtuullista kulumaa (esim. ritilän/levyjen värjääntyminen 

lämmön takia). 
• Tuholaisten aiheuttamia tuotevahinkoja. 
• Jos laitteessa käytetään muita kuin alkuperäisiä varaosia. 
• Jos käyttöohjeen ohjeita ei ole noudatettu. 
• Jos laitetta ei ole asennettu/koottu ohjeissa kerrotulla tavalla. 
• Jos laitteen on asentanut tai korjannut joku muu kuin ammattilainen. 
• Ruostetta ja tahroja. 
 
Aiheeton huoltopyyntö 
Jos tuote lähetetään huoltoon ja havaitaan, että vika olisi voitu korjata 
noudattamalla tämän käyttöoppaan ohjeita, asiakas vastaa palvelun 
kustannuksista. 
 
Tuoteturvallisuus 
Jos olet sitä mieltä, että tuote aiheuttaa turvallisuusriskin (esim. se 
tuottaa savua tai palaneen hajua, muuttuu poikkeuksellisen kuumaksi 
tai sen virtajohto tai osat ovat vaurioituneita ostettaessa), lopeta 
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tuotteen käyttö välittömästi.  
Jos kyseessä on turvallisuuteen liittyvä ongelma, vahinkotapahtuma tai 
mahdollinen vaara, ota meihin yhteyttä: 
 
Witt Denmark A/S, Gødstrup Søvej 9, 7400 Herning, Tanska - 
Sähköposti: safety@witt.dk 
 
Ilmoita seuraavat tiedot turvallisuusongelmasta raportoidessasi: 
• Tuotemalli 
• Sarjanumero 
• Ongelman kuvaus 
• Kuvia (jos mahdollista) 

 
Näiden tietojen avulla voimme arvioida tilanteen ja ryhtyä 
asianmukaisiin toimiin. 
 
Kuljetusvauriot: 
Jos tuote vahingoittuu kuljetuksen aikana ja tämä havaitaan vasta, kun 
jälleenmyyjä toimittaa tuotteen asiakkaalle, kyseessä on yksinomaan 
asiakkaan ja jälleenmyyjän välinen asia.  
 
Jos asiakkaat ovat kuljettaneet tuotetta itse, toimittaja ei ole vastuussa 
mahdollisista kuljetuksen aikana tapahtuneista vaurioista.  
 
Kuljetuksen aikana aiheutuneista vaurioista on ilmoitettava välittömästi 
ja viimeistään 24 tunnin kuluttua tuotteen toimittamisesta. Jos näin ei 
toimita, asiakkaan vaatimus hylätään. 
 
Yritysasiakkaat: 
Yritysasiakkailla tarkoitetaan kaikkia laitehankintoja, joita ei ole 
tarkoitettu käytettäväksi yksityisissä kotitalouksissa, vaan kaupallisiin 
tarkoituksiin (ravintoloissa, kahviloissa, ruokaloissa ym.) tai 
vuokrattavaksi tai muuten useiden käyttäjien vuorotellen käyttämiksi. 
 
Yritysasiakkaille ei myönnetä takuuta, koska tuote on tarkoitettu vain 
tavalliseen kotitalouskäyttöön. 
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Kaikki huoltopyynnöt: 
Jos tarvitset huoltopalvelua tai tukea, ota yhteyttä jälleenmyyjään, jolta 
ostit tuotteesi. 
 
Hävitys ja ympäristötiedot 

 
Yliviivatun roskasäiliön symboli tarkoittaa, että tuotetta ei 
saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen mukana. Elinkaaren 
lopussa se on toimitettava asianmukaiseen 

keräyspisteeseen sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden kierrätykseen 
sovellettavien paikallisten/kansallisten säännösten ja direktiivin 
2012/19/EU (WEEE) mukaisesti. 
 
Asianmukainen hävittäminen auttaa ehkäisemään haitallisia seurauksia 
ympäristölle ja ihmisten terveydelle. 
 
Jos tuote sisältää akkuja, ne on poistettava (jos mahdollista) ja 
hävitettävä niille tarkoitetussa keräyspisteessä. 
 
Pakkausmateriaalit ovat kierrätettäviä. Lajittele ja hävitä kaikki 
pakkaukset paikallisten kierrätysvaatimusten mukaisesti. 
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EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus 
 
Witt vakuuttaa, että tuote täyttää kaikki EU:n lainsäädännön 
asiaankuuluvat ja olennaiset vaatimukset:  
Direktiivi 2014/30/EU – EMC-direktiivi. Asetus (EY) N:o 1935/2004 – 
elintarvikkeen kanssa kosketukseen joutuvat materiaalit ja tarvikkeet.  
Tämä ilmoitus vahvistaa myös, että keraamista materiaalia sisältävä 
tuote on asiaankuuluvan EU-lainsäädännön (erityisesti asetuksen (EY) 
N:o 84/500 sekä LFGB:n §30–31) mukainen.  
 
Täydellinen vaatimustenmukaisuusilmoitus on saatavilla valmistajalta 
pyynnöstä. 
 
Witt Denmark A/S 
Gødstrup Søvej 9 
7400 Herning  
Tanska 
www.witt.dk 
 
 
 

http://www.witt.dk/
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FÉLICITATIONS pour l’achat de votre nouveau produit Witt 
 
Merci d’avoir choisi un four Witt Pizza. Avant d’utiliser votre nouvel 
appareil, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel afin de comprendre 
comment l’utiliser en toute sécurité et de tirer pleinement parti de ses 
fonctionnalités. 
 
TABLE DES MATIÈRES 
 

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ ...................................................... 77 
MONTAGE  .................................................................................. 82 
MODE D’EMPLOI DE L’ÉCRAN D’AFFICHAGE ......................... 83 
MODE D’EMPLOI DES MODES PREREGLES (MODE PIZZA 
NAPOLITAINE A TITRE D’EXEMPLE) ........................................ 84 
MODE D’EMPLOI DU MODE MANUEL ...................................... 85 
CODES D’ERREUR .................................................................... 85 
NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN .................................................... 86 
ALIMENTATION ........................................................................... 87 
GARANTIE ET SERVICE ............................................................ 88 
DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE UE .................................... 922 
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
 
INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES 
IMPORTANT 
Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions avant utilisation. 
Familiarisez-vous avec le four à pizza avant de le brancher sur la prise 
électrique. Conservez ce manuel pour vous y reporter ultérieurement. 
 
IMPORTANT 
N’utilisez pas le four à pizza tant que toutes les pièces n’ont pas été 
correctement assemblées conformément aux instructions de montage. 
 
N’utilisez pas le four à pizza si l’appareil ou le cordon d’alimentation est 
endommagé. 
 
POUR VOTRE SÉCURITÉ 
Le non-respect de ces instructions peut entraîner un incendie, un choc 
électrique, des blessures graves ou des dommages matériels. 
 
ATTENTION : Les pièces accessibles deviennent très chaudes 
pendant l’utilisation. Veuillez tenir les enfants et les animaux 
domestiques à l’écart. 
 
Ne modifiez pas le four à pizza. Il est interdit de toucher aux pièces 
scellées par le fabricant. 
 
À utiliser uniquement à l’intérieur et à l’extérieur, dans des endroits 
secs et bien ventilés. 
 
Protéger les enfants 
• Les parties accessibles peuvent devenir très chaudes pendant 

l’utilisation. Ne laissez pas les enfants s’approcher du four à pizza 
lorsqu’il est en marche ou pendant qu’il refroidit. 

• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et 
plus, ainsi que par des personnes dont les capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou qui manquent 
d’expérience et de connaissances, à condition qu’elles soient 
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surveillées ou qu’elles aient reçu des instructions sur la manière 
d’utiliser l’appareil en toute sécurité et qu’elles comprennent les 
risques encourus. 

• Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec le four à pizza. 
• Le nettoyage et l’entretien par l’utilisateur ne doivent pas être 

effectués par des enfants, sauf s’ils sont âgés d’au moins 8 ans 
et sous surveillance. 

• Gardez le four à pizza, le bloc d’alimentation et le cordon 
d’alimentation hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans. 

 
Installation et montage 
• Suivez les instructions de montage indiquées dans ce manuel. 
• Veillez à ne pas tordre inutilement le câble d’alimentation. 
• Veillez à ce que les connexions électriques restent sèches. 
• Assurez-vous que le câble d’alimentation n’est pas emmêlé ou 

endommagé. N’utilisez pas le four à pizza si le câble d’alimentation 
présente le moindre signe de détérioration. 

• Veillez à ce que le four à pizza soit posé sur une surface stable, 
plane et résistante à la chaleur. 

• Éloignez le four à pizza de tout matériau inflammable. 
• Respectez une distance minimale de 10 cm de chaque côté du four 

à pizza et de 10 cm au-dessus de celui-ci afin d’assurer une 
ventilation suffisante et d’éviter toute surchauffe. 
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Sécurité électrique : 
• Le four à pizza doit être alimenté par un disjoncteur différentiel 

(DCD) dont le courant différentiel nominal ne dépasse pas 30 mA. 
Veuillez noter : la plupart des maisons modernes en sont équipées 
de série.  

• Débranchez le four à pizza de la prise électrique lorsqu’il n’est pas 
utilisé et avant de le nettoyer. 

• Ne plongez pas le four, le cordon d’alimentation ou la fiche dans 
l’eau. 

 
IMPORTANT 
• Le four à pizza doit être branché sur une prise correctement 

installée et mise à la terre. Vérifiez la prise et le câble avant 
chaque utilisation. 

• Ne touchez pas la prise d’alimentation principale avec les mains 
mouillées ! 

• Débranchez toujours l’appareil en tirant sur la fiche, et non sur le 
câble. 

• Manipulez le câble d’alimentation avec précaution. Veillez à ne pas 
plier, écraser, tirer ou rouler sur le câble d’alimentation. Protégez-le 
des arêtes vives, de l’huile et de la chaleur. 

• Ne soulevez pas le four à pizza en tirant sur le câble et n’utilisez pas 
ce dernier à d’autres fins que celles pour lesquelles il a été conçu. 
Si le câble d’alimentation est endommagé, éteignez immédiatement 
le four à pizza et débranchez la fiche. N’utilisez jamais le four à 
pizza si le câble d’alimentation est endommagé. 

• Si vous l’installez à l’extérieur, veillez à débrancher le four à pizza 
lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.  

• Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par 
le fabricant, un centre de service après-vente ou une personne 
disposant des qualifications requises afin d’éviter tout risque. 

 
Rallonges électriques : 
•  N’utilisez une rallonge que si elle est équipée d’une fiche avec mise 

à la terre et adaptée à une utilisation en extérieur, le cas échéant. 
• La puissance nominale de la rallonge électrique doit être égale ou 

supérieure à celle du four à pizza. 
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• Nous vous recommandons d’utiliser une rallonge dont la section du 
câble est d’au moins 1,5 mm² et dont la longueur ne dépasse pas 
4 m. 

• Déroulez toujours complètement la rallonge avant de l’utiliser afin 
d’éviter toute surchauffe.  

• Veillez à ce que la rallonge soit placée dans un endroit sûr afin 
d’éviter tout risque de trébuchement. 

• Veillez à ce que tous les branchements électriques restent au sec et 
ne touchent pas le sol. 

• Veillez à ce que la rallonge électrique n’entre pas en contact avec 
des surfaces chaudes, des arêtes vives, de l’huile ou de l’eau. 

• N’utilisez pas de rallonge électrique endommagée. Vérifiez le 
cordon avant utilisation. 

• Lorsque le four à pizza n’est pas utilisé, débranchez la rallonge de 
la prise de courant. 

 
IMPORTANT 
Le four Witt eGNITE Control 13" ne doit pas être déplacé pendant son 
utilisation. Les pièces accessibles peuvent être très chaudes. Veuillez 
tenir les jeunes enfants et les animaux domestiques à l’écart. 
Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes. Utilisez les poignées ou les 
commandes. Utilisez chaque fois des gants résistants à la chaleur 
lorsque vous manipulez des pièces chaudes. 
 
UTILISATION PRÉVUE : 
• Utilisation domestique à l’intérieur et à l’extérieur. 
• Le four à pizza est destiné à la préparation et à la cuisson des 

aliments. 
• Ce four à pizza n’est pas destiné à un usage professionnel. 
• N’utilisez pas le four à l’extérieur par temps de pluie ou par temps 

humide. 
• N’utilisez pas de charbon de bois, de briquettes, de combustible 

liquide, de roche volcanique, de combustible ou tout autre type de 
matériau inflammable dans le four à pizza. 

• Utilisez le four à pizza uniquement conformément aux instructions 
du présent manuel. Une mauvaise utilisation du four à pizza peut 
provoquer un incendie, un choc électrique ou des blessures. 
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• En cas d’incendie de graisse, fermez la porte du four à pizza, 
mettez l’appareil hors tension, débranchez-le de la prise et laissez 
la porte fermée jusqu’à ce que le feu soit éteint. N’utilisez pas de 
liquide pour éteindre les flammes à l’intérieur du four. 

• Ce four à pizza est uniquement destiné à une utilisation autonome. 
• Le four à pizza peut être utilisé par des personnes ayant des 

capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou manquant 
d’expérience et de connaissances, à condition qu’elles soient 
supervisées ou aient reçu des instructions sur la manière d’utiliser le 
four à pizza en toute sécurité et qu’elles comprennent les risques 
encourus. 

 
Fonctionnement : 
• N’utilisez pas le four à pizza dans des environnements humides. 
• N’utilisez pas le four à pizza à proximité d’une piscine ou d’autres 

points d’eau à ciel ouvert. 
• Si vous utilisez le four à pizza sur des surfaces fragiles, comme des 

tables en bois ou des nappes, nous vous recommandons d’utiliser 
un set de table ou un support similaire pour protéger la table. 

 
IMPORTANT 
Ne laissez pas votre four Witt eGNITE Control 13” sans surveillance 
lorsqu’il fonctionne. 
 
IMPORTANT 
En cas de flambée, n’utilisez pas d’eau pour éteindre le feu à l’intérieur 
du four à pizza. Éteignez le four à pizza, débranchez le cordon 
d’alimentation et fermez la porte du four. Attendez que le four à pizza 
ait complètement refroidi. 
• Veillez à faire chauffer l’appareil à température maximale pendant 

30 minutes avant de l’utiliser pour la première fois. Préchauffez avec 
la porte du four à pizza fermée. 

 
Après utilisation/Nettoyage : 
• Veillez à nettoyer votre four à pizza avant sa première utilisation et 

assurez-vous qu’il ne reste aucun emballage sur l’appareil. 
• Éteignez le four à pizza et laissez-le refroidir complètement avant de 

le déplacer ou de le nettoyer. 
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• Débranchez l’appareil de la prise lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé et avant 
de le nettoyer. 

• Nettoyez délicatement la pierre à pizza à l’aide d’une brosse après 
utilisation. N’utilisez pas de brosse métallique. 

• Nettoyez à la main avec un chiffon humide uniquement. Ne mettez 
aucun élément du four à pizza au lave-vaisselle. 

• Le four à pizza peut être recouvert uniquement lorsqu’il a 
complètement refroidi. 

 
 

MONTAGE  
 
1. Déployez les pieds et posez le four sur une surface plane. 
 

 
2. Placez la pierre à pizza à l’horizontale. 
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MODE D’EMPLOI DE L’ÉCRAN D’AFFICHAGE 

① : Bouton Marche/Arrêt - Démarre ou arrête le chauffage. 
 
② : Bouton BOOST - Active la fonction de chauffage d’appoint. 
Utilisez cette fonction si la base de la pizza ne cuit pas aussi vite que la 
garniture. La fonction BOOST augmente la température de la pierre à 
pizza pour garantir une cuisson plus homogène. 
 
③ : Bouton de sélection de MODE - Utilisé pour sélectionner le mode 
de cuisson de la pizza. Les modes de cuisson de pizza sont : Manuel 
 Napolitaine  Romaine  New York  Détroit  Grecque  
Chicago  Manuel. 
• Maintenez le bouton HAUT enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour 

basculer entre les degrés Celsius et Fahrenheit (°C et °F). 
• Maintenez le bouton BAS enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour 

éteindre l’écran et revenir en mode veille (écran complètement 
éteint). 

• Si l’appareil ne chauffe pas et qu’aucune opération n’est effectuée 
pendant 15 minutes, l’écran passe automatiquement en mode veille. 

• En mode veille, touchez n’importe quel endroit sur l’écran pour le 
réactiver. 
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④ : Icône de température du four à pizza - Affiche la température 
ambiante actuelle du four à pizza ou la température réglée. La 
température ne peut pas être réglée d’un simple geste. Au démarrage, 
l’icône affiche la température mesurée à cet instant précis. 
 
⑤ : Icône de température de la pierre à pizza - Affiche la température 
actuelle de la pierre à pizza. En mode Manuel, balayez vers le haut ou 
vers le bas pour régler la température. 
 
⑥ : Icône du mode pizza - Affiche le mode de pizza actuellement 
sélectionné. Les modes peuvent être sélectionnés en balayant l’écran 
vers le haut ou vers le bas uniquement lorsque le chauffage est arrêté. 
 
⑦ : Icône d’indicateur d’erreur - S’allume en cas de défaillance. 
 
⑧ : Icône de type d’erreur - L’icône du type d’erreur correspondant 
s’allume lorsque l’erreur associée (type 1/2/3...) est détectée. 
 

Mode d’emploi des modes préréglés (Mode pizza 
Napolitaine à titre d’exemple) 
 
Comment procéder 
• Utilisez le bouton de sélection de MODE ③  ou balayez sur l’icône 

⑥ pour sélectionner le mode pizza Napolitaine. Après 1 seconde, la 
sélection sera automatiquement confirmée. 

• Appuyez sur le bouton Start ① pour lancer le chauffage. 
• L’anneau intérieur affiche la progression du préchauffage. 
• Lorsque la température de la pierre à pizza atteint 420 °C, un 

segment vert s’allume et un « bip » se fait entendre. 
 

Mode de 
cuisson de 
pizza 

Napolitaine Romaine New York Détroit Grecque Chicago 

Plage de 
température 
préréglée/°C 

420-460 350-380 280-310 230-260 290-320 240-270 

Temps de 
cuisson 

90 à 
120 secondes 

90 à 
120 secondes 5 à 7 min 10 min 8 à 12 min 25 min 
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Mode d’emploi du mode Manuel 
 
• Utilisez le bouton de sélection de MODE ③ ou balayez l’icône ⑥ 

pour sélectionner le mode Manuel. Après 1 seconde, la sélection 
sera automatiquement confirmée. 

• Faites glisser l’icône ⑤ pour régler la température de la pierre à 
pizza. (Plage de température réglable : de 100 ºC à 460 ºC.) 

• Lorsque la pierre à pizza atteint la température réglée, la 
température actuelle clignote trois fois, accompagnée d’un « bip ». 

 
 

CODES D’ERREUR 
 

Erreur 
Code Cause de l’erreur Solutions 

1 
 Défaillance du thermocouple 
de type K (chambre du four à 
pizza) 

Inspection et réparation par des 
professionnels obligatoire. Veuillez 
contacter votre prestataire de services. 

2 Défaillance du thermocouple de 
type K (pierre à pizza) 

Inspection et réparation par des 
professionnels obligatoire. Veuillez 
contacter votre prestataire de services. 

3 Erreur NTC (carte) 
Inspection et réparation par des 
professionnels obligatoire. Veuillez 
contacter votre prestataire de services. 

4 
Alarme de surchauffe si la 
température du thermocouple 
de type K dépasse 500 °C 

Inspection et réparation par des 
professionnels obligatoire. Veuillez 
contacter votre prestataire de services. 

5 
Erreur de communication 
(carte pilote de l’écran et carte 
du capteur) 

Inspection et réparation par des 
professionnels obligatoire. Veuillez 
contacter votre prestataire de service. 

6 
Erreur de détection du passage 
à zéro (carte de commande 
principale) 

Inspection et réparation par des 
professionnels obligatoire. Veuillez 
contacter votre prestataire de service. 
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NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN 
 
Stockage 
• Vous pouvez utiliser votre four eGNITE 13” aussi bien à l’intérieur 

qu’à l’extérieur. Rangez le four à pizza à l’intérieur, dans un endroit 
sec, lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé. 

• La pierre à pizza doit toujours être stockée à l’intérieur du four à 
pizza. Ne placez pas d’aliments ni d’autres objets dans la chambre 
du four. Lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas, rangez la pierre à pizza dans 
un endroit sec.  

• Ne vous appuyez pas sur votre four eGNITE 13” et ne posez aucun 
objet dessus. Cela pourrait endommager le four à pizza. 

 
Pierre à pizza 
• N’utilisez PAS la pierre à pizza au-dessus d’une flamme nue. 
• La pierre est fragile et risque de se briser en cas de choc ou de 

chute. 
• La pierre est extrêmement chaude pendant l’utilisation et reste 

chaude longtemps après. 
• NE refroidissez PAS la pierre à pizza avec de l’eau  
• • N’utilisez pas d’eau pour nettoyer la pierre à pizza. 
• Pour nettoyer les traces de nourriture brûlée, attendez que la pierre 

ait refroidi, puis retirez-la délicatement du four à pizza à l’aide de 
vos deux mains. Éliminez délicatement les résidus et la graisse, 
retournez-la et remettez-la en place en douceur. Les résidus 
présents sur la face inférieure de la pierre se consumeront lors de 
la prochaine utilisation de votre four eGNITE 13”. 

• Si la pierre se casse : éteignez votre four à pizza, laissez-le refroidir 
complètement et débranchez-le avant de retirer la pierre à pizza 
cassée. Si votre four eGNITE 13” est encore sous garantie, 
contactez notre service d’assistance pour commander une pièce 
de remplacement. 
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Porte vitrée du four à pizza 
• Attendez que votre four eGNITE 13” soit complètement froid avant 

de nettoyer la porte vitrée du four à pizza. 
• La graisse peut être essuyée à l’aide de papier absorbant ou d’un 

chiffon sec. Pour un nettoyage plus en profondeur, éteignez le four 
et laissez-le refroidir. Utilisez de l’eau chaude savonneuse, mais 
assurez-vous que votre four eGNITE 13” soit parfaitement sec avant 
de le remettre en marche. 

 
Intérieur et extérieur du four à pizza 
• L’intérieur de votre four eGNITE 13” ne nécessite généralement 

pas de nettoyage. Les résidus alimentaires seront éliminés par 
combustion pendant le fonctionnement. 

• Vous pouvez utiliser une brosse non métallique pour éliminer 
délicatement les résidus de la pierre à pizza.  

• Avec le temps, l’intérieur de votre four eGNITE 13” peut se 
décolorer légèrement. Ceci est normal et n’affecte pas les 
performances. 

• N’utilisez pas de produits nettoyants pour fours à pizza ni de 
tampons à récurer métalliques, car ceux-ci pourraient endommager 
votre four eGNITE 13”. 

• Pour nettoyer l’extérieur de votre four à pizza : laissez le four à 
pizza refroidir complètement, débranchez-le, essuyez l’extérieur 
avec un chiffon légèrement humide et séchez-le immédiatement 
avec un torchon propre. 

 

ALIMENTATION 
 
EUR/UK Entrée : AC 220-240 V, 50-60 Hz, 2000-2400 W 
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GARANTIE ET SERVICE 
 
Votre nouveau produit bénéficie d’une garantie de 2 ans couvrant les 
défauts de fabrication et de matériaux, valable à compter de la date 
d’achat indiquée sur le justificatif. La garantie couvre les défauts de 
fabrication liés aux matériaux et à la main-d’œuvre. 
 
Si vous avez besoin d’une intervention ou d’une assistance, veuillez 
contacter le revendeur auprès duquel vous avez acheté le produit. 
Lorsque vous contactez le service après-vente, veuillez vous munir du 
nom du produit et de son numéro de série. Cette information se trouve 
sur la plaque signalétique. Vous pouvez noter ces informations dans ce 
manuel pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement. Le technicien de 
service pourra ainsi identifier plus rapidement les pièces de rechange 
appropriées. 
 
Indiquez le numéro de série ici :______________________________ 
 
Le fabricant et/ou le distributeur ne peuvent être tenus responsables 
des dommages causés au produit ou des blessures corporelles 
résultant du non-respect des consignes de sécurité.  
Le non-respect des instructions peut entraîner l’annulation de la 
garantie. 
 
Si le produit est utilisé dans des environnements salins (par ex., près 
de la mer) ou dans des zones avec des vapeurs corrosives ou des 
produits chimiques (par ex., provenant d’une piscine), le revêtement de 
surface risque d’être endommagé et les pièces métalliques peuvent 
rouiller. Ce type de dommage n’est pas couvert par la garantie.  
 
Un nettoyage régulier et l’utilisation d’une housse de protection 
peuvent contribuer à réduire le risque de dommages. 
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La garantie ne couvre pas : 
 
• Défauts et dommages qui ne sont pas dus à des problèmes de 

fabrication ou de matériaux. 
• Usure normale et raisonnable (par ex., décoloration thermique de 

la grille ou des plaques). 
• Dommages causés aux produits par des parasites. 
• L’utilisation de pièces de rechange non originales. 
• Le non-respect des instructions du manuel de l’utilisateur. 
• L’installation/le montage de l’appareil autrement que spécifié dans 

les instructions. 
• L’installation/la réparation du produit par des non-professionnels. 
• La rouille et le ternissement. 
 
Prestation injustifiée 
Si le produit est envoyé en réparation et qu’il s’avère que le problème 
aurait pu être résolu en suivant les instructions figurant dans le présent 
manuel d’utilisation, les frais de réparation seront à la charge du client. 
 
Sécurité du produit 
Si vous estimez que le produit présente un risque pour la sécurité 
(par exemple, s’il dégage de la fumée ou une odeur de brûlé, s’il 
devient anormalement chaud ou si son câble ou certaines pièces 
sont endommagés dès l’achat), cessez immédiatement de l’utiliser.  
En cas de problèmes de sécurité, d’incidents ou de risques potentiels, 
veuillez contacter : 
 
Witt Denmark A/S, Gødstrup Søvej 9, 7400 Herning, Danemark – 
E-mail : safety@witt.dk 
 
Lorsque vous signalez un problème de sécurité, veuillez indiquer : 
• Modèle du produit 
• Numéro de série 
• Description du problème 
• Photos (si possible) 

 
Ces informations nous permettent d’évaluer la situation et de prendre 
les mesures qui s’imposent. 
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Dommages liés au transport : 
Si le produit est endommagé pendant le transport et que cela n’est 
découvert qu’au moment de la livraison du produit au client, ce 
problème doit être réglé exclusivement entre le client et le détaillant.  
 
Dans les cas où les clients ont transporté le produit eux-mêmes, le 
fournisseur ne peut être tenu responsable des dommages potentiels 
survenus pendant le transport.  
 
Tout dommage causé pendant le transport doit être signalé 
immédiatement et au plus tard 24 heures après la livraison du produit. 
Dans le cas contraire, la réclamation du client sera rejetée. 
 
Achats commerciaux : 
Les achats commerciaux sont tous les achats d’appareils qui ne sont 
pas destinés à être utilisés dans des ménages privés, mais plutôt 
destinés à être utilisés à des fins commerciales (dans les restaurants, 
les cafés, les cantines, etc.) ou destinés à être loués ou autrement 
utilisés par plusieurs utilisateurs à tour de rôle. 
 
Il n’y a pas de garantie offerte pour les achats commerciaux, car ce 
produit est uniquement destiné à un usage domestique régulier. 
 
Toutes les demandes de service : 
Si vous avez besoin d’une intervention ou d’une assistance, veuillez 
contacter le revendeur auprès duquel vous avez acheté votre produit. 
 
 
Informations relatives à l’élimination et à l’environnement 

 
Le symbole représentant une poubelle barrée d’une 
croix indique que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec 
les ordures ménagères. À la fin de sa durée de vie, cet 

appareil doit être remis à un point de collecte approprié pour le 
recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques, 
conformément à la réglementation locale et nationale en vigueur et à 
la directive 2012/19/UE (DEEE). 
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Une élimination appropriée permet d’éviter des conséquences néfastes 
pour l’environnement et la santé humaine. 
 
Si le produit contient des piles, celles-ci doivent être retirées (dans la 
mesure du possible) et éliminées séparément dans les points de 
collecte prévus à cet effet. 
 
Les matériaux d’emballage sont recyclables. Veuillez trier et jeter tous 
les emballages conformément aux règles locales en matière de 
recyclage. 
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Déclaration de conformité UE 
 
Witt déclare par la présente que ce produit est conforme à toutes les 
exigences pertinentes et essentielles de la législation européenne 
applicable :  
 
Directive 2014/30/UE – Directive relative à la compatibilité 
électromagnétique (CEM). Règlement (CE) n° 1935/2004 – Matériaux 
destinés à entrer en contact avec les denrées alimentaires.  
 
Cette déclaration confirme également que le produit contenant de 
la céramique est conforme à la législation européenne applicable 
(notamment le règlement (CE) n° 84/500 ainsi que les articles 30 et 
31 de la LFGB).  
 
La déclaration de conformité complète est disponible auprès du 
fabricant sur simple demande. 
 
Witt Denmark A/S 
Gødstrup Søvej 9 
DK-7400 Herning  
Danemark 
www.witt.dk 
 
 
 

http://www.witt.dk/
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GEFELICITEERD met de aankoop van uw nieuwe Witt HARTEL-
product 
 
Bedankt dat u voor een Witt-pizzaoven hebt gekozen. Lees deze 
handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u uw nieuwe product in gebruik 
neemt, zodat u begrijpt hoe u het veilig kunt bedienen en alle functies 
ervan optimaal kunt ben benutten. 

 
INHOUDSOPGAVE 
 

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES ...................................................... 94 
MONTAGE ................................................................................... 99 
BEDIENINGSINSTRUCTIES VOOR HET DISPLAY ................. 100 
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING VOOR DE 
VOORGEPROGRAMMEERDE MODUS (MET DE 
NAPOLETANA-PIZZAMODUS ALS VOORBEELD) ................. 101 
BEDIENINGSINSTRUCTIES VOOR DE HANDMATIGE 
MODUS ..................................................................................... 102 
FOUTCODES ............................................................................ 102 
REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD ................................................. 103 
VOEDING .................................................................................. 104 
GARANTIE EN SERVICE .......................................................... 104 
EU-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING: ..................................... 1088 
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VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES 
 
ALGEMENE INFORMATIE 
BELANGRIJK 
Lees deze instructies vóór gebruik aandachtig door. Maak uzelf 
vertrouwd met de pizzaoven voordat u hem op het stopcontact aansluit. 
Bewaar deze handleiding voor toekomstig gebruik. 
 
BELANGRIJK 
Gebruik de pizzaoven pas als alle onderdelen correct zijn gemonteerd 
volgens de montage-instructies. 
 
Gebruik de pizzaoven niet als het apparaat of het netsnoer beschadigd is. 
 
VOOR UW VEILIGHEID 
Het niet opvolgen van deze instructies kan leiden tot brand, elektrische 
schokken, ernstig letsel of materiële schade. 
 
LET OP: De toegankelijke onderdelen worden tijdens gebruik erg heet. 
Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt. 
 
Breng geen wijzigingen aan de pizzaoven aan. Onderdelen die door de 
fabrikant zijn verzegeld, mogen niet worden gemanipuleerd. 
 
Uitsluitend voor gebruik binnenshuis en buitenshuis in droge, goed 
geventileerde ruimtes. 
 
Bescherm kinderen 
• Toegankelijke onderdelen kunnen tijdens gebruik erg heet worden. 

Houd kinderen uit de buurt van de pizzaoven, zowel tijdens het 
gebruik als tijdens het afkoelen. 

• Het apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en 
door personen met een verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale 
capaciteit of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, onder toezicht, of als zij 
instructies hebben gekregen over het veilige gebruik van het 
apparaat en de daaraan verbonden gevaren begrijpen. 

• Kinderen mogen niet met de pizzaoven spelen. 
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• Schoonmaak- en onderhoudswerkzaamheden mogen niet door 
kinderen worden uitgevoerd, tenzij ze 8 jaar of ouder zijn en onder 
toezicht staan. 

• Houd de pizzaoven, de voeding en het netsnoer buiten het bereik 
van kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar. 

 
Installatie en montage 
• Volg de montage-instructies zoals beschreven in deze handleiding. 
• Zorg ervoor dat u de stroomkabel niet onnodig verdraait. 
• Houd elektrische aansluitingen droog. 
• Zorg ervoor dat de stroomkabel niet in de knoop zit of beschadigd 

is. Gebruik de pizzaoven niet als de stroomkabel beschadigd is. 
• Zorg ervoor dat de pizzaoven op een stabiele, vlakke en 

hittebestendige ondergrond staat. 
• Houd de pizzaoven uit de buurt van brandbare materialen. 
• Houd aan alle kanten van de pizzaoven een minimale afstand van 

10 cm en boven de oven een afstand van 10 cm aan om voldoende 
ventilatie te garanderen en oververhitting te voorkomen. 

 
 
Elektrische veiligheid: 
• De pizzaoven moet worden aangesloten op een aardlekschakelaar 

(RCD) met een nominale reststroom van maximaal 30 mA. Let op: 
De meeste moderne woningen hebben dit standaard.  

• Haal de stekker van de pizzaoven uit het stopcontact wanneer u 
hem niet gebruikt en voordat u hem schoonmaakt. 

• Dompel de oven, het snoer of de stekker niet onder in water. 
 
 



 NL  
 

 
96   

 

BELANGRIJK 
• De pizzaoven moet worden aangesloten op een correct 

geïnstalleerd en geaard stopcontact. Controleer de stekker en de 
kabel vóór elk gebruik. 

• Raak de stekker niet aan met natte handen! 
•  Trek altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact – niet aan het snoer. 
• Ga voorzichtig om met de stroomkabel. Nooit aan de stroomkabel 

buigen of pletten, eraan trekken of eroverheen rijden. Bescherm de 
kabel tegen scherpe randen, olie en hitte. 

• Til de pizzaoven niet op aan de kabel en gebruik de kabel niet voor 
andere doeleinden dan waarvoor hij bedoeld is. Als de stroomkabel 
beschadigd is, schakel dan onmiddellijk de pizzaoven uit en trek de 
stekker uit het stopcontact. Gebruik de pizzaoven nooit als de 
stroomkabel beschadigd is. 

• Zorg ervoor dat de pizzaoven, wanneer hij buiten staat, is 
losgekoppeld van het stopcontact als hij niet in gebruik is.  

• Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen door de 
fabrikant, een servicevertegenwoordiger of een gelijkwaardig 
gekwalificeerd persoon om gevaar te voorkomen. 

 
Verlengsnoeren: 
• Gebruik waar mogelijk alleen een verlengsnoer met een geaarde 

stekker die geschikt is voor gebruik buitenshuis. 
• Het elektrische vermogen van het verlengsnoer moet gelijk zijn aan 

of hoger zijn dan het vermogen van de pizzaoven. 
• Wij adviseren een verlengsnoer te gebruiken met een minimale 

kabeldoorsnede van 1,5 mm² en een maximale lengte van 4 meter. 
• Rol het verlengsnoer altijd volledig af voor gebruik om oververhitting 

te voorkomen.  
• Zorg ervoor dat het verlengsnoer op een veilige plek ligt om 

struikelgevaar te voorkomen. 
• Houd alle elektrische aansluitingen droog en van de grond af. 
• Zorg ervoor dat het verlengsnoer niet in contact komt met hete 

oppervlakken, scherpe randen, olie of water. 
• Gebruik geen beschadigd verlengsnoer. Controleer het snoer vóór 

gebruik. 
• Wanneer de pizzaoven niet in gebruik is, dient u het verlengsnoer 

uit het stopcontact te halen. 
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BELANGRIJK 
De Witt eGNITE Control 13" mag tijdens gebruik niet worden verplaatst. 
Toegankelijke onderdelen kunnen erg heet zijn. Houd jonge kinderen en 
huisdieren uit de buurt. 
 
Raak geen hete oppervlakken aan. Gebruik handgrepen of 
bedieningselementen. Gebruik altijd hittebestendige handschoenen bij 
het hanteren van hete onderdelen. 
 
BEOOGD GEBRUIK: 
• Voor huishoudelijk gebruik binnen en buiten. 
• De pizzaoven is bedoeld voor het bereiden en bakken van voedsel. 
• De pizzaoven is niet bedoeld voor commercieel gebruik. 
• Niet buitenshuis gebruiken bij regen of natte omstandigheden . 
• Gebruik geen houtskool, briketten, vloeibare brandstof, lavasteen, 

brandstof of andere brandbare materialen in de pizzaoven. 
• Gebruik de pizzaoven alleen zoals beschreven in deze handleiding. 

Onjuist gebruik van de pizzaoven kan brand, elektrische schokken 
of letsel veroorzaken. 

• Mocht er een vetbrand ontstaan, sluit dan de deur van de 
pizzaoven, schakel het apparaat uit, haal de stekker uit het 
stopcontact en laat de deur gesloten totdat de brand geblust is. 
Gebruik geen vloeistof om vlammen in de oven te blussen. 

• Deze pizzaoven is uitsluitend bedoeld voor vrijstaand gebruik. 
• De pizzaoven mag worden gebruikt door personen met beperkte 

fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale vermogens of gebrek aan ervaring en 
kennis, mits zij onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben gekregen 
over het veilige gebruik van de pizzaoven en de daaraan verbonden 
gevaren begrijpen. 

 
Operatie: 
• Gebruik de pizzaoven niet in een natte of vochtige omgeving. 
• Gebruik de pizzaoven niet in de buurt van een zwembad of andere 

open waterbronnen. 
• Bij gebruik van de pizzaoven op delicate oppervlakken, zoals houten 

tafels of tafelkleden, raden we aan een placemat of iets dergelijks te 
gebruiken om de tafel te beschermen. 
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BELANGRIJK 
Laat de Witt eGNITE Control 13" niet onbeheerd achter tijdens gebruik. 
 
BELANGRIJK 
Als er vlammen ontstaan, gebruik dan geen water om het vuur in de 
pizzaoven te blussen. Schakel de pizzaoven uit, trek de stekker uit het 
stopcontact en sluit de deur van de pizzaoven. Wacht tot de pizzaoven 
volledig is afgekoeld. 
• Verhit het product 30 minuten op de maximale temperatuur voor 

voordat u het voor de eerste keer gebruikt. Verwarm de pizzaoven 
met de deur gesloten voor. 

 
Na gebruik/reiniging: 
• Zorg ervoor dat u uw pizzaoven vóór het eerste gebruik 

schoonmaakt en controleer of er geen verpakkingsmateriaal meer 
aan het product zit. 

• Schakel de pizzaoven uit en laat hem volledig afkoelen voordat u de 
pizzaoven verplaatst of schoonmaakt. 

• Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer u het apparaat niet 
gebruikt en voordat u het schoonmaakt. 

• Maak de pizzasteen na gebruik voorzichtig schoon met een borstel. 
Gebruik geen staalborstel. 

• Reinig de onderdelen van de pizzaoven uitsluitend met de hand met 
een vochtige doek; plaats geen van de onderdelen in de 
vaatwasser. 

• Dek de pizzaoven pas af als hij volledig is afgekoeld . 
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MONTAGE: 
 
1. Strek de poten uit en plaats ze op een vlakke ondergrond. 
 

 
2. Plaats de pizzasteen horizontaal. 
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BEDIENINGSINSTRUCTIES VOOR HET DISPLAY 

①: Start/stop-knop — Hiermee start of stopt u het verhitten. 
 
②: BOOST-knop — Activeert de boost-verhittingsfunctie. 
Gebruik deze functie als de pizzabodem niet zo snel gaart als de 
bovenkant. BOOST voegt extra warmte toe aan de pizzasteen voor 
een gelijkmatiger bakresultaat. 
 
③: Modusselectieknop – wordt gebruikt om de pizzamodus 
te selecteren. Pizza-modi omvatten Handmatige bediening   
Napoletana  Romana  New York  Detroit-stijl  Griekse stijl 
Chicago-stijl  Handmatig. 
• Houd de knop OMHOOG 3 seconden ingedrukt om te wisselen 

tussen °C en °F. 
• Houd de OMLAAG-knop 3 seconden ingedrukt om het display uit 

te schakelen en terug te keren naar de stand-bymodus (display 
volledig uit). 

• Als het apparaat niet opwarmt en er gedurende 15 minuten geen 
handelingen worden verricht, schakelt het display automatisch over 
naar de stand-bymodus. 

• Raak in de stand-bymodus het display op een willekeurige plek aan 
om het te activeren. 
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④: Temperatuurpictogram pizzaoven — geeft de huidige 
omgevingstemperatuur van de pizzaoven of de ingestelde temperatuur 
weer. De temperatuur kan niet worden aangepast door te vegen. Bij 
het opstarten toont het pictogram de actuele temperatuur. 
 
⑤ : Temperatuurpictogram pizzasteen – geeft de huidige temperatuur 
van de pizzasteen weer. In de handmatige modus kunt u omhoog of 
omlaag vegen om de temperatuur in te stellen. 
 
⑥ : Pizzamoduspictogram – geeft de op dit moment geselecteerde 
pizzamodus weer. De standen kunnen alleen worden geselecteerd door 
omhoog of omlaag te vegen wanneer de verhitting is uitgeschakeld. 
 
⑦ : Storingsindicatorpictogram — licht op als er een storing optreedt. 
 
⑧ : Fouttype-pictogram — Het bijbehorende fouttype-pictogram licht 
op als de bijbehorende fout (Type 1/2/3-) wordt gedetecteerd. 
 
 

Gebruiksaanwijzing voor de voorgeprogrammeerde 
modus (met de Napoletana-pizzamodus als voorbeeld) 
 
Werkwijze 
• Gebruik de modusselectieknop ③ of veeg over het pictogram ⑥ 

om de Napoletana-modus te selecteren. Na 1 seconde wordt de 
selectie automatisch bevestigd. 

• Druk op de startknop ① om het verhitten te starten. 
• De binnenste ring geeft de voortgang van het voorverwarmen weer. 
• Wanneer de temperatuur van de pizzasteen 420 °C bereikt, licht er 

een groen segment op en klinkt er een pieptoon. 
 

Pizzamodus Napoletana Romana New 
York 

Detroit-
stijl 

Griekse 
stijl 

Chicago-
stijl 

Vooraf ingestelde 
temperatuurbereik/
°C 

420-460 350-380 280-310 230-260 290-320 240-270 

Kooktijd 90–120s 90–120s 5–7 min 10 min 8–12 min 25 min 
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Bedieningsinstructies voor de handmatige modus 
 
• Gebruik de modusselectieknop ③ of veeg over het pictogram ⑥ 

om de handmatige modus te selecteren. Na 1 seconde wordt de 
selectie automatisch bevestigd. 

• Veeg over pictogram ⑤ om de temperatuur van de pizzasteen in te 
stellen. (Instelbaar temperatuurbereik: 100 °C tot 460 °C.) 

• Wanneer de temperatuur van de pizzasteen de ingestelde 
temperatuur bereikt, knippert de huidige temperatuur drie keer, 
vergezeld van een piepgeluid. 

 
 

FOUTCODES 
 

Fout 
Code Foutoorzaak Oplossingen 

1  Storing in thermokoppel type K 
(pizzaovenkamer) 

Professionele inspectie en reparatie 
vereist. Neem contact op met de 
dienstverlener. 

2 Fout thermokoppel type K 
(pizzasteen) 

Professionele inspectie en reparatie 
vereist. Neem contact op met de 
dienstverlener. 

3 NTC-fout (printplaat) 
Professionele inspectie en reparatie 
vereist. Neem contact op met de 
dienstverlener. 

4 

Oververhittingsalarm als de 
temperatuur van de 
thermokoppel type K hoger is 
dan 500 °C 

Professionele inspectie en reparatie 
vereist. Neem contact op met de 
dienstverlener. 

5 
Communicatiefout 
(beeldschermdriverprintplaat en 
sensorprintplaat) 

Professionele inspectie en reparatie 
vereist. Neem contact op met de 
dienstverlener. 

6 Nuldoorgangsdetectiefout 
(hoofdprintplaat) 

Professionele inspectie en reparatie 
vereist. Neem contact op met de 
dienstverlener. 
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REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD 
 
Opslag 
• U kunt de eGNITE 13" zowel binnen als buiten gebruiken. Bewaar 

de pizzaoven binnenshuis op een droge plaats wanneer hij niet in 
gebruik is. 

• Bewaar de pizzasteen alleen in de pizzaoven. Plaats geen voedsel 
of andere voorwerpen in de ovenruimte. Bewaar de pizzasteen op 
een droge plaats wanneer u hem niet gebruikt.  

• Leun niet tegen de eGNITE 13" en plaats er geen voorwerpen op. 
Hierdoor kan de pizzaoven beschadigd raken. 

 
Pizzasteen 
• Gebruik de pizzasteen NIET boven open vuur. 
• De steen is kwetsbaar en kan breken als hij gestoten wordt of valt. 
• De steen wordt tijdens gebruik extreem heet en blijft nog lange tijd 

na gebruik heet. 
• Koel de pizzasteen NIET met water.  
• Gebruik geen water om de pizzasteen schoon te maken. 
• Om aangebrande voedselresten te verwijderen wacht u tot de 

pizzasteen is afgekoeld en haalt u hem vervolgens voorzichtig met 
beide handen uit de pizzaoven. Verwijder voorzichtig eventuele 
vetresten, draai het om en schuif het er voorzichtig weer in. Het vuil 
aan de onderkant van de steen zal de volgende keer dat u uw 
eGNITE 13" gebruikt wegbranden. 

• Als uw steen breekt: Schakel uw pizzaoven uit, laat hem volledig 
afkoelen en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u de 
gebroken pizzasteen verwijdert. Als uw eGNITE 13" nog onder 
garantie valt, neemt u contact op met onze klantenservice om een 
vervangend exemplaar te bestellen. 
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Glazen deur van de pizzaoven 
• Wacht tot de eGNITE 13" volledig is afgekoeld voordat u de glazen 

deur van de pizzaoven schoonmaakt. 
• U kunt vet wegvegen met droge papieren handdoeken of een droge 

doek. Voor een grondigere reiniging kunt u de oven uitschakelen en 
laten afkoelen. Gebruik warm zeepsop, maar zorg ervoor dat uw 
eGNITE 13" volledig droog is voordat u hem weer inschakelt. 

 
Pizzaoven: binnen- en buitenkant 
• De binnenkant van uw eGNITE 13" hoeft normaal gesproken niet 

schoongemaakt te worden. Voedselresten zullen tijdens het gebruik 
verbranden. 

• U kunt een borstel zonder metaal gebruiken om voorzichtig 
overtollig vuil van de pizzasteen te verwijderen.  

• Na verloop van tijd kan de binnenkant van de eGNITE 13" licht 
verkleuren. Dit is normaal en heeft geen invloed op de prestaties. 

• Gebruik geen speciale reinigingsmiddelen voor pizzaovens of 
metalen schuursponsjes, aangezien deze de eGNITE 13" kunnen 
beschadigen. 

• Om de buitenkant van uw pizzaoven schoon te maken: Laat de 
pizzaoven volledig afkoelen, haal de stekker uit het stopcontact, 
veeg de buitenkant af met een licht vochtige doek en droog hem 
direct af met een schone handdoek. 

 

VOEDING 
 
EUR/UK Ingang: AC 220-240 V, 50-60 Hz, 2000-2400 W 

 

GARANTIE EN SERVICE 
 
Op uw nieuwe product geldt een garantie van 2 jaar op fabricage- 
en materiaalfouten, geldig vanaf de gedocumenteerde aankoopdatum. 
De garantie dekt fabricagefouten in materialen en arbeid. 
 
Als u service of ondersteuning nodig hebt, neem dan contact op met de 
winkel waar u het product hebt gekocht. Wanneer u contact opneemt 
met de klantenservice, houdt u de productnaam en het serienummer bij 
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de hand. Deze informatie vindt u op het typeplaatje. U kunt de details in 
deze handleiding noteren voor toekomstig gebruik. Dit helpt de 
servicemonteur om de juiste reserveonderdelen sneller te identificeren. 
 
Voeg hier het serienummer toe:______________________________ 
 
De fabrikant en/of distributeur kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld 
voor schade aan het product of persoonlijk letsel als gevolg van het 
niet naleven van de veiligheidsvoorschriften.  
Het niet opvolgen van de instructies kan de garantie ongeldig maken. 
 
Als het product wordt gebruikt in een zoute omgeving (bijvoorbeeld in 
de buurt van zee) of in gebieden met corrosieve dampen of 
chemicaliën (bijvoorbeeld van een zwembad), kan de 
oppervlaktecoating beschadigd raken en kunnen metalen onderdelen 
gaan roesten. Dit soort schade valt niet onder de garantie.  
 
Regelmatig schoonmaken en het gebruik van een beschermhoes 
kunnen het risico op beschadiging verminderen. 
 
Het volgende valt niet onder de garantie: 
 

• Fouten en schade die niet te wijten zijn aan productie- of 
materiaalproblemen 

• Normale, redelijke slijtage (bijvoorbeeld verkleuring van 
roosters/platen door hitte). 

• Productschade veroorzaakt door ongedierte. 
• Als er niet-originele reserveonderdelen worden gebruikt. 
• Als de instructies in de gebruikershandleiding niet zijn opgevolgd. 
• Als het apparaat niet is geïnstalleerd/gemonteerd zoals aangegeven 

in de instructies 
• Als het product door niet-professionals is geïnstalleerd of 

gerepareerd. 
• Roest en aanslag. 
 
Onterechte dienstverlening 
Indien het product voor reparatie wordt opgestuurd en blijkt dat de fout 
verholpen had kunnen worden door de instructies in deze 
gebruikershandleiding te volgen, zijn de reparatiekosten voor rekening 
van de klant. 
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Productveiligheid 
Als u van mening bent dat het product een veiligheidsrisico vormt 
(bijvoorbeeld als het rook of een brandlucht afgeeft, abnormaal heet 
wordt of bij aankoop beschadigde kabels of onderdelen heeft), stop 
dan onmiddellijk met het gebruik van het product.  
Neem bij veiligheidsproblemen, incidenten of potentiële gevaren 
contact op met: 
 
Witt Denmark A/S, Gødstrup Søvej 9, 7400 Herning, Denemarken –  
E-mail: safety@witt.dk 
 
Wanneer u een veiligheidsprobleem meldt, verzoeken wij u het 
volgende te vermelden: 
• Productmodel 
• Serienummer 
• Beschrijving van het probleem 
• Foto's (indien mogelijk) 
 
Deze informatie stelt ons in staat de situatie te beoordelen en 
passende maatregelen te nemen. 
 
Transportschade: 
Indien het product tijdens het transport beschadigd raakt en dit pas 
wordt ontdekt wanneer de verkoper het product bij de klant aflevert, 
dan is dit uitsluitend een zaak tussen de klant en de verkoper.  
Indien de klant het product zelf heeft vervoerd, is de leverancier niet 
aansprakelijk voor eventuele schade tijdens het transport.  
Eventuele transportschade dient u direct en uiterlijk binnen 24 uur na 
levering van het product te melden. Indien dit niet het geval is, wordt de 
claim van de klant afgewezen. 
 
Commerciële aankopen: 
Commerciële aankopen zijn alle aankopen van apparaten die niet 
bedoeld zijn voor gebruik in privéhuishoudens, maar voor commerciële 
doeleinden (in restaurants, cafés, kantines, etc.) of die bedoeld zijn om 
te worden verhuurd of op een andere manier door meerdere gebruikers 
tegelijk te worden gebruikt. 
 
 



 NL  
 

 107  
 

 

Er geldt geen garantie voor commerciële aankopen, aangezien dit 
product uitsluitend bedoeld is voor normaal huishoudelijk gebruik. 
 
Alle serviceaanvragen: 
Als u service of ondersteuning nodig hebt, neemt u contact op met de 
winkel waar u uw product hebt gekocht. 
 
Informatie over afvalverwerking en milieukwesties 

 
Het symbool van de doorgestreepte afvalbak op wielen 
geeft aan dat dit product niet bij het huisvuil mag worden 
weggegooid. Aan het einde van de levensduur moet het 

apparaat worden ingeleverd bij een geschikt inzamelpunt voor de 
recycling van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur, in 
overeenstemming met de geldende lokale/nationale regelgeving en 
Richtlijn 2012/19/EU (AEEA). 
 
Correcte afvalverwerking helpt negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en 
de menselijke gezondheid te voorkomen. 
 
Als het product batterijen bevat, moeten deze (indien mogelijk) worden 
verwijderd en apart worden afgevoerd bij daarvoor bestemde 
inzamelpunten. 
 
Verpakkingsmaterialen zijn recyclebaar. Gelieve alle verpakkingen te 
sorteren en af te voeren volgens de plaatselijke recyclingvoorschriften. 
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EU-conformiteitsverklaring: 
 
Witt verklaart hierbij dat dit product voldoet aan alle relevante 
en essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke EU-wetgeving:  
Richtlijn 2014/30/EU – Richtlijn inzake elektromagnetische 
compatibiliteit (EMC). Verordening (EG) nr. 1935/2004 – Materialen 
bestemd voor contact met levensmiddelen.  
Deze verklaring bevestigt tevens dat het product dat keramiek bevat, 
voldoet aan de relevante EU-wetgeving (met name Verordening (EG) 
nr. 84/500 en LFGB §30-31).  
 
De volledige conformiteitsverklaring is op aanvraag verkrijgbaar bij de 
fabrikant. 
 
Witt Denmark A/S 
Gødstrup Søvej 9 
DK-7400 Herning  
Denemarken 
www.witt.dk 
 
 
 

http://www.witt.dk/
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PALJU ÕNNE uue Witti toote ostmise puhul 
 
Täname teid, et valisite Witti pitsaahju. Enne uue toote kasutamist 
lugege see kasutusjuhend hoolikalt läbi, et mõista, kuidas kasutada 
ohutult seadet ja selle funktsioone täies ulatuses. 
 
SISUKORD 
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EKRAANI KASUTUSJUHISED .................................................. 116 
EELSEADISTATUD REŽIIMI KASUTUSJUHISED 
(NÄIDE: NAPOLI PITSAREŽIIM) ............................................... 117 
KÄSITSI REŽIIMI KASUTUSJUHEND ...................................... 118 
TÕRKEKOODID ........................................................................ 118 
PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS ................................................. 119 
TOITEALLIKAS .......................................................................... 120 
GARANTII JA TEENINDUS ....................................................... 120 
EL-I VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON ....................................... 1244 
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OHUTUSJUHISED 
 
ÜLDISED ANDMED 
TÄHELEPANU 
Lugege need juhised enne kasutamist hoolikalt läbi. Tutvuge 
pitsaahjuga enne selle vooluvõrku ühendamist. Hoidke seda 
kasutusjuhendit edaspidiseks kasutamiseks alles. 
 
TÄHELEPANU 
Ärge kasutage pitsaahju, kui kõik osad pole õigesti kokku pandud 
vastavalt kokkupanekujuhistele. 
 
Ärge kasutage pitsaahju, kui seade või toitejuhe on kahjustatud. 
 
TEIE OHUTUSE TAGAMINE 
Nende juhiste eiramine võib põhjustada tulekahju, elektrilöögi, tõsiseid 
vigastusi või varalist kahju. 
 
HOIATUS: Ligipääsetavad osad muutuvad kasutamise ajal väga 
kuumaks. Hoidke lapsed ja lemmikloomad eemal. 
 
Ärge muutke pitsaahju. Tootja poolt pitseeritud osi ei tohi muuta. 
 
Kasutamiseks ainult siseruumides ja õues, kuivades ja hästi 
ventileeritavates kohtades. 
 
Kaitske lapsi 
• Ligipääsetavad osad muutuda kasutamise ajal väga kuumaks. 

Hoidke lapsi pitsaahjust eemal nii selle töötamise kui ka jahtumise 
ajal. 

• Seda seadet võivad kasutada lapsed 8. eluaastast ning vähenenud 
füüsiliste, sensoorsete või vaimsete võimetega või puuduvate 
kogemuste ja teadmiste inimesed, kui nad on järelevalve all või neid 
on juhendatud, kuidas seadet ohutult kasutada ning nad mõistavad 
kaasuvaid ohte. 

• Lapsed ei tohi pitsaahjuga mängida. 
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• Lapsed ei tohi seadet puhastada ega teha hooldust, välja arvatud 
juhul, kui nad on vähemalt 8-aastased ja see toimub järelevalve all. 

• Hoidke pitsaahju, toiteallikat ja toitejuhet alla 8-aastastele laste 
jaoks kättesaamatus kohas. 

 
Paigaldamine ja kokkupanek 
• Järgige käesolevas kasutusjuhendis olevaid kokkupanekujuhiseid. 
• Jälgige, et toitekaabel ei oleks tarbetult keerdunud. 
• Hoidke elektriühendused kuivana. 
• Veenduge, et toitejuhe pole sassis ega kahjustatud. Ärge kasutage 

pitsaahju, kui toitejuhe on kahjustatud. 
• Veenduge, et pitsaahi oleks paigutatud stabiilsele, siledale ja 

kuumakindlale pinnale. 
• Hoidke pitsaahju eemal tuleohtlikest materjalidest. 
• Piisava ventilatsiooni tagamiseks ja ülekuumenemise vältimiseks 

hoidke pitsaahju igal küljel ja kohal vähemalt 10 cm vaba ruumi. 

 
 
Elektriohutus : 
• Pitsaahju toide peab olema rikkevoolu kaitselüliti (RCD) kaudu, 

mille nimivoolutugevus ei ületa 30 mA. Võtke arvesse: Enamikus 
tänapäevastes kodudes on see standardvarustuses.  

• Eemaldage pitsaahi vooluvõrgust, kui seda ei kasutata, samuti 
enne puhastamist. 

• Ärge kastke ahju, juhet ega pistikut vette. 
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TÄHELEPANU 
• Pitsaahi tuleb ühendada korralikult paigaldatud ja maandatud 

pistikupesaga. Kontrollige pistikut ja kaablit enne iga kasutamist. 
• Ärge puudutage pistikut märgade kätega! 
•  Eemaldage pistik alati, tõmmates pistikust – mitte kaablist. 
• Käsitsege toitekaablit ettevaatlikult. Toitekaablit ei tohi painutada, 

purustada, tõmmata ega sellest üle sõita, seda tuleb kaitsta teravate 
servade, õli ja kuumuse eest. 

• Ärge tõstke pitsaahju, hoides kinni kaablist. Samuti ärge kasutage 
kaablit otstarbel, milleks see pole ette nähtud. Kui toitejuhe on 
kahjustatud, lülitage pitsaahi kohe välja ja eemaldage pistik 
pistikupesast. Ärge kunagi kasutage pitsaahju, kui toitejuhe on 
kahjustatud. 

• Välitingimustesse paigutamisel veenduge, et pitsaahi ei oleks 
ühendatud vooluvõrku, kui seda ei kasutata.  

• Kui toitejuhe on kahjustatud, peab selle ohu vältimiseks välja 
vahetama tootja, hooldusesindaja või sarnase kvalifikatsiooniga 
töötaja. 

 
Pikendusjuhtmed: 
• Kasutage ainult maandatud pistikuga pikendusjuhet, mis sobib 

õues kasutamiseks, kui see on asjakohane. 
• Pikendusjuhtme elektriline nimiväärtus peab olema võrdne või 

suurem pitsaahju nimiväärtusest. 
• Soovitame kasutada pikendusjuhet, mille minimaalne ristlõige on 

1,5 mm² ja maksimaalne pikkus 4 m. 
• Ülekuumenemise vältimiseks kerige pikendusjuhe alati enne 

kasutamist täielikult lahti.  
• Veenduge, et pikendusjuhe oleks paigutatud ohutusse kohta, et 

vältida komistamise ohtu. 
• Hoidke kõiki elektriühendusi kuivana ja maapinnast eemal. 
• Ärge laske pikendusjuhtmel puutuda kokku kuumade pindade, 

teravate servade, õli või veega. 
• Ärge kasutage kahjustatud pikendusjuhet. Kontrollige juhet enne 

kasutamist. 
• Kui pitsaahju ei kasutata, ühendage pikendusjuhe vooluvõrgust 

lahti. 
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TÄHELEPANU 
Witt eGNITE Control 13" seadet ei tohi kasutamise ajal liigutada. 
Ligipääsetavad osad võivad olla väga kuumad. Hoidke väikeseid lapsi 
ja lemmikloomasid eemal. 
Ärge puudutage kuumi pindu. Kasutage käepidemeid või juhtnuppe. 
Kandke kuumade komponentide käsitsemisel alati kuumakindlaid 
kindaid. 
 
ETTENÄHTUD KASUTUS: 
• Kasutamiseks koduses majapidamises, nii sise- kui ka 

välistingimustes. 
• Pitsaahi on mõeldud toidu valmistamiseks ja küpsetamiseks. 
• Pitsaahi ei ole mõeldud äriliseks kasutamiseks. 
• Ärge kasutage seadet õues vihma või märgade ilmastikutingimuste 

korral. 
• Ärge kasutage pitsaahjus sütt, brikette, vedelkütust, laavakivi, 

kütteaineid ega muid põlevaid materjale. 
• Kasutage pitsaahju ainult käesolevas kasutusjuhendis ettenähtud 

otstarbel. Pitsaahju väärkasutamine võib põhjustada tulekahju, 
elektrilöögi või vigastusi. 

• Rasvapõlengu korral sulgege pitsaahju uks, lülitage toitenupp välja, 
eemaldage pitsaahju pistik pistikupesast ja jätke uks suletuks, kuni 
tulekahju on kustunud. Ärge kasutage vedelikku leekide 
kustutamiseks ahju sees. 

• See pitsaahi on mõeldud ainult eraldiseisvaks kasutamiseks. 
• Pitsaahju võivad kasutada piiratud füüsiliste, sensoorsete või 

vaimsete võimetega või kogemuste ja teadmisteta isikud, kui nad 
on järelevalve all või neid on juhendatud, kuidas seadet ohutult 
kasutada ning nad mõistavad kaasuvaid ohte. 

 
Töö: 
• Ärge kasutage pitsaahju märjas ega niiskes keskkonnas. 
• Ärge kasutage pitsaahju basseini või muude lahtiste veeallikate 

lähedal. 
• Pitsaahju kasutamisel õrnadel pindadel, näiteks puidust laudal või 

laudlinal, soovitame laua kaitsmiseks kasutada alust või sellesarnast 
eset. 
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TÄHELEPANU 
Ärge jätke Witt eGNITE Control 13” seadet töötamise ajal järelevalveta. 
 
TÄHELEPANU 
Kui pitsaahjus tekib äkiline leegisähvatus, ärge kustutage seda veega. 
Lülitage pitsaahi välja, eemaldage toitejuhe vooluvõrgust ja sulgege 
pitsaahju uks. Oota, kuni pitsaahi on täielikult jahtunud. 
• Enne toote esmakordset kasutamist kuumutage seda kindlasti 

maksimaalsel temperatuuril 30 minutit. Kuumutamisel hoidke 
pitsaahju ust kinni. 

 
Pärast kasutamist/puhastamist: 
• Enne esmakordset kasutamist tehke oma pitsaahi kindlasti puhtaks 

ja veenduge, et toote külge poleks jäänud pakkematerjali. 
• Enne pitsaahju liigutamist või puhastamist lülitage see välja ja laske 

täielikult jahtuda. 
• Eemaldage pistik pistikupesast, kui te seadet ei kasuta, samuti enne 

puhastamist. 
• Puhastage pitsakivi pärast kasutamist ettevaatlikult harjaga. Ärge 

kasutage traatharja. 
• Peske ainult käsitsi niiske lapiga, ühtegi pitsaahju komponenti ei tohi 

panna nõudepesumasinasse. 
• Katke pitsaahi kinni alles pärast selle täielikku jahtumist. 
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KOKKUPANEK: 
 
1. Tõmmake jalad lahti ja asetage seade siledale pinnale. 
 

 
2. Asetage pitsakivi horisontaalselt. 
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EKRAANI KASUTUSJUHISED 

①: Start/Stop nupp – Käivitab või peatab kuumutamise. 
 
②: BOOST nupp – aktiveerib võimendatud kuumutamise funktsiooni. 
Kasutage seda funktsiooni, kui pitsa põhi ei küpse nii kiiresti kui 
pealmine osa. Funktsioon BOOST lisab pitsakivile täiendavat kuumust, 
et tagada ühtlasem küpsetamine. 
 
③: MODE nupp — kasutatakse pitsarežiimi valimiseks. Pitsarežiimide 
hulka kuuluvad käsitsi  Napoli Rooma New York Detroiti stiil 
Kreeka stiil Chicago stiil käsitsi. 
• Vajutage ja hoidke UP nuppu 3 sekundit all, et valida ºC või ºF. 
• Ekraani väljalülitamiseks ja ooterežiimi naasmiseks (ekraan täielikult 

välja lülitatud) vajutage ja hoidke 3 sekundit all nuppu DOWN. 
• Kui seade ei kuumene ja 15 minuti jooksul ei tehta ühtegi toimingut, 

läheb ekraan automaatselt ooterežiimi. 
• Ooterežiimis puudutage ekraani äratamiseks suvalist kohta ekraanil. 
 
④: Pitsaahju temperatuuri ikoon — kuvab pitsaahju praegust ümbritseva 
õhu temperatuuri või seadistatud temperatuuri. Temperatuuri ei saa 
reguleerida libistades. Käivitamisel näitab ikoon hetkel tuvastatud 
temperatuuri. 
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⑤ : Pitsakivi temperatuuri ikoon — kuvab pitsakivi praegust 
temperatuuri või libistage käsitsi režiimis temperatuuri seadistamiseks 
üles või alla. 
 
⑥ : Pitsarežiimi ikoon — kuvab hetkel valitud pitsarežiimi. Režiime 
saab üles või alla libistades valida ainult siis, kui kuumutamine on 
peatatud. 
 
⑦ : Tõrkeindikaatori ikoon – süttib tõrke ilmnemisel. 
 
⑧ : Tõrketüübi ikoon – vastava tõrketüübi ikoon süttib, kui 
tuvastatakse seotud tõrge (tüüp 1/2/3-). 
 

Eelseadistatud režiimi kasutusjuhised 
(näide: Napoli pitsarežiim) 
 
Kuidas jätkata 
• Kasutage MODE valikunuppu ③  või libistage ikoonil ⑥, et valida 

Napoli režiim. 1 sekundi pärast kinnitatakse valik automaatselt. 
• Kuumutamise alustamiseks vajutage nuppu Start ①. 
• Sisemine rõngas näitab eelkuumutamise edenemist. 
• Kui pitsakivi temperatuur jõuab 420 ºC-ni, süttib roheline segment ja 

kostab helisignaal. 
 

Pitsarežiim Napoli Rooma New 
York 

Detroiti 
stiil 

Kreeka 
stiil 

Chicago 
stiil 

Eelseadistatud 
temperatuuriva
hemik/ºC 

420–460 350–380 280–310 230–260 290–320 240–270 

Küpsetusaeg 90–120 
sekundit 

90–120 
sekundit 

5–7 
minutit 10 minutit 8–12 

minutit 25 minutit 
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Käsitsi režiimi kasutusjuhend 
 
• Kasutage MODE valikunuppu ③  või libistage ikoonil ⑥ , et valida 

käsitsi režiim. 1 sekundi pärast kinnitatakse valik automaatselt. 
• Pühkige üle ikooni ⑤, et määrata pitsakivi temperatuur. 

(Seadistatav temperatuurivahemik: 100 °C kuni 460 °C.) 
• Kui pitsakivi temperatuur saavutab seadistatud temperatuuri, vilgub 

praegune temperatuur kolm korda ja kõlab helisignaal. 
 
 

TÕRKEKOODID 
 

Tõrge 
Kood Tõrke põhjus Lahendused 

1  K-tüüpi termopaari tõrge 
(pitsaahju kamber) 

Vajalik on professionaalne kontroll ja 
remont. Võtke ühendust 
teenusepakkujaga. 

2 K-tüüpi termopaari tõrge 
(pitsakivi) 

Vajalik on professionaalne kontroll ja 
remont. Võtke ühendust 
teenusepakkujaga. 

3 NTC tõrge (plaat) 
Vajalik on professionaalne kontroll ja 
remont. Võtke ühendust 
teenusepakkujaga. 

4 
Ülekuumenemise häire 
kui K-tüüpi termopaari 
temperatuur ületab 500 ° C 

Vajalik on professionaalne kontroll ja 
remont. Võtke ühendust 
teenusepakkujaga. 

5 Sideviga (ekraani draiveriplaadi 
ja anduriplaadi vahel) 

Vajalik on professionaalne ülevaatus ja 
remont. Võtke ühendust teenuse-
pakkujaga. 

6 
Nullpunkti ületamise 
tuvastamise tõrge (peamisel 
juhtplaadil) 

Vajalik on professionaalne ülevaatus ja 
remont. Võtke ühendust teenuse-
pakkujaga. 
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PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS 
 
Hoiustamine 
• eGNITE 13” seadet saab kasutada nii sise- kui ka välistingimustes. 

Kui te pitsaahju ei kasuta, hoidke seda kuivas kohas siseruumides. 
• Hoidke pitsakivi ainult pitsaahjus. Ärge pange ahjukambrisse toitu 

ega muid esemeid. Kui pitsakivi ei kasutata, hoidke seda kuivas 
kohas.  

• Ärge nõjatuge eGNITE 13" peale ega asetage sellele esemeid. 
Nii tehes võite pitsaahju kahjustada. 

 
Pitsakivi 
• ÄRGE kasutage pitsakivi lahtise leegi kohal. 
• Kivi on habras ja võib kukkudes või põrutada saades puruneda. 
• Kivi on kasutamise ajal äärmiselt kuum ja püsib kuumana veel pikka 

aega pärast kasutamist. 
• ÄRGE jahutage pitsakivi veega  
• Ärge kasutage pitsakivi puhastamiseks vett. 
• Kõrbenud toidujälgede puhastamiseks oodake, kuni kivi on 

jahtunud, seejärel võtke see mõlema käega ettevaatlikult pitsaahjust 
välja. Pühkige toidujäägid/rasv ettevaatlikult maha, keerake see 
teistpidi ja libistage õrnalt tagasi seadme sisse. Kivi alumisel küljel 
olev mustus põleb ära järgmisel korral, kui kasutate oma eGNITE 
13” seadet. 

• Kui teie kivi puruneb: Enne katkise pitsakivi eemaldamist lülitage 
pitsaahi välja, laske sel täielikult jahtuda ja eemaldage pistik 
vooluvõrgust. Kui teie eGNITE 13” seadmel on kehtiv garantii, 
võtke asendustoote tellimiseks ühendust meie tugimeeskonnaga. 

 
Pitsaahju klaasuks  
• Enne pitsaahju klaasukse puhastamist oodake, kuni eGNITE 13” 

on täielikult jahtunud. 
• Rasva saab maha pühkida kuiva paberrätiku või lapiga. 

Põhjalikumaks puhastamiseks lülitage ahi välja ja laske sellel 
jahtuda. Kasutage sooja seebivett, aga veenduge, et teie eGNITE 
13” oleks enne uuesti sisselülitamist täiesti kuiv. 
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Pitsaahju sise- ja välispind 
• Teie eGNITE 13" seadme sisepind ei vaja tavaliselt puhastamist. 

Toidujäägid põlevad töötamise ajal ära. 
• Pitsakivilt saate liigset mustust ettevaatlikult maha pühkida, 

kasutades mittemetallist harja.  
• Aja jooksul võib eGNITE 13" sisemus veidi värvi muuta. See on 

normaalne ega mõjuta toimivust. 
• Ärge kasutage pitsaahju puhastusvahendeid ega metallist 

küürimisvahendeid, kuna need võivad eGNITE 13" ahju kahjustada. 
• Pitsaahju välispinna puhastamiseks toimige järgmiselt: lakse 

pitsaahjul täielikult jahtuda, eemaldage pitsaahi vooluvõrgust, 
pühkige välispinda kergelt niiske lapiga ja kuivatage kohe puhta 
rätikuga. 

 

TOITEALLIKAS 
 
EUR/UK Sisend: AC 220-240 V, 50-60 Hz, 2000-2400 W 

 

GARANTII JA TEENINDUS 
 
Teie uuele tootele antakse 2-aastane tootmis- ja materjalidefektide 
garantii, mis kehtib alates dokumenteeritud ostukuupäevast. Garantii 
katab materjalidest ja tööjõust tingitud tootmisdefektid. 
 
Kui vajate teenindust või tuge, võtke ühendust jaemüüjaga, kellelt te 
toote ostsite. Teenindusega ühendust võttes hoidke käepärast toote 
nimi ja seerianumber. Selle teabe leiate andmeplaadilt. Võite need 
üksikasjad edaspidiseks kasutamiseks sellesse kasutusjuhendisse kirja 
panna. See aitab hooldustehnikul kiiremini tuvastada õiged varuosad. 
 
Lisage seerianumber siia:____________________________________ 
 
Tootja ja/või turustaja ei vastuta toote kahjustuste ega inimvigastuste 
eest, mis tulenevad ohutusjuhiste eiramisest.  
Juhiste mittetäitmine võib muuta garantii kehtetuks. 
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Kui toodet kasutatakse soolases keskkonnas (näiteks mere lähedal) 
või söövitavate aurude või kemikaalidega piirkondades (näiteks 
basseini lähedal), võib pinnakate kahjustuda ja metallosad hakata 
roostetama. Seda tüüpi kahjustused ei kuulu garantii alla.  
Regulaarne puhastamine ja kaitsekatte kasutamine aitavad vähendada 
kahjustuste ohtu. 
 
Garantii ei hõlma: 
 
• tõrkeid ja kahjustusi, mis ei ole tingitud tootmise või materjaliga 

seotud probleemidest; 
• loomulikku, mõistlikku kulumist (nt kuumusest tingitud 

restide/plaatide värvimuutust); 
• kahjuritest tingitud tootekahjustusi; 
• mitteoriginaalvaruosade kasutamist; 
• kasutusjuhendis toodud juhiste mittejärgimist; 
• kui seadet ei ole seadistatud/kokku pandud vastavalt juhistele; 
• kui toote on paigaldanud või seda on parandanud 

mitteprofessionaalid; 
• roostet ja tuhmumist. 
 
Põhjendamatu teenindus 
Kui toode saadetakse hooldusesse ja selgub, et vea oleks saanud 
kõrvaldada käesoleva kasutusjuhendi juhiste järgi, kannab 
hoolduskulud klient. 
 
Tooteohutus 
Kui te arvate, et toode kujutab endast riski ohutusele (nt eritab suitsu 
või põlemislõhna, muutub ebatavaliselt kuumaks, selle kaabel või 
komponendid olid ostmisel kahjustatud), lõpetage koheselt toote 
kasutamine.  
Ohutusprobleemide, intsidentide või võimalike ohtude korral võtke 
ühendust: 
 
Witt Denmark A/S, Gødstrup Søvej 9, 7400 Herning, Taani –  
E-post: safety@witt.dk 
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Ohutusprobleemist teatamisel esitage: 
• Toote mudel 
• Seerianumber 
• Probleemi kirjeldus 
• Fotod (võimalusel) 
See teave võimaldab meil olukorda hinnata ja rakendada asjakohased 
meetmed. 
 
Transpordikahjustus: 
Kui toode on transpordi käigus kahjustunud ja see avastatakse alles 
siis, kui jaemüüja toote kliendile kätte toimetab, on see üksnes kliendi 
ja jaemüüja vaheline küsimus.  
 
Kui klient on toote ise transportinud, ei vastuta tarnija võimalike 
transpordikahjustuste eest.  
 
Transpordi käigus tekkinud kahjustustest tuleb teatada kohe ja hiljemalt 
24 tunni jooksul pärast toote kättesaamist. Vastasel juhul lükatakse 
kliendi nõue tagasi. 
 
Kommertsostud: 
Kommertsostud on kõik selliste seadmete ostud, mis ei ole mõeldud 
kasutamiseks kodumajapidamistes, vaid on mõeldud kasutamiseks 
ärilistel eesmärkidel (restoranides, kohvikutes, sööklates jne) või mis 
on mõeldud rendile andmiseks või muul viisil mitme kasutaja poolt 
kordamööda kasutamiseks. 
 
Garantiid ei pakuta kommertsostudele, kuna see toode on mõeldud 
ainult tavaliseks koduseks kasutamiseks. 
 
Kõik teeninduspäringud: 
Kui vajate teenindust või tuge, võtke ühendust jaemüüjaga, kellelt te 
toote ostsite. 
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Jäätmekäitlus- ja keskkonnateave 
 
Läbikriipsutatud prügikasti sümbol näitab, et seda toodet 
ei tohi visata olmeprügi hulka. Kasutusaja lõppedes tuleb 
see viia sobivasse elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete 

kogumispunkti vastavalt kehtivatele kohalikele/riiklikele eeskirjadele ja 
direktiivile 2012/19/EL elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete jäätmete kohta 
(WEEE). 
 
Õige jäätmekäitlus aitab vältida negatiivseid tagajärgi keskkonnale ja 
inimeste tervisele. 
 
Kui toode sisaldab patareisid, tuleb need (võimaluse korral) eemaldada 
ja utiliseerida eraldi selleks ettenähtud kogumispunktis. 
 
Pakkematerjalid on taaskasutatavad. Palun sorteerige ja utiliseerige 
kogu pakend vastavalt kohalikele ringluseeskirjadele. 
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EL-i vastavusdeklaratsioon: 
 
Witt kinnitab käesolevaga, et see toode vastab kõigile asjakohastele ja 
olulistele kohaldatavate EL-i õigusaktide nõuetele:  
Direktiiv 2014/30/EL – elektromagnetilise ühilduvuse (EMC) direktiiv. 
Määrus (EÜ) nr 1935/2004 – toiduga kokkupuutuvad materjalid ja 
esemed.  
Käesolev deklaratsioon kinnitab samuti, et keraamikat sisaldav toode 
vastab asjakohastele EL-i õigusaktidele (eriti määrusele (EÜ) nr 84/500 
ja LFGB (Saksamaa toidu- ja tarbijakaitseseaduse) § 30–31).  
 
Täielik vastavusdeklaratsioon on saadaval tootjalt vastava päringu 
alusel. 
 
Witt Denmark A/S 
Gødstrup Søvej 9 
DK-7400 Herning 
Taani 
www.witt.dk 
 
 
 

http://www.witt.dk/
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APSVEICAM ar jaunā Witt produkta iegādi! 
 
Paldies, ka izvēlējāties Witt picas krāsni. Pirms jaunā produkta 
lietošanas, lūdzu, uzmanīgi izlasiet šo rokasgrāmatu, lai saprastu, 
kā to droši lietot un pilnībā izmantot tās funkcijas. 
 
SATURS 
 

DROŠĪBAS INSTRUKCIJA ........................................................ 126 
UZSTĀDĪŠANA .......................................................................... 131 
DISPLEJA EKRĀNA LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS ............... 132 
IEPRIEKŠ IESTATĪTĀ REŽĪMA LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA 
(KĀ PIEMĒRU IZMANTOJOT NEAPOLES PICAS REŽĪMU) ... 133 
MANUĀLĀ REŽĪMA LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS ................ 134 
KĻŪDU KODI ............................................................................. 134 
TĪRĪŠANA UN APKOPE ............................................................ 135 
BAROŠANAS AVOTS ................................................................ 136 
GARANTIJA UN SERVISS ........................................................ 136 
ES ATBILSTĪBAS DEKLARĀCIJA: ............................................ 139 
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DROŠĪBAS INSTRUKCIJA 
 
VISPĀRĪGA INFORMĀCIJA 
IEVĒROT 
Pirms lietošanas uzmanīgi izlasiet šos norādījumus. Pirms 
pievienošanas elektrotīklam iepazīstieties ar jūsu picas krāsni. 
Saglabājiet šo rokasgrāmatu turpmākai uzziņai. 
 
IEVĒROT 
Nelietojiet picas krāsni, ja visas detaļas nav pareizi samontētas 
saskaņā ar montāžas instrukcijām. 
 
Nelietojiet picas krāsni, ja ierīce vai strāvas vads ir bojāts. 
 
JŪSU DROŠĪBAI 
Šo norādījumu neievērošana var izraisīt ugunsgrēku, elektriskās 
strāvas triecienu, nopietnus savainojumus vai īpašuma bojājumus. 
 
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Lietošanas laikā pieejamās daļas kļūst ļoti karstas. 
Bērniem un mājdzīvniekiem aizliegts uzturēties krāsns tuvumā. 
 
Nepārveidojiet picas krāsni. Ražotāja aizzīmogotās detaļas nedrīkst 
mainīt. 
 
Lietošanai iekštelpās un ārā tikai sausās, labi vēdināmās telpās. 
 
Aizsargājiet bērnus 
• Lietošanas laikā pieejamās daļas var kļūt ļoti karstas. Bērniem 

aizliegts atrasties picas krāsns tuvumā, kamēr tā darbojas un 
atdziest. 

• Šo ierīci var lietot bērni vecumā no astoņiem (8) gadiem, un 
personas ar ierobežotām fiziskām, maņu vai garīgām spējām vai 
personas, kurām trūkst pieredzes un zināšanu, ja viņi tiek uzraudzīti 
vai viņiem ir sniegti norādījumi par ierīces lietošanu drošā veidā, un 
viņi izprot ar to saistītos apdraudējumus. 

• Bērniem aizliegts spēlēties ar picas krāsni. 
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• Tīrīšanu un lietotāja apkopi nedrīkst veikt bērni, ja vien viņi nav 
sasnieguši 8 gadu vecumu un netiek uzraudzīti. 

• Picas krāsni, strāvas padevi un strāvas vadu turiet bērniem, kas 
jaunāki par 8 gadiem, nepieejamā vietā. 

 
Uzstādīšana un montāža 
• Izpildiet montāžas norādījumus, kā norādīts šajā rokasgrāmatā. 
• Uzmanieties, lai izvairītos no nevajadzīgas strāvas vada savīšanas. 
• Turiet elektriskos vadus sausus. 
• Pārliecinieties, vai strāvas kabelis nav sapinies vai bojāts. Nelietojiet 

picas krāsni, ja strāvas vadam ir kādas bojājuma pazīmes. 
• Pārliecinieties, vai picas krāsns ir novietota uz stabilas, līdzenas un 

karstumizturīgas virsmas. 
• Turiet picas krāsni tālāk no viegli uzliesmojošiem materiāliem. 
• Lai nodrošinātu pietiekamu ventilāciju un novērstu pārkaršanu, 

ievērojiet vismaz 10 cm attālumu no visām picas krāsns malām un 
10 cm virs krāsns. 

 
 
Elektrodrošība: 
• Picas krāsns barošana jānodrošina caur RCD tipa noplūdes 

strāvas aizsardzības ierīci ar nominālo noplūdes darbības strāvu, 
kas nepārsniedz 30 mA. Ievērojiet: Lielākajā daļā mūsdienu mājokļu 
tas ir standarta aprīkojums.  

• Atvienojiet picas krāsni no strāvas kontaktligzdas, kad to nelietojat, 
un pirms tīrīšanas. 

• Neiegremdējiet krāsni, vadu vai kontaktdakšu ūdenī. 
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IEVĒROT 
• Picas krāsns jāpievieno pareizi uzstādītai un iezemētai 

kontaktligzdai. Pirms katras lietošanas reizes pārbaudiet 
kontaktdakšu un kabeli. 

• Neaiztieciet galveno kontaktdakšu ar mitrām rokām! 
• Vienmēr atvienojiet strāvas padevi, velkot aiz kontaktdakšas, 

nevis vada. 
• Rīkojieties ar strāvas kabeli uzmanīgi. Nelieciet, nesaspiediet, 

nevelciet un nebrauciet pāri strāvas vadam, sargājiet to no asām 
malām, eļļas un karstuma. 

• Neceliet picas krāsni aiz kabeļa un neizmantojiet kabeli citiem 
mērķiem, kā paredzēts. Ja strāvas kabelis ir bojāts, nekavējoties 
izslēdziet picas krāsni un atvienojiet kontaktdakšu no elektrotīkla. 
Nekad nelietojiet picas krāsni, ja strāvas kabelis ir bojāts. 

• Novietojot picas krāsni ārpus telpām, pārliecinieties, vai tā nav 
atvienota no strāvas, kad netiek lietota.  

• Ja barošanas vads ir bojāts, tas jānomaina ražotājam, servisa 
pārstāvim vai līdzīgi kvalificētai personai, lai izvairītos no 
bīstamības. 

 
Pagarinātāji: 
• Izmantojiet tikai pagarinātāju ar iezemētu kontaktdakšu, kas 

piemērota lietošanai ārpus telpām, ja tas ir piemērojams. 
• Pagarinātāja elektriskajai vērtībai jābūt vienādai ar vai augstākai 

par picas krāsns vērtību. 
• Iesakām izmantot pagarinātāju ar minimālo kabeļa izmēru 1,5 mm² 

un maksimālo garumu 4 m. 
• Pirms lietošanas vienmēr pilnībā atritiniet pagarinātāju, lai novērstu 

pārkaršanu.  
• Pārliecinieties, vai pagarinātājs ir novietots drošā vietā, lai izvairītos 

no paklupšanas riska. 
• Visus elektriskos savienojumus turiet sausus un nenovietojiet tos uz 

zemes. 
• Neļaujiet pagarinātājam nonākt saskarē ar karstām virsmām, asām 

malām, eļļu vai ūdeni. 
• Nelietojiet bojātu pagarinātāju. Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet vadu. 
• Kad picas krāsns netiek lietota, atvienojiet pagarinātāju no strāvas 

avota. 
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IEVĒROT 
Witt eGNITE Control 13" nedrīkst pārvietot lietošanas laikā. Lietojamās 
daļas var būt ļoti karstas. Turiet mazus bērnus un mājdzīvniekus tālāk. 
 
Nepieskarieties karstām virsmām. Izmantojiet rokturus vai vadības 
ierīces. Rīkojoties ar karstām detaļām, izmantojiet karstumizturīgus 
cimdus. 
 
PAREDZĒTAIS LIETOŠANAS MĒRĶIS: 
• Lietošanai mājsaimniecībā iekštelpās un ārā. 
• Picas krāsns ir paredzēta ēdiena gatavošanai un cepšanai. 
• Picas krāsns nav paredzēta komerciālai lietošanai. 
• Nelietot ārā lietū vai mitros apstākļos . 
• Picas krāsnī nelietojiet kokogli, briketes, šķidro kurināmo, lavas 

akmeņus, degvielu vai jebkāda veida degošus materiālus. 
• Izmantojiet picas krāsni tikai šajā lietošanas instrukcijā norādītajiem 

mērķiem. Picas krāsns nepareiza lietošana var izraisīt ugunsgrēku, 
elektriskās strāvas triecienu vai traumas. 

• Ja rodas tauku aizdegšanās, aizveriet picas krāsns durvis, 
izslēdziet ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas pogu, atvienojiet picas krāsni 
no kontaktligzdas un atstājiet durvis aizvērtas, līdz ugunsgrēks ir 
nodzēsts. Neizmantojiet šķidrumu, lai dzēstu liesmas cepeškrāsns 
iekšpusē. 

• Šī picas krāsns ir paredzēta tikai brīvstāvošai lietošanai. 
• Picas krāsni drīkst lietot personas ar ierobežotām fiziskām, maņu 

vai garīgām spējām vai pieredzes un zināšanu trūkumu, ja tām tiek 
nodrošināta uzraudzība vai norādījumi par picas krāsns drošu 
lietošanu un tās izprot ar to saistītos riskus. 

 
Lietošana: 
• Nelietojiet picas krāsni mitrā vai slapjā vidē. 
• Nelietojiet picas krāsni peldbaseina vai citu atklātu ūdens avotu 

tuvumā. 
• Izmantojot picas krāsni uz smalkām virsmām, piemēram, koka 

galdiem vai galdautiem, iesakām izmantot paliktni vai līdzīgu 
materiālu, lai aizsargātu galdu. 
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IEVĒROT 
Neatstājiet Witt eGNITE Control 13” bez uzraudzības, kad tā tiek lietota. 
 
IEVĒROT 
Ja picas krāsnī rodas uzliesmojums, nedzēsiet uguni ar ūdeni. 
Izslēdziet picas krāsni, atvienojiet strāvas vadu un aizveriet picas 
krāsns durvis. Pagaidiet, līdz picas krāsns pilnībā atdziest. 
• Pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes noteikti uzsildiet produktu 

maksimālajā temperatūrā 30 minūtes. Uzkarsējiet picas krāsni 
ar aizvērtām durvīm. 

 
Pēc lietošanas/Tīrīšana: 
• Pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes noteikti iztīriet picas krāsni un 

pārliecinieties, ka uz produkta nav palicis iepakojuma materiāls. 
• Pirms picas krāsns pārvietošanas vai tīrīšanas izslēdziet picas 

krāsni un ļaujiet tai pilnībā atdzist. 
• Atvienojiet no kontaktligzdas, kad to nelietojat, un pirms tīrīšanas. 
• Pēc lietošanas picas akmeni viegli notīriet ar birsti. Nelietojiet stiepļu 

suku. 
• Mazgāt tikai ar rokām un mitru drānu, nemazgāt nevienu no picas 

krāsns sastāvdaļām trauku mazgājamā mašīnā. 
• Picas krāsni pārklājiet tikai pēc tam, kad tā ir pilnībā atdzisusi. 
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Uzstādīšana 
 
1. Izstiepiet krāsns kājas un novietojiet tās uz līdzenas virsmas. 
 

 
2. Novietojiet picas akmeni horizontāli. 
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DISPLEJA EKRĀNA LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS 

①: Ieslēgšanas/Izslēgšanas poga — Ieslēdz vai izslēdz sildīšanu. 
 
②: Poga BOOST — aktivizē pastiprinātas sildīšanas funkciju. 
Izmantojiet šo funkciju, ja picas pamatne necepas tik ātri kā virspuse. 
BOOST funkcija sniedz picas akmenim papildu siltumu, lai nodrošinātu 
vienmērīgāku cepšanu. 
 
③: Režīma izvēles poga — Izmanto, lai izvēlētos picas režīmu. Picas 
režīmi ietver Manuālo  Neapoliešu Romiešu Ņujorka Detroitas 
stils Grieķu stils Čikāgas stils Manuālo. 
• Nospiediet un 3 sekundes turiet nospiestu augšupvērsto pogu, 

lai pārslēgtos starp ºC un ºF. 
• Nospiediet un 3 sekundes turiet nospiestu pogu UZ LEJU , lai 

izslēgtu ekrānu un atgrieztos gaidīšanas režīmā (displejs pilnībā 
izslēgts). 

• Ja ierīce neuzkarst un 15 minūtes netiek veikta nekāda darbība, 
displejs automātiski pārslēgsies gaidstāves režīmā. 

• Gaidstāves režīmā pieskarieties jebkurai displeja vietai, lai to 
pamodinātu. 
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④: Picas krāsns temperatūras ikona — Parāda pašreizējo picas 
krāsns apkārtējās vides temperatūru vai iestatīto temperatūru. 
Temperatūru nevar regulēt, velkot ar pirkstu. Ieslēgšanas laikā 
ikona rāda pašlaik noteikto temperatūru. 
 
⑤: Picas akmens temperatūras ikona — Parāda pašreizējo picas 
akmens temperatūru, vai manuālajā režīmā velciet uz augšu vai uz 
leju, lai iestatītu temperatūru. 
 
⑥: Picas režīma ikona — Parāda pašlaik izvēlēto picas režīmu. 
Režīmus var izvēlēties, velkot uz augšu vai uz leju, tikai tad, kad 
sildīšana ir apturēta. 
 
⑦: Kļūdas indikatora ikona — iedegas, ja rodas kļūda. 
 
⑧: Kļūdas veida ikona — Atbilstošā kļūdas veida ikona iedegas, ja 
tiek konstatēta saistītā kļūda (1./2./3. tips). 
 

Iepriekš iestatītā režīma lietošanas instrukcija 
(kā piemēru izmantojot Neapoles picas režīmu) 
 
Kā rīkoties tālāk 
• Lai izvēlētos Neapoles režīmu, izmantojiet režīma izvēles pogu ③ 

vai velciet ikonu⑥ . Pēc 1 sekundes izvēle tiks automātiski 
apstiprināta. 

• Lai sāktu uzkarsēšanunospiediet pogu Sākt ① . 
• Iekšējais gredzens parāda uzsildīšanas progresu. 
• Kad picas akmenstemperatūra sasniegs 420 ºC, iedegsies zaļš 

segments un atskanēs pīkstiens. 
 

Picas režīms Neapoliešu Romiešu Ņujorkas Detroitas 
stils 

Grieķu 
stils 

Čikāgas 
stils 

Iepriekš iestatīts 
temperatūras 
diapazons/°C 

420-460 350-380 280-310 230-260 290-320 240-270 

Gatavošanas 
laiks 90-120 sek. 90-120 

sek. 5 - 7 min. 10 min. 8 -12 min. 25 min. 
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Manuālā režīma lietošanas instrukcijas 
 
• Lai atlasītu manuālo režīmu, izmantojiet režīma izvēles pogu③ 

vai velciet ikonu ⑥ . Pēc 1 sekundes izvēle tiks automātiski 
apstiprināta. 

• Pārvelciet ikonu ⑤, lai iestatītu picas akmens temperatūru. 
(Iestatāms temperatūras diapazons: 100 °C līdz 460 °C.) 

• Kad picas akmens temperatūra sasniedz iestatīto temperatūru, 
pašreizējā temperatūra mirgos trīs reizes kopā ar "pīkstiena" skaņa. 

 
 

KĻŪDU KODI 
 

Kļūda 
Kods Kļūdas cēlonis Risinājumi 

1  K tipa termoelementa kļūda 
(picas krāsns kamera) 

Profesionāla pārbaude un remonts 
nepieciešams. Lūdzu, sazinieties ar 
pakalpojumu sniedzēju. 

2 K tipa termoelementa kļūda 
(picas akmens) 

Profesionāla pārbaude un remonts 
nepieciešams. Lūdzu, sazinieties ar 
pakalpojumu sniedzēju. 

3 NTC kļūda (plate) 
Profesionāla pārbaude un remonts 
nepieciešams. Lūdzu, sazinieties ar 
pakalpojumu sniedzēju. 

4 

Pārmērīgas temperatūras 
trauksme ja K tipa 
termoelementa temperatūra 
pārsniedz 500 ° C 

Profesionāla pārbaude un remonts 
nepieciešams. Lūdzu, sazinieties ar 
pakalpojumu sniedzēju. 

5 Komunikācijas kļūda (ekrāna 
draivera plate un sensoru plate) 

Nepieciešama profesionāla pārbaude 
un remonts. Lūdzu, sazinieties ar 
pakalpojumu sniedzēju. 

6 Nulles pārejas detekcijas kļūda 
(galvenā vadības plate) 

Nepieciešama profesionāla pārbaude 
un remonts. Lūdzu, sazinieties ar 
pakalpojumu sniedzēju. 
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TĪRĪŠANA UN APKOPE 
 
Uzglabāšana 
• eGNITE 13” var izmantot gan iekštelpās, gan ārpus tām. Kad picas 

krāsni nelietojat, uzglabājiet to iekštelpās sausos apstākļos. 
• Picas akmeni glabājiet tikai picas krāsnī. Neievietojiet ēdienu vai 

citus priekšmetus cepeškrāsns kamerā. Kad picas akmens netiek 
lietots, uzglabājiet to sausā vietā.  

• Neatbalstieties pret un nenovietojiet nekādus priekšmetus uz 
eGNITE 13" virsmas. To darot, var sabojāt picas krāsni. 

 
Picas akmens 
• NELIETOJIET picas akmeni virs atklātas liesmas. 
• Akmens ir trausls un var saplīst, ja to atsitas vai nomet. 
• Akmens lietošanas laikā ir ārkārtīgi karsts un paliek karsts ilgu 

laiku pēc lietošanas. 
• NEATDZESĒJIET picas akmeni ar ūdeni  
• Picas akmens tīrīšanai neizmantojiet ūdeni. 
• Lai notīrītu piedegušas ēdiena paliekas, pagaidiet, līdz akmens ir 

atdzisis, un ar abām rokām uzmanīgi izņemiet to no picas krāsns. 
Viegli notīriet pārpalikumus/taukus, apgrieziet to otrādi un uzmanīgi 
iebīdiet atpakaļ. Gruži akmens apakšpusē sadegs nākamajā reizē, 
kad lietosiet savu eGNITE 13”. 

• Ja jūsu akmens saplīst: Izslēdziet picas krāsni, ļaujiet tai pilnībā 
atdzist un atvienojiet to no elektrotīkla, pirms izņemat salauzto picas 
akmeni. Ja jūsu eGNITE 13” ierīcei ir spēkā garantija, sazinieties ar 
mūsu atbalsta komandu, lai pasūtītu nomaiņu. 

 
Picas krāsns stikla durvis 
• Pirms picas krāsns stikla durvju tīrīšanas pagaidiet, līdz eGNITE 13” 

ir pilnībā atdzisusi. 
• Taukus var noslaucīt ar sausiem papīra dvieļiem vai sausu drānu. 

Lai veiktu rūpīgāku tīrīšanu, izslēdziet cepeškrāsni un ļaujiet tai 
atdzist. Izmantojiet siltu ziepjūdeni, bet pārliecinieties, ka eGNITE 
13” ir pilnībā izžuvusi, pirms to atkal ieslēdzat. 
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Picas krāsns iekšpuse un ārpuse 
• Jūsu eGNITE 13" iekšpuse parasti nav jātīra. Lietošanas laikā 

pārtikas atliekas sadegs. 
• Varat izmantot nemetālisku suku, lai uzmanīgi noslaucītu liekos 

gružus no picas akmens.  
• Laika gaitā eGNITE 13" iekšpuse var nedaudz mainīt krāsu. Tas ir 

normāli un neietekmē veiktspēju. 
• Nelietojiet picas krāsns tīrīšanas līdzekļus vai metāla beržamos, jo 

tie var sabojāt eGNITE 13". 
• Lai notīrītu picas krāsns ārpusi: Ļaujiet picas krāsnij pilnībā atdzist, 

atvienojiet picas krāsni no elektrotīkla, noslaukiet tās ārpusi ar viegli 
mitru drānu un nekavējoties nosusiniet ar tīru dvieli. 

 

BAROŠANAS AVOTS 
 
EUR/UK Ieeja: AC 220-240 V, 50-60 Hz, 2000-2400 W 

 

GARANTIJA UN SERVISS 
 
Jūsu jaunajam produktam tiek nodrošināta 2 gadu garantija ražošanas 
un materiālu defektiem, kas ir spēkā no dokumentētā iegādes datuma. 
Garantija attiecas uz ražošanas defektiem materiālos un darbā. 
 
Ja jums nepieciešams serviss vai atbalsts, lūdzu, sazinieties ar 
mazumtirgotāju, no kura iegādājāties produktu. Sazinoties ar servisa 
dienestu, lūdzu, sagatavojiet produkta nosaukumu un sērijas numuru. 
Šo informāciju var atrast uz datu plāksnes. Jūs varat pierakstīt 
informāciju šajā rokasgrāmatā turpmākai uzziņai. Tas palīdz servisa 
tehniķim ātrāk noteikt pareizās rezerves daļas. 
 

Pievienojiet sērijas nr. šeit:___________________________________ 
 

Ražotājs un/vai izplatītājs neuzņemas atbildību par produkta 
bojājumiem vai miesas bojājumiem, kas radušies drošības norādījumu 
neievērošanas rezultātā.  
Norādījumu neievērošana var anulēt garantiju. 
 
Ja produktu lieto sāļā vidē (piemēram, jūras tuvumā) vai vietās ar 
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kodīgiem izgarojumiem vai ķīmiskām vielām (piemēram, no peldbaseina), 
virsmas pārklājums var tikt bojāts un metāla detaļas var sarūsēt. Šāda 
veida bojājumus garantija nesedz.  
Regulāra tīrīšana un aizsargpārklājuma lietošana var palīdzēt 
samazināt bojājumu risku. 
 
Garantija neietver: 
 

• Defekti un bojājumi, kas nav radušies ražošanas vai materiāla 
problēmu dēļ 

• Dabisks, saprātīgs nolietojums (piemēram, režģa/plākšņu krāsas 
maiņa karstuma iespaidā). 

• Preces bojājumi, ko izraisījuši kaitēkļi. 
• Ja tiek izmantotas neoriģinālas rezerves daļas. 
• Ja lietotāja rokasgrāmatā sniegtie norādījumi nav ievēroti. 
• Ja ierīce nav iestatīta/samontēta, kā norādīts instrukcijās 
• Ja izstrādājumu uzstādījuši vai remontējuši neprofesionāļi. 
• Rūsa un oksidācija. 
 
Nepamatots serviss 
Ja produkts tiek nosūtīts uz servisu un tiek konstatēts, ka defektu 
varēja novērst, ievērojot šajā lietotāja rokasgrāmatā sniegtos 
norādījumus, apkopes izmaksas sedz klients. 
 
Produkta drošība 
Ja uzskatāt, ka produkts rada drošības risku (piemēram, izdala dūmus 
vai deguma smaku, kļūst neparasti karsts vai iegādes brīdī ir bojāts 
kabelis vai detaļas), nekavējoties pārtrauciet produkta lietošanu.  
Drošības apsvērumu, negadījumu vai potenciālu apdraudējumu 
gadījumā, lūdzu, sazinieties ar: 
 
Witt Denmark A/S, Gødstrup Søvej 9, 7400 Herning, Dānija –  
E-pasts: safety@witt.dk 
 
Ziņojot par drošības problēmu, lūdzu, norādiet: 
• Produkta modelis 
• Sērijas numurs 
• Problēmas apraksts 
• Fotogrāfijas (ja iespējams) 
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Šī informācija ļauj mums novērtēt situāciju un veikt atbilstošas darbības. 
 
Bojājumi transporta laikā: 
Ja prece ir bojāta transportēšanas gaitā un tas tiek atklāts tikai tad, kad 
mazumtirgotājs preci piegādā klientam, tas risināms tikai un vienīgi 
klienta un mazumtirgotāja starpā.  
 
Gadījumos, kad klienti preci transportējuši paši, piegādātājs nav 
atbildīgs par iespējamiem bojājumiem transportēšanas gaitā.  
 
Par jebkādiem bojājumiem, kas radušies transportēšanas gaitā, ir 
jāziņo nekavējoties un ne vēlāk kā 24 stundu laikā pēc preces 
piegādes. Ja tas netiek darīts, klienta prasība tiks noraidīta. 
 
Komerciālie pirkumi: 
Komerciālie pirkumi ir visi ierīču pirkumi, kas nav paredzēti lietošanai 
privātās mājsaimniecībās, bet paredzēti komerciālai lietošanai 
(restorānos, kafejnīcās, ēdnīcās u.c.) vai iznomāšanai vai citādai 
secīgai lietošanai vairāku lietotāju starpā. 
 
Komerciālajiem pirkumiem garantija netiek piedāvāta, jo šī prece ir 
paredzēta tikai regulārai lietošanai mājsaimniecībā. 
 
Visi servisa pieprasījumi: 
Ja jums nepieciešams serviss vai atbalsts, lūdzu, sazinieties ar 
mazumtirgotāju, no kura iegādājāties produktu. 
 
Informācija par utilizāciju un vidi 
 

Pārsvītrotas atkritumu tvertnes uz riteņiem simbols 
norāda, ka šo produktu nedrīkst izmest kopā ar sadzīves 
atkritumiem. Pēc kalpošanas laika beigām produkts 
jānodod atbilstošā elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu 

pārstrādes savākšanas punktā saskaņā ar piemērojamajiem 
vietējiem/valsts noteikumiem un Direktīvu 2012/19/ES (EEIA). 
 
Pareiza atkritumu utilizācija palīdz novērst negatīvu ietekmi uz vidi un 
cilvēku veselību. 
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Ja izstrādājumā ir baterijas, tās ir jāizņem (ja iespējams) un jāizmet 
atsevišķi tam paredzētajās savākšanas vietās. 
 
Iepakojuma materiāli ir pārstrādājami. Lūdzu, šķirojiet un utilizējiet visu 
iepakojumu saskaņā ar vietējām pārstrādes prasībām. 
 
 

ES Atbilstības deklarācija: 
 
Ar šo Witt apliecina, ka šis produkts atbilst visām piemērojamo 
ES tiesību aktu attiecīgajām un būtiskajām prasībām:  
Direktīva 2014/30/ES – Elektromagnētiskās savietojamības (EMS) 
direktīva. Regula (EK) Nr. 1935/2004 – Par materiāliem un 
izstrādājumiem, kas paredzēti saskarei ar pārtikas produktiem.  
Šī deklarācija arī apstiprina, ka izstrādājums, kas satur keramiku, 
atbilst attiecīgajiem ES tiesību aktiem (īpaši Direktīvai (EEK) 
Nr. 84/500, kā arī LFGB §30–31).  
 
Pilnu atbilstības deklarāciju var saņemt no ražotāja pēc pieprasījuma. 
 
Witt Denmark A/S 
Gødstrup Søvej 9 
7400 Herning 
Dānija  
www.witt.dk 
 
 
 

http://www.witt.dk/
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CONGRATULAZIONI per l'acquisto del tuo nuovo prodotto Witt 
 
Grazie per aver scelto un forno Witt Pizza. Prima di utilizzare il nuovo 
prodotto, leggere attentamente questo manuale per capire come 
utilizzarlo in sicurezza e sfruttarne appieno le funzionalità. 
 
SOMMARIO 
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ASSEMBLAGGIO ...................................................................... 146 
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO DELLO SCHERMO .......................... 147 
ISTRUZIONI OPERATIVE DELLA MODALITÀ 
PREIMPOSTATA (UTILIZZANDO LA MODALITÀ PIZZA 
NAPOLETANA COME ESEMPIO) ............................................ 148 
ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO IN MODALITÀ MANUALE ................ 149 
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DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ UE: ................................ 1555 
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ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA 
 
INFORMAZIONI GENERALI 
IMPORTANTE 
Leggere attentamente queste istruzioni prima dell'uso. Acquisire 
familiarità con il forno per pizza prima di collegarlo alla presa di 
corrente. Conservare questo manuale per riferimenti futuri. 
 
IMPORTANTE 
Non utilizzare il forno per pizza a meno che tutte le parti non siano 
correttamente assemblate secondo le istruzioni di montaggio. 
 
Non azionare il forno per pizza se l'apparecchio o il cavo di 
alimentazione sono danneggiati. 
 
PER LA PROPRIA SICUREZZA 
La mancata osservanza di queste istruzioni può provocare incendi, 
scosse elettriche, lesioni gravi o danni alla proprietà. 
 
ATTENZIONE: Le parti accessibili diventano molto calde durante l'uso. 
Tenere lontani bambini e animali domestici. 
 
Non modificare il forno per pizza. Le parti sigillate dal produttore non 
devono essere manomesse. 
 
Per uso interno ed esterno solo in aree asciutte e ben ventilate. 
 
Proteggere i bambini 
• Le parti accessibili possono surriscaldarsi durante l'uso. Tenere i 

bambini lontani dal forno per pizza mentre è in funzione e mentre si 
sta raffreddando. 

• L'apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età pari o 
superiore a 8 anni e da persone con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o 
mentali ridotte o prive di esperienza e conoscenza sotto 
supervisione, o se sono state istruite sull'uso sicuro dell'apparecchio 
e hanno compreso i rischi connessi. 

• I bambini non devono giocare con il forno per pizza. 
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• La pulizia e la manutenzione da parte dell'utente non devono essere 
eseguite da bambini a meno che non abbiano almeno 8 anni e siano 
sorvegliati. 

• Tenere il forno per pizza, l'alimentatore e il cavo di alimentazione 
fuori dalla portata dei bambini di età inferiore a 8 anni. 

 
Installazione e assemblaggio 
• Seguire le istruzioni di montaggio riportate in questo manuale. 
• Fare attenzione a evitare torsioni superflue del cavo di 

alimentazione. 
• Mantenere asciutti i collegamenti elettrici. 
• Assicurarsi che il cavo di alimentazione non sia aggrovigliato 

o danneggiato. Non utilizzare il forno per pizza se il cavo di 
alimentazione mostra segni di danneggiamento. 

• Assicurarsi che il forno per pizza sia posizionato su una superficie 
stabile, piana e resistente al calore. 

• Tenere il forno per pizza lontano da materiali infiammabili. 
• Mantenere una distanza minima di 10 cm da tutti i lati del forno per 

pizza e di 10 cm sopra il forno per consentire una ventilazione 
sufficiente ed evitare il surriscaldamento. 

 
 
Sicurezza elettrica: 
• Il forno per pizza deve essere alimentato tramite un dispositivo 

a corrente residua (RCD) con una corrente operativa residua 
nominale non superiore a 30 mA. Si prega di notare che: 
La maggior parte delle case moderne lo ha come standard.  
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• Scollegare il forno per pizza dalla presa di corrente quando non 
è in uso e prima di pulirlo. 

• Non immergere il forno, il cavo o la spina in acqua. 
 
IMPORTANTE 
• Il forno per pizza deve essere collegato a una presa correttamente 

installata e messa a terra. Controllare la spina e il cavo prima di 
ogni utilizzo. 

• Non toccare la spina principale con le mani bagnate! 
•  Scollegare sempre la spina tirando la spina stessa, non il cavo. 
• Maneggiare il cavo di alimentazione con cura. Non piegare, 

schiacciare, tirare o passare con veicoli sopra il cavo di 
alimentazione, proteggere da spigoli vivi, olio e calore. 

• Non sollevare il forno per pizza utilizzando il cavo né utilizzare il 
cavo per scopi diversi da quelli previsti. Se il cavo di alimentazione 
è danneggiato, spegnere immediatamente il forno per pizza e 
scollegare la spina. Non utilizzare mai il forno per pizza se il cavo di 
alimentazione è danneggiato. 

• Se posizionato all'esterno, assicurarsi che il forno per pizza sia 
scollegato quando non viene utilizzato.  

• Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito 
dal produttore, dall'agente di assistenza o da persone qualificate in 
modo simile per evitare rischi. 

 
Cavi di estensione: 
• Utilizzare solo una prolunga con una spina con messa a terra 

adatta per l'uso esterno, ove applicabile. 
• La potenza elettrica della prolunga deve essere uguale o superiore 

alla potenza nominale del forno per pizza. 
• Si consiglia di utilizzare una prolunga con una dimensione minima 

del cavo di 1,5 mm² e una lunghezza massima di 4 m. 
• Srotolare sempre completamente la prolunga prima dell'uso per 

evitare il surriscaldamento.  
• Assicurarsi che la prolunga sia posizionata in una posizione sicura 

per evitare rischi di inciampo. 
• Tenere tutti i collegamenti elettrici asciutti e lontani da terra. 
• Evitare che la prolunga entri in contatto con superfici calde, spigoli 

vivi, olio o acqua. 
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• Non utilizzare una prolunga danneggiata. Ispezionare il cavo prima 
dell'uso. 

• Quando il forno per pizza non è in uso, scollegare la prolunga 
dall'alimentazione. 

 
IMPORTANTE 
Il Witt eGNITE Control 13" non deve essere spostato durante l'uso. 
Le parti accessibili possono essere molto calde. Tenere lontani i 
bambini e gli animali domestici. 
Non toccare le superfici calde. Usare maniglie o controlli. Utilizzare 
sempre guanti resistenti al calore quando si maneggiano le parti calde. 
 
USO PREVISTO: 
• Per uso domestico interno ed esterno. 
• Il forno per pizza è destinato alla preparazione e alla cottura dei cibi. 
• Il forno per pizza non è destinato all'uso commerciale. 
• Non utilizzare all'aperto in caso di pioggia o umidità. 
• Non utilizzare carbone, bricchette, carburante liquido, pietra lavica, 

carburante o altri tipi di combustibili nel forno per pizza. 
• Usare il forno per pizza solo come previsto da questo manuale. 

L'uso improprio del forno per pizza può causare incendi, scosse 
elettriche o lesioni. 

• Nel caso in cui i grassi prendano fuoco, chiudere la porta del forno 
per pizza, spegnere il pulsante di accensione, scollegare il forno 
dalla presa e lasciare la porta chiusa fino allo spegnimento del fuoco. 
Non utilizzare liquidi per spegnere le fiamme all'interno del forno. 

• Questo forno per pizza è destinato esclusivamente all'uso 
indipendente. 

• Il forno per pizza può essere utilizzato da persone con capacità 
fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte o prive di esperienza e 
conoscenza se sono supervisionate o istruite sull'uso del forno per 
pizza in modo sicuro e comprendono i rischi connessi. 
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Funzionamento: 
• Non utilizzare il forno per pizza in ambienti umidi o bagnati. 
• Non utilizzare il forno per pizza vicino a una piscina o ad altre fonti 

di acqua aperta. 
• Quando si utilizza il forno per pizza su superfici delicate, come tavoli 

o tovaglie in legno, si consiglia di utilizzare una tovaglietta o simili per 
proteggere il tavolo. 

 
IMPORTANTE 
Non lasciare il Witt eGNITE Control 13" incustodito durante l'uso. 
 
IMPORTANTE 
Se si verifica una fiamma, non usare acqua per spegnere il fuoco 
all'interno del forno per pizza. Spegnere il forno per pizza, scollegare 
il cavo di alimentazione e chiudere la porta del forno. Attendere che il 
forno si raffreddi completamente. 
• Assicurarsi di riscaldare il prodotto alla temperatura massima per 

30 minuti prima di utilizzarlo per la prima volta. Preriscaldare con la 
porta del forno per pizza chiusa. 

 
Dopo l'uso/Pulizia: 
• Assicurarsi di pulire il forno per pizza prima del primo utilizzo e 

assicurarsi che non rimanga materiale di imballaggio sul prodotto 
• Spegnere il forno per pizza e lasciarlo raffreddare completamente 

prima di spostarlo o pulirlo. 
• Scollegare dalla presa quando non è in uso e prima della pulizia. 
• Pulire delicatamente la pietra per pizza con una spazzola dopo 

l'uso. Non usare spazzole metalliche. 
• Lavare a mano solo con un panno umido, non mettere nessuno 

dei componenti del forno per pizza in lavastoviglie. 
• Coprire il forno per pizza solo dopo che si è completamente 

raffreddato. 
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ASSEMBLAGGIO: 
 
1. Allungare i piedini e posizionarli su una superficie piana. 
 

 
2. Posizionare la pietra per pizza in orizzontale. 
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO DELLO SCHERMO 

①: Tasto Start/Stop: avvia o arresta il riscaldamento. 
 
②: Tasto BOOST: attiva la funzione di riscaldamento boost. 
Utilizzare questa funzione se la base della pizza non cuoce tanto 
velocemente quanto la parte superiore. BOOST aggiunge ulteriore 
calore alla pietra per pizza per garantire una cottura più uniforme. 
 
③: Pulsante di selezione della MODALITÀ ④ — Utilizzato per 
selezionare la modalità pizza. Le modalità pizza includono Manuale 
 Napoletana  Romana  New York  Stile Detroit  Stile Greco 
 Stile Chicago  Manuale. 
• Premere e tenere premuto il pulsante SU per 3 secondi per passare 

da ºC a ºF e viceversa. 
• Tieni premuto il pulsante GIÙ per 3 secondi per spegnere lo 

schermo e tornare alla modalità standby (schermo completamente 
spento). 

• Se l'unità non si riscalda e non viene eseguita alcuna operazione per 
15 minuti, il display entrerà automaticamente in modalità standby. 

• In modalità standby, toccare un punto qualsiasi del display per 
riattivarlo. 
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④: Icona della temperatura del forno per pizza: visualizza la 
temperatura ambiente attuale del forno per pizza o la temperatura 
impostata. La temperatura non può essere regolata scorrendo. 
All'avvio, l'icona mostra la temperatura attualmente rilevata. 
 
⑤: Icona della temperatura della pietra per pizza: visualizza la 
temperatura attuale della pietra per pizza oppure, in modalità Manuale, 
scorrere verso l'alto o verso il basso per impostare la temperatura. 
 
⑥: Icona modalità pizza: visualizza la modalità pizza attualmente 
selezionata. Le modalità possono essere selezionate scorrendo verso 
l'alto o verso il basso solo quando il riscaldamento è interrotto. 
 
⑦: Icona dell'indicatore di guasto: si illumina in caso di guasto. 
 
⑧: Icona del tipo di errore: l'icona del tipo di guasto corrispondente si 
illumina se viene rilevato il guasto associato (Tipo 1/2/3-). 
 

Istruzioni operative della modalità preimpostata 
(utilizzando la modalità pizza napoletana come 
esempio) 
 
Come procedere 
• Utilizzare il pulsante di selezione della MODALITÀ ③ o scorrere 

sull'icona ⑥ per selezionare la modalità napoletana. Dopo 1 
secondo la selezione verrà confermata automaticamente. 

• Premere il pulsante Start ① per iniziare il riscaldamento. 
• L'anello interno visualizza l'avanzamento del preriscaldamento. 
• Quando la temperatura della pietra per pizza raggiunge i 420 ºC, si 

accenderà un segmento verde e si sentirà un segnale acustico. 
 

Modalità Pizza Napoletana Romana New York Stile 
Detroit 

Stile 
greco 

Stile 
Chicago 

Intervallo di 
temperatura 
preimpostato/ºC 

420-460. 350-380. 280-310. 230-260. 290-320. 240-270. 

Tempo di cottura 90-120 s 90-120 s 5 - 7 min 10 min 8 -12 min 25 min 
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Istruzioni per l'uso in modalità manuale 
 
• Utilizzare il pulsante di selezione della MODALITÀ ③ o scorrere 

sull'icona ⑥ per selezionare la modalità Manuale. Dopo 1 secondo 
la selezione verrà confermata automaticamente. 

• Scorri l’icona ⑤ per impostare la temperatura della pietra per pizza. 
(Intervallo di temperatura impostabile: da 100 °C a 460 °C.) 

• Quando la temperatura della pietra per pizza raggiunge la 
temperatura impostata, la temperatura attuale lampeggerà tre 
volte, accompagnata da un suono «beep». 

 

CODICI DI ERRORE 
 

Errore 
Codice Causa dell'errore Soluzioni 

1  Guasto alla termocoppia di tipo 
K (camera del forno per pizza) 

Ispezione e riparazione professionali 
necessarie. Contattare il fornitore di 
assistenza. 

2 Guasto alla termocoppia di tipo 
K (pietra per pizza) 

Ispezione e riparazione professionali 
necessarie. Contattare il fornitore di 
assistenza. 

3 Guasto NTC (scheda) 
Ispezione e riparazione professionali 
necessarie. Contattare il fornitore di 
assistenza. 

4 
Allarme sovratemperatura se la 
temperatura della termocoppia 
di tipo K supera i 500°C 

Ispezione e riparazione professionali 
necessarie. Contattare il fornitore di 
assistenza. 

5 
Errore di comunicazione 
(scheda driver dello schermo e 
scheda sensore) 

Ispezione e riparazione professionali 
necessarie. Contattare il fornitore di 
assistenza. 

6. 
Guasto del rilevamento dello 
zero-cross (scheda di controllo 
principale) 

Ispezione e riparazione professionali 
necessarie. Contattare il fornitore di 
assistenza. 
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PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE 
 
Conservazione 
• È possibile utilizzare eGNITE 13” sia all'interno sia all'esterno. 

Conservare il forno per pizza al chiuso in condizioni asciutte quando 
non viene utilizzato. 

• Conservare la pietra per pizza solo all'interno del forno. Non 
collocare alimenti o altri oggetti nella camera del forno. Quando non 
viene utilizzata, conservare la pietra per pizza in un luogo asciutto.  

• Non appoggiare oggetti sulla parte superiore di eGNITE 13". Ciò 
potrebbe danneggiare il forno. 

 
Pietra per pizza 
• NON utilizzare la pietra per pizza su una fiamma aperta. 
• La pietra è fragile e può rompersi in caso di urto o caduta. 
• La pietra è estremamente calda durante l'uso e rimane calda a 

lungo dopo l'uso. 
• NON raffreddare la pietra per pizza con acqua  
• Non utilizzare acqua per pulire la pietra per pizza. 
• Per rimuovere le tracce di cibo bruciato, attendere che la pietra si 

sia raffreddata, usare entrambe le mani per estrarla con cura dal 
forno per pizza. Spazzolare via delicatamente i residui/il grasso, 
capovolgerla e rimetterla delicatamente dentro. I detriti sul lato 
inferiore della pietra bruceranno al prossimo utilizzo di eGNITE 13". 

• Se la pietra si rompe: Spegnere il forno per pizza, lasciarlo 
raffreddare completamente e scollegarlo prima di rimuovere la pietra 
per pizza rotta. Se il proprio eGNITE 13" è in garanzia, contattare il 
nostro team di supporto per ordinare una sostituzione. 

 
Porta in vetro per forno per pizza 
• Attendere che eGNITE 13" sia completamente freddo prima di pulire 

la porta in vetro del forno per pizza. 
• È possibile rimuovere il grasso con salviette di carta asciutte o un 

panno asciutto. Per una pulizia più accurata, spegnere e raffreddare 
il forno. Usare acqua calda e sapone, ma assicurarsi che eGNITE 
13" sia completamente asciutto prima di riaccenderlo. 
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Forno per pizza, Interno ed esterno 
• L'interno di eGNITE 13" normalmente non richiede pulizia. I residui 

di cibo si bruceranno durante il funzionamento. 
• È possibile usare una spazzola non metallica per spazzare via 

delicatamente i detriti in eccesso dalla pietra della pizza.  
• Nel tempo, l'interno di eGNITE 13" potrebbe scolorirsi leggermente. 

Questo è normale e non influisce sulle prestazioni. 
• Non utilizzare detergenti per forni per pizza o pagliette metalliche, 

poiché potrebbero danneggiare eGNITE 13". 
• Per pulire l'esterno del forno per pizza: Lasciare raffreddare 

completamente, scollegare il forno, pulire l'esterno con un panno 
leggermente umido e asciugare immediatamente con un panno 
pulito. 

 

ALIMENTAZIONE 
 
EUR/UK Ingresso: AC 220-240 V, 50-60 Hz, 2000-2400 W 

 

GARANZIA E ASSISTENZA 
 
Viene fornita una garanzia di 2 anni per i difetti di fabbricazione e dei 
materiali del nuovo prodotto, valida dalla data documentata di acquisto. 
La garanzia copre i difetti di fabbricazione nei materiali e nella 
manodopera. 
 
Per assistenza o supporto, contattare il rivenditore presso il quale 
è stato acquistato il prodotto. Quando si contatta l'assistenza, tenere 
a portata di mano il nome del prodotto e il numero di serie. Questa 
informazione si può leggere sull’etichetta del tipo di forno. È possibile 
scrivere i dettagli in questo manuale per riferimento futuro. Questo 
aiuta il tecnico dell'assistenza a identificare più rapidamente i pezzi di 
ricambio corretti. 
 
Aggiungere il numero di serie qui:_____________________________ 
 
Il produttore e/o il distributore non possono essere ritenuti responsabili 
per danni al prodotto o lesioni personali derivanti dal mancato rispetto 



 IT  
 

 
152   

 

delle istruzioni di sicurezza.  
La mancata osservanza delle istruzioni può invalidare la garanzia. 
 
Se il prodotto viene utilizzato in ambienti salmastri (ad esempio vicino 
al mare) o in aree con fumi corrosivi o sostanze chimiche (provenienti 
ad esempio da una piscina), il rivestimento superficiale potrebbe 
danneggiarsi e le parti metalliche potrebbero arrugginirsi. Questo tipo 
di danno non è coperto dalla garanzia.  
 
Una pulizia regolare e l'uso di una copertura protettiva possono aiutare 
a ridurre il rischio di danni. 
 
La garanzia non copre: 
 
• Difetti e danni non dovuti a problemi di produzione o materiali 
• Usura normale e ragionevole (ad esempio, scolorimento a caldo 

di griglia/piastre). 
• Danni al prodotto causati da parassiti. 
• Se si utilizzano pezzi di ricambio non originali. 
• Se le istruzioni nel manuale dell'utente non sono state seguite. 
• Se il dispositivo non è stato configurato/assemblato come 

specificato nelle istruzioni 
• Se il prodotto è stato installato o riparato da persone non 

specializzate. 
• Arrugginimento e ossidazione. 
 
Assistenza ingiustificata 
Se il prodotto viene inviato per l'assistenza e si scopre che il guasto 
avrebbe potuto essere risolto seguendo le istruzioni contenute in 
questo manuale d'uso, il cliente dovrà sostenere il costo del servizio. 
 
Sicurezza del prodotto 
Se si ritiene che il prodotto rappresenti un rischio per la sicurezza 
(ad esempio emette fumo o odore di bruciato, si surriscalda in modo 
anomalo o presenta danni al cavo o alle parti al momento 
dell'acquisto), interrompere immediatamente l'uso del prodotto.  
In caso di problemi di sicurezza, incidenti o potenziali pericoli, si 
prega di contattare: 
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Witt Denmark A/S, Gødstrup Søvej 9, 7400 Herning, Danimarca - 
Posta elettronica: safety@witt.dk 
 
Quando si segnala un problema di sicurezza, si prega di fornire: 
• Modello del prodotto 
• Numero di serie 
• Descrizione del problema 
• Foto (se possibile) 
 
Queste informazioni ci consentono di valutare la situazione e 
intraprendere le azioni appropriate. 
 
Danni da trasporto: 
Se il prodotto viene danneggiato durante il trasporto e ciò viene 
scoperto solo quando il rivenditore lo consegna al cliente, la questione 
è esclusivamente tra il cliente e il rivenditore.  
 
Nel caso in cui i clienti abbiano trasportato il prodotto da soli, il fornitore 
non è responsabile di eventuali danni durante il trasporto.  
 
Eventuali danni causati durante il trasporto devono essere segnalati 
immediatamente e non oltre 24 ore dopo la consegna del prodotto. 
In caso contrario, la richiesta del cliente verrà respinta. 
 
Acquisti per uso commerciale: 
Gli acquisti commerciali sono tutti gli acquisti di dispositivi che non 
sono destinati all'uso domestico privato, ma piuttosto a fini commerciali 
(in ristoranti, bar, mense, ecc.) o destinati ad essere noleggiati o 
utilizzati in altro modo da più utenti a turno. 
 
Non è prevista alcuna garanzia per gli acquisti per uso commerciale, 
poiché questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente al normale uso 
domestico. 
 
Tutte le richieste di assistenza: 
Per assistenza o supporto, contattare il rivenditore presso il quale 
è stato acquistato il prodotto. 
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Informazioni sullo smaltimento e sull'ambiente 
 
Il simbolo del cestino con ruote barrato indica che 
questo prodotto non deve essere smaltito con i rifiuti 
domestici. Alla fine del ciclo di vita, deve essere 

consegnato a un punto di raccolta appropriato per il riciclaggio delle 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche, in conformità alle normative 
locali/nazionali applicabili e alla Direttiva 2012/19/UE (WEEE). 
 
Un corretto smaltimento aiuta a prevenire conseguenze negative per 
l'ambiente e la salute umana. 
 
Se il prodotto contiene batterie, queste devono essere rimosse (ove 
possibile) e smaltite separatamente nei punti di raccolta designati. 
 
I materiali di imballaggio sono riciclabili. Si prega di ordinare e smaltire 
tutti gli imballaggi in base ai requisiti di riciclaggio locali. 
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Dichiarazione di conformità UE: 
 
Con la presente Witt dichiara che questo prodotto è conforme a tutti 
i requisiti pertinenti ed essenziali della legislazione UE applicabile:  
Direttiva 2014/30/UE — Direttiva sulla compatibilità elettromagnetica 
(EMC). Regolamento (CE) n. 1935/2004 — Materiali a contatto con 
gli alimenti.  
Questa dichiarazione conferma anche che il prodotto che contiene 
ceramica è conforme alla legislazione UE pertinente (in particolare il 
regolamento (CE) n. 84/500 e LFGB artt. 30-31).  
 
La Dichiarazione di conformità completa è disponibile presso il 
produttore su richiesta. 
 
Witt Denmark A/S 
Gødstrup Søvej 9 
DK-7400 Herning 
Danimarca 
www.witt.dk 
 
 
 

http://www.witt.dk/
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TIL HAMINGJU með kaupin á nýju Witt vörunni þinni 
 
Þakka þér fyrir að velja Witt pizzaofn. Áður en þú notar nýju vöruna 
þína skaltu lesa þessa handbók vandlega til að skilja hvernig á að nota 
hana á öruggan hátt og nýta eiginleika hennar til fulls. 
 
EFNISYFIRLIT 
 

ÖRYGGISLEIÐBEININGAR ...................................................... 157 
SAMSETNING ........................................................................... 162 
LEIÐBEININGAR UM NOTKUN SKJÁSINS .............................. 163 
NOTKUNARLEIÐBEININGAR FYRIR FORSTILLTA 
STILLINGU (NAPÓLÍSK PÍTSUSTILLING NOTUÐ SEM 
DÆMI) ....................................................................................... 164 
NOTKUNARLEIÐBEININGAR FYRIR HANDVIRKA 
STILLINGU ................................................................................ 165 
VILLUKÓÐAR ............................................................................ 165 
ÞRIF OG VIÐHALD ................................................................... 166 
AFLGJAFI .................................................................................. 167 
ÁBYRGÐ OG ÞJÓNUSTA ......................................................... 167 
ESB-SAMRÆMISYFIRLÝSING: .............................................. 1711 
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ÖRYGGISLEIÐBEININGAR 
 
ALMENNAR UPPLÝSINGAR 
MIKILVÆGT 
Lesið þessar leiðbeiningar vandlega fyrir notkun. Lesið upplýsingar 
pítsaofnsins áður en þú tengir hann við rafmagn. Geymið þessa 
handbók til síðari viðmiðunar. 
 
MIKILVÆGT 
Ekki nota pítsaofninn nema allir hlutar séu rétt samsettir samkvæmt 
samsetningarleiðbeiningunum. 
 
Ekki nota pítsaofninn ef heimilistækið eða rafmagnssnúran eru 
skemmd. 
 
ÞÍN VEGNA 
Ef þessum leiðbeiningum er ekki fylgt getur það valdið eldi, raflosti, 
alvarlegum meiðslum eða eignatjóni. 
 
VARÚÐ: Aðgengilegir hlutar verða mjög heitir við notkun. 
Haldið börnum og gæludýrum fjarri. 
 
Ekki breyta pítsaofninum. Ekki má eiga við hluta sem eru innsiglaðir 
af framleiðanda. 
 
Aðeins til notkunar innandyra og utandyra á þurrum, vel loftræstum 
svæðum. 
 
Verndið börn 
• Aðgengilegir hlutar geta orðið mjög heitir við notkun. Haldið börnum 

fjarri pítsaofninum á meðan hann er í notkun og á meðan hann 
kólnar. 

• Börn 8 ára og eldri og einstaklingar með skerta líkamlega, skynræna 
eða andlega getu eða skort á reynslu og þekkingu mega nota 
heimilistækið undir eftirliti, eða ef þeir hafa fengið leiðbeiningar um 
notkun heimilistækisins á öruggan hátt og skilja hættuna sem fylgir. 

• Börn mega ekki leika sér með pítsaofninn. 
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• Börn mega ekki sjá um þrif og viðhald nema þau séu 8 ára eða eldri 
og undir eftirliti. 

• Geymið pítsaofninn, aflgjafann og rafmagnssnúruna þar sem börn 
yngri en 8 ára ná ekki til. 

 
Uppsetning og samsetning 
• Fylgið samsetningarleiðbeiningunum eins og fram kemur í þessari 

handbók. 
• Gætið þess að forðast óþarfa snúning á rafmagnssnúrunni. 
• Haldið rafmagnstengingum þurrum. 
• Gangið úr skugga um að rafmagnssnúran sé ekki flækt eða skemmd. 

Ekki nota pítsaofninn ef rafmagnssnúran sýnir merki um skemmdir. 
• Gangið úr skugga um að pítsaofninn sé staðsettur á stöðugu, sléttu 

og hitaþolnu yfirborði. 
• Haldið pítsaofninum fjarri eldfimum efnum. 
• Haldið að lágmarki 10 cm fjarlægð frá öllum hliðum pítsaofnsins og 

10 cm fyrir ofan ofninn til að tryggja nægilega loftræstingu og koma 
í veg fyrir ofhitnun. 

 
 
Rafmagnsöryggi: 
• Pítsaofninn verður að vera tengdur við bilunarstraumsrofa (RCD) 

með málbilunarstraum sem er ekki hærri en 30 mA. Vinsamlegast 
athugið: Flest nútímaheimili eru með þetta sem staðalbúnað.  

• Takið pítsaofninn úr sambandi við rafmagnsinnstungu þegar hann er 
ekki í notkun og fyrir þrif. 

• Ekki dýfa ofninum, snúrunni eða klónni í vatn. 
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MIKILVÆGT 
• Pítsaofninn verður að vera tengdur við rétt uppsetta og jarðtengda 

innstungu. Skoðið klóna og snúruna fyrir hverja notkun. 
• Ekki snerta klóna með blautum höndum! 
•  Takið alltaf úr sambandi með því að toga í klóna – ekki snúruna. 
• Farið varlega með rafmagnssnúruna. Ekki beygja, kremja, toga 

eða keyra yfir rafmagnssnúruna, verjið hana fyrir beittum brúnum, 
olíu og hita. 

• Ekki lyfta pítsaofninum með snúrunni eða nota snúruna í öðrum 
tilgangi en til er ætlast. Ef rafmagnssnúran er skemmd, slökkvið 
strax á pítsaofninum og takið klóna úr sambandi. Notið aldrei 
pítsaofninn ef rafmagnssnúran er skemmd. 

• Þegar hann er staðsettur utandyra skal ganga úr skugga um að 
pítsaofninn sé tekinn úr sambandi þegar hann er ekki í notkun.  

• Ef rafmagnssnúran er skemmd verður framleiðandi, þjónustuaðili 
eða álíka hæfir aðilar að skipta um hana til að forðast hættu. 

 
Framlengingarsnúrur: 
• Notið aðeins framlengingarsnúru með jarðtengdri kló sem hentar til 

notkunar utandyra þar sem við á. 
• Rafmagnsgildi framlengingarsnúrunnar verður að vera jafnt eða 

hærra en viðmið pítsaofnsins. 
• Við mælum með að nota framlengingarsnúru með lágmarksþvermáli 

1,5 mm² og hámarkslengd 4 m. 
• Rektu framlengingarsnúruna alltaf alveg niður af fyrir notkun til að 

koma í veg fyrir ofhitnun.  
• Gangið úr skugga um að framlengingarsnúran sé staðsett á 

öruggum stað til að forðast hættu á að hrasa. 
• Haldið öllum rafmagnstengingum þurrum og frá jörðu. 
• Ekki láta framlengingarsnúruna komast í snertingu við heita fleti, 

beittar brúnir, olíu eða vatn. 
• Ekki nota skemmda framlengingarsnúru. Skoðið snúruna fyrir notkun. 
• Þegar pítsaofninn er ekki í notkun skal aftengja 

framlengingarsnúruna frá aflgjafanum. 
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MIKILVÆGT 
Ekki má hreyfa Witt eGNITE Control 13" á meðan hann er í notkun. 
Aðgengilegir hlutar geta verið mjög heitir. Haldið ungum börnum og 
gæludýrum fjarri. 
Ekki snerta heita fleti. Notið handföng eða stjórntæki. Notið alltaf 
hitaþolna hanska þegar heitir hlutar eru handleiknir. 
 
ÆTLUÐ NOTKUN: 
• Til heimilisnota innandyra og utandyra. 
• Pítsaofninn er ætlaður til að undirbúa og baka mat. 
• Pítsaofninn er ekki ætlaður til notkunar í atvinnuskyni. 
• Ekki nota utandyra í rigningu eða bleytu. 
• Ekki nota kol, grillkol, fljótandi eldsneyti, hraunsteina, eldsneyti eða 

annars konar eldfim efni í pítsaofninum. 
• Notið pítsaofninn aðeins eins og til er ætlast í þessari handbók. 

Röng notkun pítsaofnsins getur valdið eldi, raflosti eða meiðslum. 
• Ef það kviknar í fitu skal loka hurð pítsaofnsins, slökkva á 

aflrofanum, taka pítsaofninn úr sambandi og láta hurðina vera 
lokaða þar til eldurinn er slokknaður. Ekki nota vökva til að slökkva 
elda inni í ofninum. 

• Þessi pítsaofn er aðeins ætlaður til frístandandi notkunar. 
• Pítsaofninn má vera notaður af einstaklingum með skerta líkamlega, 

skynjunarlega eða andlega getu eða skort á reynslu og þekkingu ef 
þeir eru undir eftirliti eða hafa fengið leiðbeiningar um notkun 
pítsaofnsins á öruggan hátt og skilja hættuna sem fylgir. 

 
Notkun: 
• Ekki nota pítsaofninn í blautu eða röku umhverfi. 
• Ekki nota pítsaofninn nálægt sundlaug eða öðrum opnum 

vatnsuppsprettum. 
• Þegar pítsaofninn er notaður á viðkvæmum flötum, svo sem 

viðarborðum eða borðdúkum, mælum við með því að nota 
diskamottu eða álíka til að vernda borðið. 

 
MIKILVÆGT 
Ekki skilja Witt eGNITE Control 13" eftir án eftirlits þegar hann er í 
notkun. 
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MIKILVÆGT 
Ef það blossar upp eldur, ekki nota vatn til að slökkva eld inni í 
pítsaofninum. Slökkvið á pítsaofninum, takið rafmagnssnúruna úr 
sambandi og lokið hurð pítsaofnsins. Bíðið eftir að pítsaofninn kólni alveg. 
• Gætið þess að hita vöruna við hámarkshita í 30 mínútur áður en 

varan er notuð í fyrsta skipti. Forhitið með hurð pítsaofnsins lokaða. 
 
Eftir notkun/þrif: 
• Gætið þess að þrífa pítsaofninn fyrir fyrstu notkun og gætið þess að 

ekkert umbúðaefni sé eftir á vörunni 
• Slökkvið á pítsaofninum og leyfið pítsaofninum að kólna alveg áður 

en pítsaofninn er færður til eða þrifinn. 
• Takið úr sambandi við innstungu þegar hann er ekki í notkun og 

fyrir þrif. 
• Þrífið pítsasteininn varlega með bursta eftir notkun. Ekki nota 

vírbursta. 
• Handþvoið aðeins með rökum klút, ekki setja neina hluta 

pítsaofnsins í uppþvottavélina. 
• Hyljið pítsaofninn aðeins eftir að hann hefur kólnað alveg. 
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SAMSETNING: 
 
1. Lengið fæturna og setjið á sléttan flöt. 
 

 
2. Setjið pítsasteininn lárétt í. 

 
 
 
  



 IS  
 

 163  
 

 

LEIÐBEININGAR UM NOTKUN SKJÁSINS 

①: Start/Stop hnappur — Kveikir eða slekkur á hitun. 
 
②: BOOST hnappur — Virkjar aukahitunaraðgerðina. 
Notið þessa aðgerð ef pítsubotninn bakast ekki jafn hratt og toppurinn. 
BOOST setur aukahita á pítsasteininn til að tryggja jafnari bakstur. 
 
③: MODE valhnappur — Er notaður til að velja pítsustillingu. 
Pítsustillingarnar eru Handvirkt  Napólísk  Rómversk  New York 
 Detroit-stíll  Grískur stíll  Chicago-stíll  Handvirkt. 
• Haldið UPP-hnappinum inni í 3 sekúndur til að skipta á milli °C 

og °F. 
• Haldið NIÐUR-hnappinum inni í 3 sekúndur til að slökkva á 

skjánum og fara aftur í biðham (slökkt er alveg á skjánum). 
• Ef tækið er ekki að hitna og engin aðgerð er framkvæmd í 

15 mínútur fer skjárinn sjálfkrafa í biðham. 
• Í biðham ættir þú að ýta einhvers staðar á skjáinn til að vekja 

hann aftur. 
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④: Tákn fyrir hitastig pítsaofns — Sýnir núverandi umhverfishita 
pítsaofnsins eða stillt hitastig. Ekki er hægt að stilla hitastigið með 
því að strjúka. Við ræsingu sýnir táknið greint hitastig. 
 
⑤: Tákn fyrir hitastig pítsasteins — Sýnir núverandi hitastig 
pítsasteinsins, eða í handvirkri stillingu ætti að strjúka upp eða niður 
til að stilla hitastigið. 
 
⑥: Tákn fyrir pítsustillingu — Sýnir pítsustillinguna sem er valin. 
Aðeins er hægt að velja stillingar með því að strjúka upp eða niður 
þegar hitun er stöðvuð. 
 
⑦: Bilunargaumljós — Lýsist upp ef bilun kemur upp. 
 
⑧: Tákn fyrir gerð bilunar — Samsvarandi tákn fyrir gerð bilunar 
lýsist upp ef tengd bilun (gerð 1/2/3-) greinist. 
 

Notkunarleiðbeiningar fyrir forstillta stillingu 
(napólísk pítsustilling notuð sem dæmi) 
 
Svona skal bera sig að 
• Notið MODE-valhnappinn ③ eða strjúkið yfir á táknið ⑥ til að velja 

napólíska stillingu. Eftir 1 sekúndu verður valið sjálfkrafa staðfest. 
• Ýtið á Start-hnappinn ① til að hefja hitun. 
• Innri hringurinn sýnir framvindu forhitunar. 
• Þegar hitastig pítsasteinsins nær 420 °C kviknar á grænum hluta 

og „píp“ heyrist. 
 

Pítsustilling Napólísk Rómversk New York Detroit-
stíll 

Grískur 
stíll 

Chicago-
stíll 

Forstillt 
hitastig/°C 420-460 350-380 280-310 230-260 290-320 240-270 

Eldunartími 90–120 sek. 90-120 sek. 5–7 mín. 10 mín. 8–12 mín. 25 mín. 
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Notkunarleiðbeiningar fyrir handvirka stillingu 
 
• Notið MODE-valhnappinn ③ eða strjúkið yfir táknið ⑥ til að velja 

handvirka stillingu. Eftir 1 sekúndu verður valið sjálfkrafa staðfest. 
• Strjúktu yfir táknið ⑤ til að stilla hitastig pizzusteins. (Stillanlegt 

hitastigsbil: 100 °C til 460 °C.) 
• Þegar hitastig pítsasteinsins nær stilltu hitastigi blikkar núverandi 

hitastig þrisvar sinnum og „píp“ heyrist"} . 
 
 

VILLUKÓÐAR 
 

Villu- 
kóði Orsök villu Lausnir 

1  Villa í K-gerð hitanema (hólf 
pítsaofns) 

Krefst skoðunar og viðgerðar af 
fagfólki. Hafið samband við 
þjónustuaðila. 

2 Villa í K-gerð hitanema 
(pítsasteinn) 

Krefst skoðunar og viðgerðar af 
fagfólki. Hafið samband við 
þjónustuaðila. 

3 NTC-villa (borð) 
Krefst skoðunar og viðgerðar af 
fagfólki. Hafið samband við 
þjónustuaðila. 

4 
Viðvörun um of háan hita ef 
hitastig K-gerðar hitanema fer 
yfir 500 °C 

Krefst skoðunar og viðgerðar af 
fagfólki. Hafið samband við 
þjónustuaðila. 

5 Samskiptavilla (skjástýriborð og 
nemaborð) 

Krefst skoðunar og viðgerðar af 
fagfólki. Hafið samband við 
þjónustuaðila. 

6 Villa við núllskynjun 
(aðalstjórnborð) 

Krefst skoðunar og viðgerðar af 
fagfólki. Hafið samband við 
þjónustuaðila. 
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ÞRIF OG VIÐHALD 
 
Geymsla 
• Þú getur notað eGNITE 13” bæði inni og úti. Geymið pítsaofninn 

innandyra á þurrum stað þegar hann er ekki í notkun. 
• Geymið pítsasteininn aðeins inni í pítsaofninum. Ekki setja mat 

eða aðra hluti í ofnhólfið. Þegar pítsasteinninn er ekki í notkun skal 
geyma hann á þurrum stað.  

• Ekki halla neinu upp að eða setja neina hluti ofan á eGNITE 13". 
Það getur skemmt pítsaofninn. 

 
Pítsasteinn 
• EKKI nota pítsasteininn yfir opnum eldi. 
• Steinninn er viðkvæmur og getur brotnað ef hann verður fyrir höggi 

eða þú missir hann. 
• Steinninn er afar heitur í notkun og helst heitur í langan tíma eftir 

notkun. 
• EKKI kæla pítsasteininn með vatni  
• Ekki nota vatn til að þrífa pítsasteininn. 
• Til að hreinsa af brunnar matarleifar skal bíða þar til steinninn 

hefur kólnað og nota báðar hendur til að taka hann varlega úr 
pítsaofninum. Burstið leifar/fitu varlega af, snúið honum við og 
rennið honum varlega aftur inn. Leifarnar á neðri hlið steinsins 
brenna í burtu næst þegar þú notar eGNITE 13”. 

• Ef steinninn þinn brotnar: Slökkvið á pítsaofninum, látið hann 
kólna alveg og takið hann úr sambandi áður en þú fjarlægir brotna 
pítsasteininn. Ef eGNITE 13” er í ábyrgð skaltu hafa samband við 
þjónustuteymi okkar til að panta varahlut. 

 
Glerhurð pítsaofns 
• Bíðið þar til eGNITE 13” er alveg kólnaður áður en þú þrífur glerhurð 

pítsaofnsins. 
• Þú getur þurrkað fitu af með þurri pappírsþurrku eða þurrum klút. Til 

að þrífa betur skal slökkva á ofninum og láta hann kólna. Notið heitt 
sápuvatn en gangið úr skugga um að eGNITE 13” sé alveg þurr 
áður en kveikt er á honum aftur. 

 
 



 IS  
 

 167  
 

 

Innra og ytra byrði pizzaofnsins 
• Að jafnaði þarf ekki að þrífa eGNITE 13" að innan. Matarleifar 

brenna af meðan á notkun stendur. 
• Þú getur notað bursta sem ekki er úr málmi til að sópa varlega burt 

umframleifum af pizzasteininum.  
• Með tímanum getur liturinn á eGNITE 13" breyst lítillega að innan. 

Þetta er eðlilegt og hefur ekki áhrif á afköst. 
• Ekki nota pizzaofnshreinsi eða málmsvampa þar sem þeir geta 

skemmt eGNITE 13". 
• Til að þrífa pizzaofninn að utan: Látið pizzaofninn kólna alveg, takið 

hann úr sambandi, þurrkið af honum að utan með lítillega rökum klút 
og þerrið strax með hreinu handklæði. 

 

AFLGJAFI 
 
EUR/UK Inntak: AC 220-240 V, 50-60 Hz, 2000-2400 W 

 

ÁBYRGÐ OG ÞJÓNUSTA 
 
Tveggja ára ábyrgð er veitt vegna framleiðslu- og efnisgalla á nýju 
vörunni þinni, sem gildir frá skjalfestum kaupdegi. Ábyrgðin nær yfir 
framleiðslugalla í efni og vinnu. 
 
Ef þú þarft á þjónustu eða stuðningi að halda, vinsamlegast hafið 
samband við söluaðilann þar sem þú keyptir vöruna. Þegar þú hefur 
samband við þjónustuaðila skal hafa vöruheiti og raðnúmer tilbúið. 
Þessar upplýsingar má finna á merkiplötunni. Þú getur skrifað 
upplýsingarnar í þessa handbók til síðari nota. Þetta hjálpar 
þjónustutækninum að finna réttu varahlutina hraðar. 
 
Bætið við raðnúmeri hér:____________________________________ 
 
Framleiðandi og/eða dreifingaraðili getur ekki borið ábyrgð á 
skemmdum á vörunni eða líkamstjóni sem hlýst af því að 
öryggisleiðbeiningum er ekki fylgt.  
Ef leiðbeiningunum er ekki fylgt getur það ógilt ábyrgðina. 
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Ef varan er notuð í söltu umhverfi (til dæmis nálægt sjó) eða á 
svæðum með ætandi gufum eða efnum (til dæmis frá sundlaug), getur 
yfirborðshúðin skemmst og málmhlutar ryðgað. Þessi tegund skemmda 
fellur ekki undir ábyrgðina.  
 
Regluleg þrif og notkun yfirbreiðslu getur hjálpað til við að draga úr 
hættu á skemmdum. 
 
Ábyrgðin nær ekki yfir: 
 
• Bilanir og skemmdir sem ekki eru vegna framleiðslu- eða efnisgalla 
• Venjulegt, eðlilegt slit (t.d. litabreytingar á grind/plötum vegna hita). 
• Skemmdir á vörunni af völdum meindýra. 
• Ef notaðir eru óupprunalegir varahlutir. 
• Ef leiðbeiningunum í notendahandbókinni hefur ekki verið fylgt. 
• Ef tækið hefur ekki verið sett upp/sett saman eins og tilgreint er í 

leiðbeiningunum 
• Ef aðrir en fagmenn hafa sett upp eða gert við vöruna. 
• Ryð og blettir. 
 
Óréttmæt þjónusta 
Ef varan er send í þjónustu og í ljós kemur að hægt hefði verið að laga 
bilunina með því að fylgja leiðbeiningunum í þessari notendahandbók, 
skal viðskiptavinurinn bera kostnaðinn af þjónustunni. 
 
Vöruöryggi 
Ef þú telur að varan skapi öryggisáhættu (t.d. gefur frá sér reyk eða 
brunalykt, verður óeðlilega heit eða er með skemmda snúru eða hluta 
við kaup), skal hætta notkun vörunnar tafarlaust.  
Ef um öryggisáhyggjur, atvik eða hugsanlegar hættur er að ræða ætti 
að hafa samband við: 
 
Witt Denmark A/S, Gødstrup Søvej 9, 7400 Herning, Danmörku - 
Tölvupóstur: safety@witt.dk 
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Þegar tilkynnt er um öryggisvandamál, ætti að gefa upp: 
• Vörutegund 
• Raðnúmer 
• Lýsingu á vandamálinu 
• Myndir (ef mögulegt er) 
 
Þessar upplýsingar gera okkur kleift að meta aðstæður og grípa til 
viðeigandi aðgerða. 
 
Flutningsskemmdir: 
Ef varan skemmist við flutning og það kemur fyrst í ljós þegar söluaðili 
afhendir vöruna til viðskiptavinar er það eingöngu mál á milli 
viðskiptavinar og söluaðila.  
 
Í þeim tilvikum, sem viðskiptavinir hafa flutt vöruna sjálfir, ber birgir 
ekki ábyrgð á hugsanlegu tjóni við flutning.  
 
Tjón af völdum flutnings skal tilkynna tafarlaust og eigi síðar en 
24 klukkustundum eftir að varan hefur verið afhent. Ef ekki, verður 
kröfu viðskiptavinar hafnað. 
 
Kaup í atvinnuskyni: 
Kaup í atvinnuskyni eru öll kaup á tækjum sem ekki eru ætluð 
til notkunar á einkaheimilum heldur til notkunar í atvinnuskyni 
(á veitingahúsum, kaffihúsum, mötuneytum o.s.frv.) eða ætluð til 
útleigu eða á annan hátt notað af mörgum notendum til skiptis. 
 
Engin ábyrgð er tekin á kaupum í atvinnuskyni, þar sem þessi vara er 
eingöngu ætluð til venjulegrar heimilisnotkunar. 
 
Allar beiðnir um þjónustu: 
Ef þú þarft á þjónustu eða stuðningi að halda ættir þú að hafa samband 
við söluaðilann þar sem þú keyptir vöruna þína. 
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Förgun og umhverfisupplýsingar 
 
Táknið með yfirstrikaðri ruslatunnu á hjólum gefur 
til kynna að þessari vöru megi ekki farga með 
heimilissorpi. Við lok líftíma verður að skila henni á 

viðeigandi söfnunarstað fyrir endurvinnslu raf- og rafeindabúnaðar, 
í samræmi við gildandi staðbundnar/landsbundnar reglugerðir og 
tilskipun 2012/19/ESB (WEEE). 
 
Rétt förgun hjálpar til við að koma í veg fyrir neikvæðar afleiðingar fyrir 
umhverfið og heilsu manna. 
 
Ef varan inniheldur rafhlöður verður að fjarlægja þær (þar sem það er 
mögulegt) og farga þeim sérstaklega á þar til gerðum söfnunarstöðum. 
 
Umbúðaefni eru endurvinnanleg. Flokkið og fargið öllum umbúðum 
í samræmi við staðbundnar kröfur um endurvinnslu. 
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ESB-samræmisyfirlýsing: 
 
Witt lýsir því hér með yfir að þessi vara uppfyllir allar viðeigandi 
og grundvallarkröfur gildandi löggjafar ESB:  
Tilskipun 2014/30/ESB – Tilskipun um rafsegulsamhæfi (EMC). 
Reglugerð (EB) nr. 1935/2004 – Efni sem komast í snertingu við 
matvæli.  
Þessi yfirlýsing staðfestir einnig að varan, sem inniheldur keramik, 
er í samræmi við viðeigandi löggjöf ESB (sérstaklega reglugerð (EB) 
nr. 84/500 sem og LFGB §30-31).  
 
Samræmisyfirlýsinguna í heild sinni er hægt að fá frá framleiðanda 
gegn beiðni. 
 
Witt Denmark A/S 
Gødstrup Søvej 9 
DK-7400 Herning 
Danmörku 
www.witt.dk 
 
 
 

http://www.witt.dk/
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